MR SRR IR RS AR RS SRR wwag |

AT FZIFT ATER JATEA AFIIHT
Lal Bahadur Shastri Academy
of Administration
aga
MUSSOORIE
JEIRTAT

- LIBRARY
HIATICT q&AT
o] AccessionNo...........}.2..5;..3..!...(./.?.L.I.(i......
?5 T gear

Class Noéalz'
k qETH EiEar

Book Nnga.
b

RN AR N AN A N0 N N A 0

RS R R R
AN NN NN A N AN






off sqrernERay |

diwarstniE |



“ag qt G AR ¥y | qdmgify v
— ()

“He who knows history at every step,
attains everlasting life.”

—The Veda. (See para 168 of the Introduction.)
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SYNOPSIS OF THE INTRODUCTION.

SECTION [.—

Preliminary. The Little Known Chapter of Vijaya-
nagar history is the well-known period when Sri Vyasa-
raya did worship at Tirupati. The period of worship at
Tirupati was probably from 1486 to 1498 A.D. Vyasaraya
goes from Tirupati to Vijayanagar in about 1498 A.D.
Sri Vidyaratnakara Thirtha’s date 1500 A.D. for the
installation of Hanuman idols justified.

. Pages i to xx.
SECTION IL.—

The life of Sri Madhvacharya. Mr. Padmanabha-
charya’s dates, 1238 to 1317 A.D. for Sri Madhvacharya'’s
period accepted. It was probably Balban and not
Jalaluddin that the Acharya met. The Acharya probably
toured in Bengal and met Dhanuj Rai. Jayasimha was
probably King of Travancore and the father of Ravi
Varma who was crowned in Kanchi.  Narahari Thirtha
probably went to Udipi from Kalinga on account of
Sultan Mubarak’s invasion of the Deccan in 1317 A.D.

Pages xx to xxxv.
SectioN I11.—

The Madhva pontiffs from Sri Madhvacharya to
Vyasaraya. Padmanabha Thirtha and Narahari Thirtha
at Anegondi in pre-Vidyaranya days. Akshobhya Thir-
tha has the famous disputation with Vidyaranya, and
retires to the Bahmani Kingdom. Vidyaranya meets
Jayathirtha on his return from Benares, within the limits
of the Bahmani Kingdom inabout 1356 A.D. Jayathirtha
visits Srirangam after 1370-71 A.D.

Pages xxxv to xliii.



SECTION IV.—

The life of Somanatha. The imagery in his descrip-
tion shows that he is younger than Ananta Bhatta. He
was probably the son of the sister of Ananta Bhatta.
The Vyasayogi Charita was probably written in about
1535 A.D. The Harihara who patronized Somanatha's
paternal grandfather Bhatta Gayamukti Bhaskara was
probably Harihara ITI. Somanatha resembles Paes and
Bana but for whom, Krishna Devaraya and Sri Harsha
respectively, would have been imperfectly known to us.
But for Somanatha, Sri Vyasaraya would have been a
shadowy figure.

Pages xliii to lxx.
SECTION V.—

Particulars of Sri Vyasaraya's life gathered from
all sources. He was probably born in 1446 A.D.
Brahmanya Thirtha died in 1467 A.D. Vyasaraya
toured in Northern India after 1467 A.D. and probably
met Pakshadara in Mithila before returning to South
India. Saluva Narasimha probably placed Sripadaraja
on his throne in 1471 A.D. Sri Vyasaraya probably
met Saluva Narasimha I about the year 1476 A.D.
and accompanied him to Jambukesvaram and Udipi.
Saluva Narasimha I was probably anointed before Viru-
paksha at Hampi in 1485-86 A.D. He probably there-
after defeated Yusuf Adil Shah. There was a peace
after this, when evidently Manavadurga was returned to
Mussalmans. The Saluvabhyudayam speaks of Saluva
Narasimha I being the protector of the Parasika king,
probably Sultan Mohammad Shah of Bahmani, and says
that Narasimha took the honour of the green umbrella
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and had a camel corps. The origin of the Brahmanya
Thirtha Mutt discussed. The great Vaishnava faith of
Bengal is due to Sri Vyasaraya. Rai Saheb Dinesh
Chandra Sen quoted.

_ Pages lxx to cxxvi.
SECTION VI.—

When Sri Vyasaraya became powerful at Vijayanagar,
other Vaishnava Mutts moved their Headquarters into
the Empire. Narasa's thithi of death shows that he
could not have got murdered Immadi Narasimha. The
theories of Mr. Sewell and Sir Vincent Smith criticized.
Green umbrellas and camels were probably presented to
Sri Vyasaraya at Vijayanagar by the ambassadors of the
Adil Shah and of Babar. The Kuhuyoga discussed. There
was Kuhuyoga at the battle of Raichur. There was the
great Kuhuyoga at sunset on the 4th Feb. 1524 A.D.

The bathing of Sri Vyasaraya in precious stones
by Krishna Devaraya was probably just before or after
the battle of Raichur. The latter probability is the
greater. The birth, coronation, and death of Tirumala
Devaraya, the son of Krishna Devaraya. Sri Vyasaraya
moves from Vijayanagar to Vyasasamudra. Krishna
Devaraya probably goes on a pilgrimage leaving Aliya
Rama Raja and Achyuta Devaraya at Vijayanagar.
Krishna Devaraya returns to Vijayanagar and makes a
grant to Vyasaraya on 5th November 1527 A.D. Saluva
Gundaraja was probably reconciled to Krishna Deva-
raya by the influence of Vyasaraya. Krishna Deva-
raya’s demise. Reflections on Krishna Devaraya. The
Paryayas at Udipi were started in Sri Vyasaraya’s time.
Achyuta Devaraya probably visited Udipi in the Paryaya
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of Vadiraja Swami in 1532-33 A.D. when Sri Vyasaraya
was there. The demise of Sri Vyasaraya in 1539 A.D.

Pages cxxvi to clxxv.
SEcTION VII. —

Reflections on Sri Vyasaraya’s life-work. Reference
to subsequent history. Dewan Purnaiya’s gift of a gold-
covered mantap to the Vvasaraya Mutt.

Pages clxxv to clxxix.
SECTION VIIL.—

Acknowledgments.  Conclusion.
Pages clxxix to clxxxiv.



SYNOPSIS OF SRI VYASAYOGI
CHARITAM.

CHAPTER I.—

Invocation of the ten Avatars. Praise of Vedavyasa,
Kalidasa, Bana and Vyasaraya. The description of the
hermitage of Vedavyasa on the Himalayas. Ascetics
complain to Vedavyasa of evil times on Earth. Veda-
vyasa in reply prophesies the birth of Vyasaraya at
Bannur on the Cauvery River as the son of Lakshmi
and Ballana Sumati. Vedavyasa says to the ascetics
that Vyasaraya will re-establish all Dharmas on Earth.
The ascetics then retire satistied.

Pages 1 to 13.
CHAPTER I1.—

Ballana Sumati and his wife at Bannur bewail their
lot in having no children. The lady has a dream. Veda-
vyasa gives her a gold plate with moonlike radiance on
the plate, and says that Brahmanya Thirtha would soon
arrive and fulfil their desires. Vedavyasa advises her
that she and her husband should follow implicitly the
instructions of Brahmanya Thirtha. The lady wakes up
and relates the dream to her husband. Brahmanya
Thirtha arrives, is worshipped, gives sacred food to
Ballana Sumati, asks for the gift of the future Vyasaraya,
obtains the desired promise, and goes to his place in
Channapatna. Ballana Sumati has thereafter a daughter
and a son.

Pages 13 to 26.



CHAPTER 1II.—

The future Vyasaraya is born. Description of his
childhood and studies. Brahmanya Thirtha sends a
messenger. The father goes and leaves the boy with
Brahmanya Thirtha. Brahmanya Thirtha ordains the boy
as an ascetic and gives him the name Vyasa.

Pages 26 to 37.
CHAPTER IV.—

Then in due course Vyasa Thirtha makes a long
pilgrimage, reaches Kanchi, stays there for a time, goes
to Mulbagal, stays there with Sripadaraja for a time, at
his request goes to Saluva Narasimha I at Chandragiri
and Tirupati, and after the demise of Saluva Narasimha I
stays at the Court of his son Thammaraya for years.

Pages 37 to 53.
CHAPTER V.—

Narasa’s ministers invite Vyasaraya to Vijayanagar
from Tirupati. Description of Vijayanagar. The recep-
tion of Vyasaraya at Vijayanagar and his installation as
guardian saint. The challenge by learned men and
Vyasaraya’s victory in the assembly. Narasa honours
Vyasaraya ; and after his time, Vira Narasimha and
Krishna Devaraya worship him. Krishna Devaraya vows
to devote all that he has, to the worship of Sri Vyasaraya.

Pages 54 to 71.
CHAPTER VI.—

Krishna Devaraya bathes Sri Vyasaraya in precious
stones in the palace. Vyasaraya then constructs the tank,
Vyasasamudram. Description of  Vyasasamudram.
Krishna Devaraya takes the blessings of Vyasaraya and
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goes to Heaven. Description of Achyuta Devaraya.
Narayana Yati invites Somanatha to Vyasaraya's Court.
Somanatha goes and prepares a life of Vyasaraya
which is admired. Description of Somanatha’s family.

Pages 71 to 84.






INTRODUCTION.






INTRODUCTION.

I.

1. Mr. Sewell has written of a * Forgotten Empire ”
and Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar has written of “ A Little
Known Chapter of Vijayanagar History”. Forgotten
indeed is the Empire, and little known indeed is the
Chapter, if the roots of the present, which are in the
past, can be said to be forgotten, or little known. But
as Mr. Suryanarayana Rao has observed, the Empire is
really never-to-be-forgotten; and the “Little Known Chap-
ter” has always been well remembered, though, as is
usual in India, the dates and the chronology of that
Chapter faded from men's memories. Krishnadeva Raya,
the greatest of the Vijayanagar Emperors, himself prayed
that his Empire might never be forgotten, and that the
fruits of his rule might last to the remotest periods of
time. For, this is really what he says, in his Jambavati
Kalyana, in a sloka of benediction at the end.

T U7 SgEAN FAaq 4y qureNat |

AT UG PN AqT RIS |

ATEATR AT FIAT FEORAS |

T TR FRT FIRREER e |
(page 143 of the “ Sources of Vijayanagar History”).

And the little known chapter is of the time, when
Sri Vyasaraya, the guardian saint of the second and third
dynasties of Vijayanagar, was worshipping God Srinivasa, .



il

the tutelary deity of the two dynasties at Tirupati, a
time, even now well remembered by the people who,
even to-day, are devotees of God Srinivasa.

2. It is indeed fortunate that the manuscript of
the present work, Poet Somanatha’s Vyasayogi Charitam
has been preserved. It was not given to Mr. M. Srini-
vasamurti, the late Sarvadhikari of Sri Vyasaraya Mutt,
to realize his ambition of seeing the publication of this
valuable work in his own lifetime. He had an unselfish
love for good causes, and gratitude is due to him, for
having secured this manuscript and financed its publica-
tion from his own funds. But for his devotion, the manu-
script would, in all probability, have been lost in the floods
that rose in the Cauvery, a few months after he brought
away the book to Bangalore. One wonders whether
the benediction of Sri Vyasaraya to poet Somanatha,
T, WA T, FEIT FABCEACT 9N [Fwearga wow !
(page 82 of the present work) was really all-powerful and
preserved the manuscript and Somanatha’s name with
it, from the floods as well as from the oblivion of Time.

3. The work has more historical information than
I gathered at the first reading. I had hesitated to assume
that the Narasimha, to whose Court Sri Vyasaraya went
at the request of Sripada Raja of Mulbagal, was indeed
Saluva Narsimha I, as the word Saluva was not used in
the work. )

TG 7Y § @ Ty arar ge fary aefagmeat |
ey & FRTY Tt gt anfeaa: sy Agraerear |
{page 40 of the work).
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It is now, however, quite clear that Saluva Narasim-
ha I is meant; for, his son Thammaraya is mentioned
qoeq AE U AREAR PR a9 SR

AR AT * * * * * Rewaeaa,
(p. 53 of the present work). It is stated that Sri Vyasa-
raja was to Thammaraya like Brihaspati to Indra.
e FrRETaTOt gAY AFURA X X x at gff Rgewsiy
(p. 53 of the present work). Narasimha of this book is ad-
dressed by Sri Vyasaraya at pages 49 and 50 of the pre-
sent work, in terms which would fitly apply to Saluva
Narasimha I.

FIASAGATY ATAHAAIAAT

WS g 9T Fae FhE: |

gata gored 9y, aaria

TeRfITEt FweEt A= o
(page 50 of the present work). The comparison of
Saluva Narasimha I, also with Guru, the preceptor of the
Devas, does not appear to be a mere exaggeration. In
the Ramabhyudaya said to have been written by Saluva
Narasimha I, it is said that he was well-versed in the
Shastras:—

wieet g Sieen ot grEEEs: |

AT e g iy awd: affm o
(page 84 of the “Sources of Vijayanagar History””). The
Narasimha Maharaya that is mentioned in the inscription
at the Vyasaraya Mutt on Tirupati Hill (No. 74 of 1889
of the Madras Epigraphist’s Collection), may therefore be
safely identified with Saluva Narasimha I. This inscrip-
tion refers to a theft of temple jewels by the temple
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servants, and this is evidently a reference to the incident
that, according to tradition, led to the worship of God
Srinivasa on Tirupati Hill being entrusted to Sri Vyasa-
raja. Sri Vyasaraya worshipped the God on Tirupati Hill
for twelve years according to tradition. At page 53
of this work, many years’stay at the Court of Saluva
Narasimha I is mentioned.
N R T et

BIHEENRITIES T G T ol

FEATIAT, AFSTRTS A7

AN HAGHT WG Ul
The period of stay at Tirupati probably began not later
than 1486 A.D. The words sef&gadiayuni, already quoted,
appear to show that Narasimha had, at the beginning of the
period, newly begun to protect the Kingdom, and the
latest of such occasions was, when the sovereignty of the
Vijayanagar Empire was assumed in 1485-86 A.D. The
fact that Sripada Raja recommends Sri Vyasaraja to go
to the Court of Narasimha, and the fact that Narasimha
began to rule recently, give rise to the inference that it was
Saluva Narasimha I that seated Sripada Raja on his own
throne, according to the tradition preserved in the
following sloka of the sfrargusTesy :—

HAFREET FRrREen s |

FhTa aqidaens fgma afera: |

shmedeaeaAEl |48 AT |

o shurgadin Jrm@mniaraa: 9@
(Stotra Mahodadhi, Belgaum Edition, Part I, p. 410).

4. 1486 A.D. indeed saw the end of an epoch
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and the beginning of another. One hundred and fifty
years had then elapsed from the founding of Vijayanagar
by Vidyaranya. The Vidyaranya Kalagnana says in
prophetic style that in 150 years, the Royal Family
founded by Vidyaranya will come to an end. d9maIgTR
T FAIRERSARy (published in Keladinripa Vijaya brought
out by the University of Mysore, p. xxi).

1486 A.D. is also suitable as a year in the end of
Sripadaraya’s life. His contemporary, friend and rela-
tion Brahmanya Thirtha who was the Guru of Sri Vyasa-
raya must have already died about the year 1475 A.D.,
for, at that time occurred a great famine, soon after
which according to tradition he is said to have died.
Vira Narasimha, who seated Sripadaraya on his own
throne, is said to have done so, after having been freed
from the sin of killing Brahmans. And this sin of
killing Brahmans, one may venture to think, was incur-
red, when the Sri Vaishnava Archaks on Tirupati Hill
were punished, after which event, Sri Vyasaraya was
given the worship of the God. A reason for the removal
of the Sri Vaishnava Archaks at Tirupati Hill may
appear, if it is remembered that Saluva Narasimba I had,
at that time, usurped the throne of Vijayanagar, or asserted
his independence of Vijayanagar, if it was earlier than 1486
A.D., and that, according to the Prapannamrita, Sri Vai-
shnavas were powerful with Virupaksha at Vijayanagar
(p.73 of the “Sources of Vijayanagar History”) and may
have been hostile to Saluva Narasimha I. In the extract
from the Prapannamrita at p.79 of the“‘Sources of Vijaya-
nagar History”, we read :—



vi

sft oy Freqrar swraty FERET |

ST ATETER S qAqT AT FATAT: )

Rreqmingt gat Area A |

Twtreta sfowggt Teatisnar |
Sri V asaraya belongs to the Vaishnava School of Sri
Madhvacharya which makes a synthesis of the worship
of Siva also, and this School may therefore have been
more welcome at Vijayanagar, where a departure from
the royal worship of the God Virupaksha and the royal use
of the Virupaksha seal initiated by Vidyaranya, may have
been distasteful. Even to this day in Sri Vyasaraya Mutt,
there is special worship of Siva on the Mahasivaratri
day in the evening, and this is a reminder, of the days in
Vijayanagar, when Virupaksha was a tutelary deity
along with Vittala. Over and above these reasons, the
fact that Sri Vyasaraya was the greatest man of his age,
in scholarship and renunciation, and was the living
embodiment of Hindu Dharma, must have been the
cause of the distinction that he obtained.

5. When Sripadaraja recommends that Sri Vyasa-
raya- may go to the Court of Saluva Narasimha I and
stay there, he gives an illustration and says that
Dattatreya was at the Court of Kartaviryarjuna.

T ST qH oo GgRI ¥ A9 gay age-
gy sy | gUiFs AT Aeg fy Jgia) SHTeaTRd: SHT-
FIHOY THAFGATSH TF: U
_p. 40 of the present work). This allusion appears to be
significant. The Bhargavas were priests to King Krita
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Virya of the Haihayas and he bestowed great wealth on
them. After his death, the Kshatriyas fell out with the
Bhargavas and slew them. The wife of one of the
Bhargavas gave birth to a son afterwards, who was called
Aurva. Krita Virya’s son Arjuna then propitiated Datta,
the Atreya, and was favoured by him (pp. 197, 198 and
265 of Pargiter’s Indian Ancient Historical Tradition).
The Vayu Purana says in this connection :—

FRATATA FRAA G
T 2 T, ArrEgd qREwE: |
T gEEEy g A |
I FrATTer AfgEEaTRET |
wilor g Rvean wfdrargare |
In the Court of Saluva Narasimha I, after the
assumption of Imperial responsibility, Sri Vyasaraya
evidently occupied the position that Datta, the Atreya,
occupied at the Court of Arjuna, the son of Krita Virya.
Apparently the punishment of the Archaks at Tirupati
had taken place, just before Sri Vyasaraya was recom-
mended to go to the Court of Saluva Narasimha I.
According to tradition, the Archaks were all killed, and
the wife of one of the Archaks gave birth to a son who
succeeded to the worship at Tirupati, after Vyasaraya
left Tirupati.
6. Thammaraya, the son of Saluva Narasimha I,
came to the throne in 1493 A.D. Sri Vyasaraja
remained at the old capital even in Thammaraya’s reign

for a long time gl FRRE@HHAA (p. 53 of the present
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work). Probably, Vijayanagar, though it became the
nominal capital of Saluva Narasimha I in 1485-86 A.D.,
did not become the permanent residence of the Chief
Imperial Authority till Narasa made it so.

Saluvabhyudaya does not mention that Vijayanagar
was the capital. In Canto IX (p. 100 of the “Sources
of Vijayanagar History”) Saluvabhyudaya says—

oy frfrafaen™ TdeamTE aeoETE: |
ﬁ'émmﬁ agﬁt:mm?r: %wﬁ:ﬁ#iwﬁman
Frdreergiia TR Wwgen fgareda
TEATERT 59 TRAET: TGRS TETRSETR |
T A gaERar ey (wfr ) dews: |
FEIEERETEER e Ao afET g o

It was evidently after this return of Saluva Nara-

simha I to Tirupati, that Sri Vyasaraya began his stay of
twelve years at Tirupati.

7. Mahachalapuri, I took to be Penugonda, in my
first notice of the book in the Mythic Society Journal in
October 1924 (reprinted in this volume), but I now think
it more likely that Mahachalapuri refers to Chandragiri
and Tirupati. Sri Vyasaraya is said to have gone to
Vijayanagar (page 54 of the work), as if from Bhujagana-
gari in the Nagaloka, and I feel that the word Bhujaga-
nagari has been used in this connection with a double
meaning, to indicate also the Sesha Hill on which the
God Srinivasa stands.

Y TEIEITN FEHIES @RI merEsetas
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fasmT: SR E RrAmd qgiaar [Age it gt &r-
gt FETITAEA N
It has been suggested that the Saluvabhyudaya is the
history, only of the pre-Imperial period of Saluva Nara-
simha I, before he made Vijayanagar his capital, but I
think that the real reason, for omitting reference to
Vijayanagar as capital, may have been that Vijayanagar
was not used as a permanent capital, until Narasanayaka
made it so. This is probably the meaning of the state-
ment in the Achyutarayabhyudayam, at page 109 of the
“Sources of Vijayanagar History”.

FERIFARA Rdgat

AR AT |

Fragdt ey @

fafersy it aenarit 0

The Saluvabhyudaya says in Canto IX (p. 100 of

the “Sources”’):—

fraea gl aEiges
TaEEsiat wge: |
AT QA
Fegeguay Rt 0
It may be, that only to worship Vishnu in the form
of the God Srinivasa, Saluva Narasimha I remained at
Chandragiri, instead of going to Vijayanagar permanently
even after 1485-86 A.D.  This was the period in which
Sri Vyasaraya was worshipping the God Srinivasa at
Tirupati.
8. With sympathetic insight, we can indeed see
that, in the poetic description of the 9th Canto of the
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Saluvabhyudaya, here is a reference to the assuription
of Imperial responsibility by Saluva Narasimha I, if it is
not actually the occasion itself of that assumption.
Saluva Narasimha I was a great conqueror, but he and
his great ministers knew that the Empire could be held
not by the sword only, but by fidelity to the great ideals
of humanity which always find a responsive chord in the
human heart. And in whom else is the culmination of
all ideals to be sought, except in the Lord of the Universe ?
Saluva Narasimha I accordingly, after all his conquests,
went to God Srinivasa on Tirupati Hill, and prostrated
himself before the Lord who is the giver of all glory
and power.

I quote verses from the 9th Canto of Saluvabhyudaya
not published in the “Sources of Vijayanagar History :—

I wEEUEty auEh: At R W
FEOHSTET gATEH FFATET i o

| THEIIE WIATGAN AOCH TATEN
I wEwEE Rafieradt sndw agdadaa
Al dengar ga o dw qF Raawdas u

It is fitting according to Indian sentiment, that
Saluva Narasimha I should have given a new crown to
the God Srinivasa, when he was assuming the Imperial
Crown himself after his victories. When the king is
intently contemplating God Srinivasa, his Prime Minister
asks him, kindly to enlighten him as to what is passing -
in his mind, and the king replies. The passage is worth
reproduction as showing the ideals of that day which are
living even to-day :—
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| & FUHTEY agged Maiiala JaTsiiE |
WUl Tl (e e affreats st o
N fadrear d%2 g AeiEar garatiy a9 |
Thgar o waregly: f aeeror g wwEwE: |
I g T frfdiags aeasRaR agaAneEg |
TREIAATRTETORA TRAANTETE GF-IH, |
I AT HTEE FPAIET Ada g giaiageat |
q F FEOIANNATH WES........ ST U
| TEAIANRT TAETHAT IEHIHA FATTIBI |
Fdt STEETg AETRTE AT FIAG TEA N

| AGRHHTE JET qH, AT TG gInEaagd |
AFTAVTHECHT (3 AR FIATH A/ |

n oo e Tﬁm:gmﬁ: 1
ASFAMISTANTOE NFEAFATANT (w7

N g aRATEYY ATy g |
Tarx R aefEgrT arraETEE G 6 &

I TSIHAAAGINLE § CHTRETAISTTRE THE |
qEaT qHSX ?{ﬁmmm% AR TTqE: U

n AR dwz Srewrar sgmfrerdmy At
W YAT A AT AT A Wt At #
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The inspiration on Tirupati Hill to Saluva Narasimha I,
was therefore to worship Srinivasa daily, and thereby
hold the Imperial dignity (sFafd@agfe$). According to
the verse already quoted earlier, (fFaFy &Y FIH=Y),
it was in accordance with this inspiration that Saluva
Narasimha I continued Chandragiri as his capital.

9. There is reason to believe that, before the entry
of Sri Vyasaraya into Vijayanagar, the good Vishnu
temple of Vittala had come into existence in Vijayanagar,
though additions and embellishments were probably made
later.

The present work at page 54 refers to both God
Vittala and God Virupaksha when Sri Vyasaraya entered
Vijayanagar.

HRAY: FEATET ARSI TTETT
fregmer: qranfgwgafy aramsaegdt o

Kumara Dhurjati in his Telugu Krishnaraya Vija-
yamu, though he does not refer to Sri Vyasaraya by name,
admits that Vittala had become the tutelary deity of
Vijayanagar, along with Virupaksha in the time of Narasa
Nayaka.
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10. As already stated, Thammaraya came to the
throne, between the months of September and December
1493 A.D.; and for a long time after his installation, Sri
Vyasaraya continued at the old capital, i.e., practically
Tirupati. gigd fHUESAFNT, (p. 53 of the present work).

The request by Narasa’s ministers to Sri Vyasaraya,
to take up his abode in Vijayanagar (page 54 of this work),
was probably in about 1498 A.D., allowing twelve years
at Tirupati for Sri Vyasaraya, according to tradition, from
1486 A.D. The following hitherto unpublished verse
from the Varadambika Parinaya, corroborates the impor-
tance which the present work attributes to Narasa's
ministers, and shows how constitutional Narasa was :—

faekzalt o g anel
FTEEi s O
et g
s fraasaw: 0

11. In my first notice of the present work in the
October number of the Mythic Society Journal in 1924,
1 was inclined to think that the acquisition of the green
flag on a camel by Sri Vyasaraya Swami, was after the
battle of Raichur in 1520 A.D. But the identification of
the Narasimha of the work with Saluva Narasimha I,
shows that the great position of Vyasaraya had been
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attained much earlier, i.e., even at the time of his entry
into Vijayanagar. The traditional date, for this acquisi-
tion of the green flag on a camel, which is given by Sri
Vidyaratnakara Swami, the late pontiff of Sri Vyasaraya
Mutt, in the following slokas, is therefore probably
correct :—

iR SRS g |

gAr fida detaorsd dEagasy wE |

WMAAEAANT JIAGTE TARAF o |

It FEat AT AR AT FEAT @ 0

ey AT ATAARAAT B wErATE, |

IGPT AAFAS IO JERIGFATHA: |

58 APAMARIGAIZY AT FOWMNAIH |

HAT THIFOAIT WIIRHEATIE: N

FRaETEATEE TGN GQT |

RIS TANTI, fAgs FomSrararT |:

TETACNAANY I TF gRaran |

R ATHAGEAHEATT T G I 0

In these slokas, the 732 Hanuman idols installed

and the acquisition of the green flag on the camel, are
both referred to the year 1422 Saka, Raudri. This is
1500 A.D. It is likely that the installation, by Sri
Vyasaraya, of these idols, which exist even to-day and are
worshipped, was with the object of consolidating the
Empire, of which King Narasa Nayaka was the head and
himself the guardian saint. The Yantroddhara Hanuman
at Hampi, a sketch of which is given in the annual report
on Epigraphy of the Southern Circle for 1918-19, was
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installed by Sri Vyasaraya, probably at this time and was
probably the first of the idols so installed. The present
work refers to the great position of Sri Vyasaraya at the
time (pp. 57 and 58).

ST AT ATATIS) SATIET AR qIHY AR |

AT\ FAT TS ARG 1

I WY WARDFATT SRAACGY ot e
wg: 0

People believed implicitly in his power to bless and
curse. King Narasa took the advice of Sri Vyasaraya
every day in private.

THT TR G WO IR SHEHTIE
(p- 59 of the present work).

With the great position of King Narasa and of his
Guru Sri Vyasaraya in 1500 A.D., the probability is, that
Sri Vyasaraya obtained at this period, the éreen flag on
the camel, as an honour from Mohammedan sovereigns.
Yusuf Adil Shah was then Sultan of Bijapur. Abdul is
the name, according to tradition, of the Mussalman

sovereign who gave the honour, and this name corresponds
in sound to Adil Shah.

12. When Sri Vyasaraya entered Vijayanagar, he
was met by King Narasa himself with all his nobles and
many troops U@ TISIAN: ¥ # * AYTCHS 1y TRITFA:
(p. 56 of the present work). After this royal reception,
Sri Vyasaraya was housed in a spacious mansion and
seated on a EREA— (p. 58 of the present work).
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Then Sri Vyasaraya, seated on the Mudrasana, was
worshipped by King Narasa, as Badarayana was worship-
ped by Yudhishtira. Sri Vyasaraya then inspired King
Narasa, with illustrations from the lives of the great
kings of the past. RO ST qUfaTT ATy
& & % Qe &7 aOame: (p. 59 of the present work).
The scene recalls to mind the entry of Yudhishtira
into Hastinavati with Sri Krishna leading him. Ananta
Bhatta in his Champu Bharata says in the last Canto :—
gyrfaadi=ifita domaed
T aEdl qaarateAi |
R giurT aw "Od
T grta gl gfafew: o
Vijayanagar bad also the name Hastinavati.
There is reason to believe that Ananta Bhatta was
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the maternal uncle of poet Somanatha and lived in this
period. This will be discussed later when the poet
Somanatha’s life is considered.

13. Nuniz says :(—

*“ And after some days and years had passed, Nara-
senaque, seeing the age of the king how young he was,
determined to keep him in the City of Penagundy, with
“large guards to make safe his person, and to give him
20,000 cruzados of gold every year for his food and
expenses, and himself to govern the Kingdom—for it had
been entrusted to him by the king, his lord, so to do.
After this had been done, he told the king that he desired
to go to Bisnaga to do certain things that would tend to
the benefit of the kingdom, and the king, pleased at
that, told him that so it should be,——thinking that now
he himself would be more his own master and not be so
liable to be checked by him.” It is evidently this parti-
tion between Narasa and Saluva Immadi Narasimbha,
that is referred to by the word ¢ 80&”, in the inscription
of Proddatur 386 of 1904, quoted by Dr. Krishnaswami
Iyengar, in the appendix to his *“ A Little Known Chapter
of Vijayanagar History”. Dr. Krishnaswami Iyengar
questions whether Pampu means partner or commis-
sioner, but Pampu is the form derived from Panchu
to divide, a Telugu verb corresponding to Hanchu with
the same meaning, in Kannada, and the conditions of the
partition given by Nuniz show that Pampu should be
taken as partner rather than as commissioner. The
date - of this inscription is Saka 1420=1498 A.D.

B
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Kalayukta. It is on the return of Narasa to Vijayanagar
after this partition, that the entry of Sri Vyasaraya into
Vijayanagar has to be placed. The year 1498 A.D. coin-
cides with the date arrived at otherwise, by calculating
twelve years at Tirupati from 1486 A.D. Also 1498 A.D.
is near to the date 1500 A.D. given by tradition, for the
installation of the Hanuman idols by Sri Vyasaraya.
The statement by Nuniz that Narasa Naika took the
consent of Thammaraya to go to Vijayanagar, ‘“ to do
certain things that would tend to the benefit of the
kingdom " refers, I feel sure, to the arrangement, by
which Sri Vyasaraya was installed as the guardian saint
of Vijayanagar, in the Mudrasana already referred to.
Sri Vyasaraya was a friend of both Thammaraya and
Narasa Naika, and he could take up the position given to
him at Vijayanagar, only with the consent of both parties.
And both the parties should have agreed the more readily,
as revolt was brewing in the Empire. Nuniz continues
as follows, after the arrangements were made in Vijaya-
nagar :—

“ And after this was done, Narasenaque began to
make war on several places, taking them and demolishing
them because they had revolted.” This must have been
in the years Siddharthi and Raudri 1499 and 1500 A.D.,
and was probably simultaneous with the campaign of
installing Hanuman idols undertaken by Sri Vyasaraya.
History repeated itself curiously, in different circumstan-
ces and on a different scale, three centuries later, when,
after the cycle of years had revolved five times full circle,
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in another Siddharthi year, His Highness Sri Krishnaraja
Wodeyar was installed on the throne of Mysore, and
Dewan Purnaiya made the famous Siddharthi_settlement.
And evidently from the day of installation of Sri Vyasara-
ya Swami as guardian saint of Vijayanagar, inabout 1498
A.D., if not from an earlier date at Chandragiri, began the
holding of the Royal Court in the Mutt of Sri Vyasaraya
Swami in the evenings, when the Swami is hailed as the

Lord seated on the Karnataka throne #vie® fygraarTasay.

14. The supreme position thus attained by Sri
Vyasaraya Swami in Narasa's time, was not confirmed
without a challenge. Learned men from all parts of
India came and disputed the position. King Narasa,
though he knew Sri Vyasaraya’s greatness, looked afraid
for a moment :—

ATt A /i |

& saragiiiig agwea

SR aew FFEae
(p. 60 of the present work). Sri Vyasaraya easily van-
quished his opponents, and the magnificent march of his.
eloquence was a treat to hear :—

fan pTATaTET: St
TSR aTSaY: asers: |
T LA qEATRgs TRt
& Srofrara Sogaa® gFANEEsETeEi: |

(p. 61 of the present work).
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The close co-operation between King Narasa and
Sri Vyasaraya was such that they might well have
exchanged places :—

qrEaTgFE IRy Fwer Ssar

quftadt avafaa aumEgE: )|

AR GG BICEARGATST

SO TAE WA= m‘{dl’ ]
(p 62 of the present work).

When Sri Vyasaraya made all learned men rich
like Kubera by his profuse gifts and grants of villages,
Iswara, though omniscient, could not distinguish his
friend, the original Kubera, from the newly made
Kuberas (p. 63 of the present work).

gnfagiragy furisaease

Frar gAY FoUS gam 1
Sri Vyasaraya lived in the Capital of King Narasa

at Vijayanagar for many years.
RTRRaaT, JEmmTiE RAR IRy @ Ea et
AT TGEATTEE N (page 63 of the present work).
II
15. At this point, it may not be out of place to~
give briefly the early history of the School of thought
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which Sri Vyasaraya strengthened and adorned, and
brought to the highest pinnacle of temporal recognition
and influence.

16. Vaishnavism is an old faith. Sri Madhva-
charya presented it in a new light, suited to the
conditions of his day, and he brought to bear on his
philosophical system, all the learning of his time. He
believed in progress, and in the reality of God as the
Visvarupa of the Gita and the Purushasukta. His views
on different orders and degrees of existence and know-
ledge, are not very different from those of Lord Haldane.
His conception of God as being all good and free from
evil, is not far different from that of the Earl of Balfour
who thinks that the conception of God should satisfy
both metaphysics and religion. The life and teachings
of Sri Madhvacharya have been described by a loving
hand in Mr. C. M. Padmanabhacharya’s book. Sri
Madhvacharya (1238—1317 A. D.) went to Badari twice
in his earthly career, and the singleness of purpose with
which he did his travels and wrote his works, and his
unique scholarship and faith, extorted the admiration of
his own generation, and the time has not arrived, and let
us hope, will never arrive, when, as he thought, his
works would have been lost, and would have to be
rescued from the safe bosom of the earth, at Kadathala
on the West Coast, where, as a precaution, he buried a
copy of all his works, and installed an idol of Krishna
on the surface for protection.

17. 1 accept the period fixed-by Mr. Padmanabha-
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charya, i.e. 1238—1317 A.D. for Sri Madhvacharya, for
some additional reasons which others have not given
before. The honest teacher Sri Madhvacharya has said,
that when gods incarnate themselves on earth, they
appear and act like human beings. In explaining the text
aga= @rsgsaase of the Taittiriya Upanishad, he says.—

ATY A Al | 3 AR AN | AT |
AR ghY = 1)

He has also said elsewhere :—

SARAR TFHAMGH  AAET: | QT qGA WA

' walfE &S fgwwfy Jaamt
M WY FqH WIHTN:

Sri Madhvacharya kept the ideal of Vayu, and his mani-
festations Hanuman and Bhima before men’s eyes, and
though he claimed to be an incarnation of Vayu, he
acted only like a human being on earth, and said that
that was the rule of conduct of the Devas while on
earth. The life of Madhvacharya has therefore to be
judged, even according to orthodox tradition, by human
standards, high standards though they may be, among
human standards.

Now Mr. G. Venkoba Rao in the Indian Antiquary,
Vol. XLIII (1914) at page 264, says that the regency of
Narahari Thirtha in Kalinga began in Saka 1185=.1263
A.D., and places the birth of Sri Madhvacharya in about
1198 A.D. Itis difficult to believe that Sri Madhva-
charya was 65 years old, when he returned from his first
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Badari tour, and gave Samisastri Sanyasa under the
name of Narahari Thirtha—after which, the latter became
Regent in 1263 A.D. It is far more likely that Sri Madhva-
charya, being born in 1238 A.D., was about twenty-four
years old, when he returned from Badari in about 1262
A.D., after his first visit to that place. Narahari Thirtha
was probably only about twenty years old at the time,
and there is nothing impossible in his having lived up
to the age of about ninety and died in 1333 A.D.

18. The second tour must have been begun, in any
case, before 1271 A.D., because that was the last year of
the reign of Mahadeva at Devagiri (1262-1271 A.D.).
There is reason to believe, however, that the second tour
to Badari really began before 1266 A.D., for, in that year
there was warfare near the Ganges as stated in the Madhoa
Vijaya. Alexander Dow in Vol. I of his History of Hindu-
stan translated from the Persian, says that, in 1266 A.D.,
the Emperor Ghiyasuddin Balban sent an army down
between the Ganges and the Jumna, to suppress some
insurrections in those parts. Mr. C.M. Padmanabhacharya
considers that it was Sultan Jalaluddin, that Sri Madhva-
charya met after leaving the territory of Isvaradeva. But
King Mahadeva died in 1271 A.D.,and Sultan Jalaluddin
came to the throne of Delhi in 1288 A.D; and Sri
Madhvacharya is not likely to have spent 17 years in
going to the Ganges from Maharashtra. It is far more
likely that it was Balban whom Sri Madhvacharya met
and who treated the Acharya very well. The year, then,
of the crossing of the Ganges, must be 1266 A.D. which
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would reconcile all the references in the Madhva
Vijaya to Isvaradeva, the Delhi Emperor and the warfare
near the Ganges. The recrossing of the Ganges by Sri
Madhvacharya was probably in 1279 A.D. In that
year, Balban proceeded against Tughril, Governor of
Bengal, who declared himself independent of Delhi and
assumed royal insignia.  Dr. Radhakumud Mukherji, in
his History of Indian Shipping, says that Dhanuj Rai was
the Indian prince who made an agreement with Balban
to guard against the escape of Tughril by water. There
is reason to believe that it is this Dhanuj Rai that
received Sri Madhvacharya, and sent boats for his party to
cross the Ganges. The following sloka in the tenth Sarga
of Madhva Vijaya clearly applies toan Indian prince, and
not a Mussalman sovereign :—

T gRiEl AAaES

wiat 7t aEgdiaaa: |

SATEATET TEFESTE

P Ragadag

If it was Dhanuj Rai that met Sri Madhvacharya, it
shows that the latter was then touring in Bengal.

19. The interval of thirteen years between the two
crossings of the Ganges in 1266 A.D. and 1279 A.D. is
not improbable, as the Madhva Vijaya tells us that Sri
Madhvacharya visited at leisure the holy places in the
north in the period :—

10th Sarga.
I oty Sttty Qe
w3 gt afe: |
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miggwET FgTga
gt gAEga ATt 0

It was after the second crossing of the Ganges, that
Sri Madhvacharya wrestled in a friendly contest with the
young men who accompanied him, and showed them his
superiority :—

I R, TR
TIET ST |
Toftwat aer awdaren
Rftgaor wwIE U

If this was in about 1279 A.D., Sri Madhvacharya
was forty-one years old, taking his birth to be in 1238
A.D. The age thus deduced is in accordance with high
human standards.

20. It was after Sri Madhvacharya’s return to
Udipi, that the library of Sri Madhvacharya was stolen.
Sri Madhvacharya toured in the north of India, in the
century which followed the Muslim Invasions, during
which many Hindu Universities were destroyed. In the
second chapter of the Mahabharata Tatparya Nirnaya,
Sri Madhvacharya says that most books had disappeared.

e SR

FrEY 7233 0
Still, there must have been men who had inherited
the culture of the Universities that were destroyed, and
they must have preserved some at least, of the books that
were being studied. Sri Madhvacharya says further in
his work now quoted, that he knew other sciences and
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had seen many books in many lands, before he began to
write his synopsis of Puranic history :—

TS SATHGA FoEER=TE:

gfon FotareaRa fAsrreeETE: |

TG0 GHAA, AFTAET qATZA:

IR W o sy, T Y gufAae
The library that Sri Madhvacharya had collected must
therefore have been very valuable.

21. King Jayasimha re-obtained the library for Sri
Madhvacharya. Jayasimha was, according tothe Tra-
vancore Manual of Mr. V. Nagam Aiya, (Vol. I, Chapter
V1, page 258), a good warrior who brought the whole of
Kerala under his sway. He ruled over Kerala with his
wife Uma Devi who brought forth a son Ravi Varma
Kulasekhara Perumal, in the Saka year 1188 (1266-67
A.D.), Jayasimha probably lived to the last years of the
thirteenth century. Quilon was his capital, and the
country round about was till recently called Jayasimha
Nad after his name. Ravi Varma Kulasekhara Perumal
was famed as a great warrior at the time of the invasion
of South India by Malik Kafur. He conquered the
Cholas and the Pandyas, and at the age of forty-six
é.e.,, in 1313 A.D., he was crowned on the banks of the
Vegavati at Conjeevaram.

22. The slokas in Madhva Vijaya in the 13th
Sarga which describe the meeting of Jayasimha and
Madhvacharya, deserve quotation :—

AT AHRN
TYAT AYAIQA 7T |
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Jayasimha dismounted, sent away his soldiers and with
a few Brahmans, went and prostrated himself before the
Acharya.
King Jayasimha was blessed :—
Iyf ot ga IREdy
AT WA TEAT THATR: |
iR gE Gad @iakfa 0 14th Sarga.
23. It must have given satisfaction to Sri Madhva~-
charya to know that Jayasimha’s son Ravi Varma was
crowned at Kanchi. The Pradyumnabhyudaya of Ravi
Varma, Trivandrum Sanskrit Series No. VIII, published
in 1910, was written evidently after the coronation in
1313 A.D. The first stanza of the drama is:—
& RN o
qaRETT T dnmaiify, fargat |
Ehm? mRagly fega:
HEG WA WE g 9 JERER: U
It is usual to indicate the subject of the drama by
the first stanza. In the light of all the circumstances,
it is apparent that the incursion of the Mohammedans



xxviil

under Malik Kafur and the consequent agitation in the
country that led to Ravi Varma’s Coronation, is compar-
€d to the agitation in the Ocean caused by the Devas and
Asuras that brought forth the Goddess of Prosperity
whom Vishnu took as consort. That the Mohammedans
are referred to, is also clear from the benediction at the
end of the drama, where the disappearance of the foreign
incursion is prayed for—
shat sfefaT g3 sArcaraaion: @ |

Mr. T. Ganapathi Sastri, the Editor of the Pra-
dyumnabhyudaya, thinks that King Ravi Varma might, in
all probability, have been an ancestor of the Maharaja of
Travancore of the present time.

24. Sri Madhvacharya disappeared from view on qre
5% T of Pingala. From the tables of Mr. Swamikannu
Pillay, there was navami on the night of Wednesday, the
11th January 1318 A.D. It is evidently on the evening
of this day, that Sri Madhvacharya commented for the
last time on the Aitareya Upanishad, in what is called the
throne room in the Udipi temple, and then retired into
the adjoining chamber where Sri Vedavyasa is worshipped
to this day. According to the following stanza in the
Narahari Stotra published in the Stotra Mahodadhi,
Narahari Thirtha came to Sri Madhvacharya with the
idols of Sri Rama and Sita, eighty days before the depar-
ture of Sri Madhvacharya, i.e., about the 23rd October

1317 A.D.
wd AT faygon aetd
stio SRR @i )
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TeeaT, fgs grewmTaid
& Tt F& Wt AR |

It is assumed by all writers on the subject, that the
visit of Narahari Thirtha to Udipi was consequent on a
political event. It has been taken till now, that the
political event in question was the coming of age of the
Sovereign of Kalinga. But the epigraphical evidence
does not show that any such event occurred in 1317 A.D.
It appears, however, when the political skies of that day
are scanned, that the great event of 1317 A.D. was the
threatened invasion of the South by Kutbuddin Mubarak-
shah, Emperor of Delhi. According to Amir Khusru
(Elliot’s History of India, Vol. 111, page 558), Mubarak
ascended the throne of Delhi on Sunday, 18th April
1316. He started against the Deccan a year later, i.e.,
in April 1317 A.D., and appeared before Devagiri in two
months, i.e., in about June 1317 A.D. Devagiri became
a province of the Muhammadan Empire and King Harapal
was flayed alive. It was in this period that Warangal
was besieged by Khusru Khan, General of Mubarak,
and Pratapa Rudra surrendered most of his wealth.
The character of Malik Kafur’s invasion had already
struck terror into the South, and there is reason to
believe that it was the invasion from Delhi, that really
forced Narahari Thirtha to go to Udipi which was thena
safe corner of India; and when he went, he took the
idols of Sri Rama and Sita with him. It is said that, as
soon as Narahari Thirtha left the Kalinga country with the
idols, the roval treasury of that country had a conflagra-
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tion, and that Narahari Thirtha himself left the
country of Kalinga on fleet horses by arranging relays.
The Jayathirtha Vijaya of Vyasa Thirtha says:—

THN I AATEAZHT FFTEAAIR IS TG 1

sqw WO qAgE wA TegRiEma R

q§ FgrATgIReaara Fegfa Rramtaet @@ o

TR AEFRH Al TIW AEAYENINET

RA7 ¥ qgeAw, agEE AR qra)

TE TBAYE 7T TR ArgegAgEATE |

25. The casual references to Narahari Thirtha in
the Jayathirtha Vijaya of Vyasa Thirtha, appear to be
more valuable from the historical point of view, than the
direct eulogy of the Narahari Stotra which appears to be
not free from poetic embellishment. The Jayathirtha
Vijaya of Vyasa Thirtha published in the Jayalaya Press at
Mysore, has the following verse in it:—

QU AEAAR I AWMHZ J [qarqawd |

aFEgHT TEFae: sreqrermiytaw) @l
This verse appears to mean that Narahari Thirtha went
to Udipt with Sri Madhvacharya at the end of the
first trip to Badari, and then, when Sri Madhvacharya
was at Udipi and before he started again for Badari on
his second tour, Narahari Thirtha took permission of
Sri Madhvacharya and went on a tour of his own with
his own disciples. It was in this separate tour of
Narahari Thirtha that he went to Kalinga and became -
Regent. It appears to follow from this verse of the
Jayathirtha Vijaya, that Sri Madhvacharya’s first trip to
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Badari had ended before the Regency in Kalinga began
i.e., before 1263 A.D. This is in agreement with the
conclusion already expressed in this introduction. It is
noticeable that, according to the Jayathirtha Vijaya, Sri
Madhvacharya did not request Narahari Thirtha to bring
idols or anything else. No doubt Narahari Thirtha
brought and gave idols of Sri Rama and Sita to Sri
Madhvacharya, but they appear to have been given,
merely as a present, and not as the discharge of a long-
standing promise. The Jayathirtha Vijaya says:—

wrimﬁitq qOERANY AL WTOY IIIAA: |

IYT AegTAEERHT AEA, AR AT 0

FAEYT TFS ¥ TG Toerw ganint qdat |

Ty RIY ARG THRGAT FAEEta |

AGETACTHAAAAT Qe reRRrTaas |

TRIER at qgouanT i g qgdwarn )
If there was no previous request and promise to bring
the idols of Rama and Sita to Sri Madhvacharya, the
paradox brought out by the epigraphical evidence is
explained, wviz., that, after the Regency was over,
Narahari Thirtha did not at once go back to Udipi with
the idols. The following passage of‘the Narahari Stotra
describing a request by Sri Madhvacharya to Narahari
Thirtha to bring the idols of Sri Rama and Sita, is,
therefore, probably a poetic embellishment :—

T THIR:

FHFGER ARISIBFA: |
g ARG SR, |



XXXI

26. There is reason to believe that the City on the
Godaveri, where Sri Madhvacharya first obtained great
recognition among Pandits on his first return from.
Badari, was Rajahmundry. Two inscriptions (Nos. 72
and 84 A in the compound of the residence of the
District and Sessions Judge at Rajahmundry in Mr. V.
Rangacharya’s List of Inscriptions of the Madras Presi-
dency, Vol. II) show that Rajahmundry was in the
possession of Ganapati Deva of Warangal in 1248 A.D.
The inscription of Ganapati Deva of 1250 A.D. publish-
ed in the Indian Antiquary, Vol. XXI, page 197, has
the statement :—

JIZS gHZ W13 T FHET

This probably means that Kalinga had accepted the
suzerainty of the Kakatiyas of Warangal at the time.
The following verse of the Madhva Vijaya shows that
examinations were proceeding in eighteen branches of
Vedic learning at the time, in the City on the Godaveri,
and that Pandits had come, from all parts to obtain
the honoraria that were attainable.

NRRAAHT AT AW

qRe T gt |

SE AT wved:

9 T FRATTRLI |
The description shows that it was probably a gathering
of Pandits under Royal auspices, and the fact that Sri
Madhvacharya is not described as having met any Royal
personage in the City, probably indicates that it was a
woman, Rudramba, the daughter of Ganapati Deva, that
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was then on the throne. If Sri Madhvacharya returned
from Badari in about 1262 A.D., Rudramba would just
then have come to the throne, for, she began to reign
from 1261 A.D.

27. It will now be seen how dark was the outlook
for Hindu India in October 1317 A.D., when Narahari
Thirtha reached Udipi. The kingdom of Warangal,
dear to us as the home of Vidyanatha, which had
received Sri Madhvacharya with open arms, when he
first returned from Badari with his message, was
threatened with extinction by Muhammadan invasion,
and Kalinga, a smaller and probably tributary kingdom,
must have been in equal danger. There was no knowing,
in 1317 A.D., whether the whole of Southern India
would not be engulfed in the Mussalman Invasion. How
the Hindu Universities of Northern India had been
destroyed during the Muslim Invasions of the 12th
Century A.D., Sri Madhvacharya only knew too well
in his tours, as has already been explained. Balban had
gone and Akbar had not come. It must have been in
these dark days, that Sri Madhvacharya entrusted to the
bosom of the earth at Kadathala, a complete copy of all
his thirty-seven works which he must have finished by that
time, and installed the god Krishna on the surface, for
protection, as already stated.

28. Sri Madhvacharya and his disciples decided
in these darkdays, to concentrate their attention on the
silver lining in the cloud. The idols of Sri Rama and
Sita had come to them from the Capital of Kalinga.

C
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This was an auspicious event. As already stated, Sri
Madhvacharya did puja of these idols for eighty days and
gave them to Padmanabha Thirtha before he disappeared.

29. It is impossible not to pause and meditate on
the close of a great career. The life of Sri Madhva-
charya was great in every sense of the word,—great
in ideal and great in achievement. Hindu India
appeared to be crumbling down, but he had fought the
theory of illusion, raised the value of the individual,
given the motive force of the ideals of faith and hope
and progress, written immortal works, and gathered round
himself disciples, proved and true as steel, whose admi-
ration and loyalty had been won by his greatness and
love. These disciples he charged with his last message,
in the closing words of his favourite Upanishad, the
Aitareya:—

AT AT S

It was not sufficient to understand him and sit still.
It was necessary to advance, to go forth, to preach. His
own message had been delivered and he was going. He
let his mantle fall on the most worthy of his disciples
and disappeared.

30. There is sadness in parting like this, but there
is a simple grandeur and solemnity and inspiration in
the scene that overpowers all minor emotions. The
words of farewell with which the Madhva Vijaya ends,
sound the true note, where the sense of sadness is lost
in the sense of an inspiration abiding for all time.

AR AT HOTAAIAT FrafAHAT
AREEANHE, TATEAH §TA, TEI |
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31. Sri Madhvacharya had chosen Padmanabha
Thirtha as his successor. Padmanabha Thirtha was the
famous scholar Sobhana Bhatta of the Godavari Delta
who had remained throughout with Sri Madhvacharya
after he received Sanyasa. Warangal saved itself by
surrender in 1318 A.D. but it fell in 1322 A.D., and
Pratapa Rudra died at Mantrakuta on the Godavari
while being taken as a prisoner to Dehli. Harihara and
Bukka, the Treasurer and Secretary of Pratapa Rudra,
escaped and fled to Raja Ramanatha of Kampili near
Anegondi. Padmanabha Thirtha in his previous Ashrama
had been a Pandit of the Warangal Court, for, referring
to Sobhana Bhatta while at Rajahmundry, the Madhva
Vijaya says :—

| TEEdt gFS vafngs @A daizaieaa:

RAAIYYY WEAHS: PEEIATAGZHI M

Padmanabha Thirtha must therefore have known Hari-
hara and Bukka. The existence of the Brindavana of
Padmanabha Thirtha at Anegondi appears to show that
Padmanabha Thirtha went to Harihara and Bukka at
Kampili. Padmanabha Thirtha died on the 14th day of
the dark half of Kartika in the year Raktakshi. This
corresponds to Friday, 16th November 1324 A.D. Nara-
hari Thirtha’s Brindavana also is near Anegondi. He
died on the 7th day of the dark half of Pushya in the
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year Srimukba which corresponds to Wednesday, 29th
December 1333 A.D. It was evidently after this that
the Raja of Kampili fell. Professor Venkatesvara Ayyar
discusses the date of the fall of Kampili in the Mysore
University Magazine of September 1923 and places the
event in 1333 A.D.; but the fact that Narahari Thirtha
peacefully died in December 1333 A.D., at Chakrathir-
tha near Anegondi, appears to show that Mr. Sewell
is right in his Forgotten Empire, in placing the fall of
Kampili in 1334 A.D. (page 16 of the Forgotten Empire).
Mr. Sewell has seen also the French translation of
Ibn Batuta’s Travels.

32. Vijayanagar was built in about 1336 A.D. Hari-
hara I reigned first and after him Bukka I. Professor
Venkatesvara Ayyar in the article mentioned above gives
1345 A.D. as the date of accession of Bukka. It was
under the instructions of Bukka I that Madhavacharya
known later as Vidyaranya, undertook the publication of
the Veda Bhashya.

It is evidently this great undertaking of the Advaita
School and the atmosphere engendered by it, that made
both Akshobhya Thirtha and Vedanta Desika leave the
neighbourhood of Vijayanagar, and seek more congenial
surroundings where their individuality and convictions
would not be stifled. Vedanta Decika expressed this
feeling, when, in replying to an invitation from his old
friend Vidyaranya who asked him to come and stay at
Vijayanagar, he wrote : — _

ARNEATIT qETFST LTS
GAAGE T AGTIA WqT FAAATAE |
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Akshobhya Thirtha came tothe Pitain 1350 A.D., and
by this time, Bukka I had apparently come to the throne
and the preparation of the Veda Bhashya had evidently
begun. Akshobhya Thirtha evidently wanted recognition
and patronage for his Madhva School of philosophy but
could not get it. The well-known disputation between
Akshobhya Thirtha and Vidyaranya must have taken
place, after 1350 A.D. when Akshobhya Thirtha came
to the Pita, and before 1356 A.D. when, as will be shown
later, Vidyaranya met Jayathirtha, on the former’s return
from Benargs. Vedanta Desika was then alive and
for many years later. The disputation evidently took
place in Mulbagal, where an inscription on rock recording
the event was found according to the Mysore Archzolo-
gical Report for the year ending with 30th June 1896.
From the time and place of the disputation thus deduced,
it may be inferred that the prince whom Akshobhya
Thirtha blessed with progeny, according to the Jaya-
thirtha Vijaya of Vyasa Thirtha, was probably Kumara
Kampana, the son of Harihara I who was the Viceroy
at Mulbagal from 1351 A.D. to 1356 A.D. (Kolar Vol.
Epigraphia Carnatica p. xxxiv of the Introduction).

33. Though Akshobhya Thirtha won a victory in
the disputation with Vidyaranya by the verdict of the
Umpire, Vedanta Desika, the political atmosphere must
have been uncongenial, as Akshobhya Thirtha soon left
for the banks of the Bhimarathi River, where, in the



XXxviil

neighbourhood of the Vaishnava centre of Pandharpur,
and in the Bahmani Kingdom which was newly founded
in 1347 A.D. with the support of the Maharashtra Chief-
tains, he must have found freedom to develop the philo-
sophy of his school, without being overshadowed by the
State patronage of a rival school of thought, as in the
Vijayanagar of his days. The Jayathirtha Vijaya by
Vyasa Thirtha briefly indicates the whole position in

this verse :—
wgnadeiify Al Tl
FTqge: oaar @ |
T STy TATHALHA ©
aat aa Wmeh a2 |
34. The commentaries of Sri Jayathirtha were
evidently the counteraction on the Vaishnava side,
corresponding to the great revival of the Advaitic school
of thought represented by the preparation of the Veda
Bhashya. This feeling of emulation is brought out by the
conversation, when Vidyaranya called on Jayathirtha at
the place of the latter. Jayathirtha then says to Vidyaranya
“You are reputed to be a commentator of the Vedas.
Please comment on this”’ and gives him a copy of the
Praména Lakshana, one of the works of Sri Madhvacharya,
to Vidyaranya. The Jayathirtha Vijaya of Sankarshan-
acharya says in the fifth Sarga :—
FATASAG § G AGATOE |
ST ATATARY FARIHAS WA, 1
AHBAUREATE{ ATy WAWE |
qe Yyt @i Rareradiiiy o
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When Vidyaranya is not able to make out the mean-
ing, Jayathirtha says to Vidyaranya: ‘ Here is my com-
mentary. Please see it.” Vidyaranya, it is said, admired
the commentary of Jayathirtha, and gave him in token of
his pleasure, a ride on the elephant, which had taken him
on a tour in the world. The Jayathirtha Vijaya of
Sankarshanacharya says :—

The facts that Jayathirtha was in the limits of the
Bahmini Kingdom and that the elephant on which Jaya-
thirtha was given a ride had taken Vidyaranya on a world
tour, show that the event has to be placed soon after
1356 A.D., after which date Vidyaranya returned from
Benares, according to epigraphic evidence (Vide Prof.
Venkatesvara Iyer’s article in the Mysore University
Magazine of September 1923). The Jayathirtha Vijaya of
Sankarshanacharya, places the event after Akshobhya
Thirtha’s death, when Jayathirtha was himself pontiff,
but Akshobhya Thirtha died on the fifth day of the dark
half of Margasirsha in the year Visvavasu corresponding
to Thursday, the 4th December 1365 A.D., or if the year
was Plava on Wednesday, the 17th November 1361. It
appears, therefore, that the Jayathirtha Vijaya of
Sankarshanacharya which is not a contemporary work,
is mistaken, and has placed the event in the Pitadhi-
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pathya of Jayathirtha himself, whereas it took place
when Jayathirtha was still the disciple of Akshobhya
Thirtha but touring independently by himself. The
Jayindrodaya by Karkehalli Srinivasacharya, of which
there is a copy in the Oriental Library at Mysore, appears
to say that Akshobhya Thirtha was alive at the time
of this event. This work refers to Vidyaranya's visit
and then says that Jayathirtha worshipped his own Guru
afterwards.
aam iR e aRudier FaTaTg |
wary ReiiE: F8E w8 agd wi¥ gt
* * * *
Il TF SR, SRR @ uhiga T iy |
fAwit: g SR EIEET 9HR @R @9
The Jayathirtha Vijaya of Sankarshanacharya says in
the following verse of the 4th Sarga, that Jayathirtha was
also touring independently by himself, and engaging in
discussions during the lifetime of Akshobhya Thirtha.
I AGAATE JUAGTEA FHAIZ |
iy aftfawarg @y fae s9/ a@aawar o
35. TheJayindrodaya describes how Jayathirtha, be-
fore he took Sanyasa, led a warlike expedition. This is
probably the expedition that Mr. Sewell refers to, in the
following words referring to the first Bahmani Sultan
Alauddin (p. 30 of the Forgotten Empire).

‘““ A few years after this (1347 A.D.) there was a
successful invasion of the Carnatic country by Ala-ud-din;
but though the Army returned with some booty, Ferishta
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does not claim for him a decisive victory. He does
however, claim that the new Sultan extended his terri-
tory as far south as the river Tungabhadra ‘the vicinity
of the fortress of Adoni’.”

It is evidently to this invasion, that Dr. Krishna-
swami Iyengar refers at p. 181 of his ‘South India and
her Muhammadan Invaders,” and assigns the date 1352
A.D. Jayathirtha’s ordination as Sanyasi should, there-
fore, have been soon after 1352 A.D. This reduces the
limits for the disputation of Akshobhya Thirtha and
Vidyaranya, to 1350 A.D. the date of ordination of
Akshobhya Thirtha, and about 1353 A. D., the date of
ordination of Jayathirtha.

36. Vidyaranya was able toknow in his lifetime
that the temple of Srirangam which had suffered from the
vicissitudes of fortune was at last safe under Hindu Rule.
This wasin 1370-71 A.D. The restoration of Srirangam
to its ancient glory and greatness gave genuine pleasure
to all Hindus. Jayathirtha paid a visit to Srirangam
evidently after 1370-71 A.D. The Jayindrodaya de-
scribes the visit of Jayathirtha to God Ranganatha in this

S S S S
sTgEwIYiSyS atrdsr s g o

There is reason to believe that Jayathirtha visited
Udipi, as described in the Jayindrodaya, when war broke
.out between Gulbarga and Vijayanagar in 1366 A.D., and
a tour to the South became advisable. Jayathirtha pro-
bably returned to the north after war ceased in about
1378 A.D. between Gulbarga and Vijayanagar.
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37. Jayathirtha died in 1388 A.D. at Malkhed not
long after Vidyaranya. No supernatural reasons need be
sought, as to why Prince Narasimha as he was, renounced
the world and became the monk Jayathirtha. Prince
Siddartha could not bear the sight of misery and became
the Buddha. The Emperor Asoka could not bear to see
the cruelties of the warfare in Kalinga and became a fol-
lower of the Buddha. Probably the war in which Prince
Narasimha had taken part turned his mind towards re-
nunciation. But whatever be the immediate cause of
the renunciation, the renunciation was a great sacrifice
for the cause of Vaishnavism; and when a cause can
evoke such a sacrifice, the success of the cause is assured.

38. Chronologically after Jayathirtha, the great
outstanding personality among Vaishnava pontiffs is
Sri Vyasaraya, whose biography is the present work of
Somanatha whom we will consider in the next section.
Vaishnavas of the Madhva school had strong patronage
in the Courts of Kalinga, Kerala and the Anegondi of
pre-Vidyaranya days, but the influence at the Court of
Vijayanagar in Sri Vyasaraya’s time eclipsed all the
former records and stands by itself unique in history.
The Dvaita system of philosophy stands on the foundation
of the immortal works of Sri Madhvacharya, Jayathirtha
and Vyasaraya; and in recognition of this fact, these
three ascetics have been called the three thinkers.

Sri Mushna Mahatmya says:— (Vide Descriptive

catalogue of 1911 published by the Madras Govern-
ment, page 4212.)
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39. Somanatha says of himself in the present work,
that he was introduced by Narayana Yati to Sri Vyasa-
raya in the reign of Achyuta Devaraya, and that he
spoke to Vyasaraya (p. 82 of the present work). It is
therefore clear that this Somanatha belongs to the first
half of the 16th century. In the Bombay edition of
Magha’s Sisupalavadha published by Pandits Durgapra-
sad and Sivadatta, in the commentary on the verses
about the poet’s family, Vallabhadeva, the commentator
refers to Somanatha as a famous poet, and says that
Magha wrote, desiring the fame of poets like Somanatha.

gFAMT AP A - G- AT AT TS HToTT
TR AT AT TR U g
But Magha is believed to belong to the 9th. Century A.D.
and the commentator Vallabhadeva quotes Bilhana of
the 11th century as one of the poets whose fame Magha
wished to emulate. The only conclusion that can be
drawn is, that there was a Somanatha who preceded a
Vallabhadeva. There are probably several Somanathas
and several Vallabhadevas. In Cavally Venkata Rama-
swami’s Dekhan poets dedicated to Lord William Ben-
tinck, Governor-General of India, (a copy of which is
in the Oriental Library, Mysore) there is an account
of one Somanatha. It issaid that he wasa Telugu
Brahman and an inhabitant of Thana Lanka in the dis-
trict of Rajahmahendri, and the information is given that
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he wrote a second commentary on the Mimamsa philoso-
phy entitled ‘Somanathiyam.” The Mayukha Malika
appears to be the work referred to as Somanathiya, and
it has been published by the Nirnaya Sagara Press. In
the colophon there is

gfr it izegefios graz ARMeaTaTaay JHRTSTIR

TONETE QAT @A ST AR 7@
Wi ERATAAE AGIEET:
It is clear that this Telugu Brahmin cannot be the
Somanatha of our present work, as the author of the
present work describes himself as a resident of the
Thundira Mandala near Kanchi, on page 84 of the present
work.

40. In the Subhashitavali of Vallabhadeva publish-
ed by Dr. Peterson and Pandit Durga Prasad, the editors
say that there would seem to be at least two Vallabha
Devas, the commentator of that name and the com-
piler of the anthology. The commentator Vallabha-
deva is, they say, probably the grandfather of Kayyata
who, in 977 A.D., wrote a commentary on Ananda-
vardhana's Devisataka. Dr. Peterson and Pandit Durga-
prasad say that Vallabhadeva, the compiler of the
anthology, cannot have flourished before Jainollabhadin
whose date is given by Cunningham as 1417-1467 A.D.
If the commentary on the Kavivamsa Varnanam in
Magha is by this Vallabhadeva, and if the Somanatha
referred to in the commentary on this prasasti is the
Somanatha of the present work, then the Vallabhadeva
of the commentary on the Kavivamsa Varnanam probably
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lived in the 16th century A.D; and there is still a
possibility of obtaining a manuscript of the present
work from the libraries in Kashmir or Rajputana, and
there is a hope of publishing a more satisfactory second
edition of the present work. The object in the present
publication has been the humble one of publishing the
text as in the original manuscript, so that historical in-
ferences may be safely drawn, and no attempt has been
made to radically revise corrupt passages or fill up the
lacunae in the manuscript so as to produce a literary
finish. Somanatha, however, is a writer of such power
and imagination, that, in spite of all drawbacks, he
makes himself felt as a great poet cven in the prose
passages in the present work.

41. It has been said before that, according to
tradition, Somanatha was the sister’s son of Anantha
Bhatta. Both belonged to Thundira Mandala in the
neighbourhood of Kanchi. Both have terms of expression
similar to one another. The description of the ten
avathars in Champu Bharata is similar to the same
description in the beginning of the present work, but
there seems to be an advance in the imagery in the pre-
sent work which shows it to be somewhat later than
Champu Bharata. The Matsyavatara, for instance, is
described in the Champu Bharata in the following verse
of the eighth stabaka :—

graigail A AagE geaTEER A R |
weerARe iraegeiaT aviragy At AR o
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“God took up the fish incarnation and went search-
ing in the Ocean for the Vedas stolen by the
Asuras, as if, by the fish form he wished to
emulate the beauty of the fish-eyed Lakshmi.”

Somanatha in the first stanza of the present work
not only brings out the idea of God emulating or showing
his relationship to the eyes of Lakshmi, but also expresses
the pleasing contrast that God whose nature the Vedas
in vain seek to fathom, has, in this incarnation of the
fish, gone in his turn to seek the Vedas which elude
him, having been taken away by Asuras. Somanatha also
adds the idea that the light flashed forth from the teeth
of the Fish Form is one for contemplation by ascetics,
thereby giving an indication in the orthodox way that
the subject of the present work is an ascetic, viz.,

Vyasayogi.

42. The stanza of the present work—

AFAAGIATAT AW AL GGATAGRRT:

TS FSAGIIFAT FAATETATE AT o
is found in some copies of Ananta Bhatta’'s Champu
Bharata. (Vide edition edited by Kasinath Pandurang
Parab and Vasudev Lakshman Sastri Pansikar, published
by the Nirnaya Sagara Press.)

Ananta Bbatta’s time was in the Vijayanagar period.
The commentary of Ambala Ramarya no the Champu
Bharata, a copy of which isin the Oriental Library of
Mysore, has the verse :—
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Ambala Ramarya was probably a Vaishnava, ar;d he
must have flourished before 1565 A.D. when Vijayanagar
was yet the Capital, as he calls himself a courtier of
the King of Vijayanagar. It is clear, therefore, that Ananta
Bhatta flourished before him, and as Somanatha flourish-
ed in about 1535 A.D. in the reign of Achyuta Devaraya
whom he describes, there is every probability that about
1500 A.D. is the time of Ananta Bhatta who is reputed
to be the maternal uncle of Somanatha.

43. There is also another indication, tliat the
Champu Bharata of Ananta Bhatta was probably compos-
ed, as already stated, at about the time when King
Narasa established authority in Vijayanagar with the help
of Sri Vyasaraya in about 1498-1500 A.D. The Champu
Bharata was at first severely criticised, as a work of no
literary merit, by one Narasimha. Kuravi Ramakavi in
his commentary on the Champu Bharata says:—

AIRAEATE F(IE:
FhaRrTETI ATy
féey gy Ay gRAwE
TRl FEoHEATS
AT FAPTAAY
FeEgh & Ffewary T |
wiYy et dvgfg
TS A AURAEER: |l
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The destructive criticism of Narasimha was probably
due to a party thatdid not like the new Government
and the literary work composed in honour of the founding
of that Government. The number of commentaries that
were subsequently written to elucidate the Champu
Bharata shows the popularity of the work.

44. 1t appears likely that Somanatha was a Smar-
tha Brahmana. His name is the name of Siva which is
rather unusual among Vaishnava Brahmans. Somanatha
is introduced to Sri Vyasaraya by Narayana Yati as a
“ Meritorious disciple worthy of your kindness ™ ‘¢ Wagq-
FqAIRIFeEaq:” (page 80 of the present work). This
Narayana Yati is evidently the same personage as appears
in the copper plate inscription of 1527 A.D. (Epigraphia
Carnatica, Shimoga 84), where Sri Krishna Deva Raya
makes a grant to him. The reference to Somanatha by
Narayana Yati as a disciple of Sri Vyasaraya, is not con-
clusive evidence that Somanatha was a Vaishnava, as, by
courtesy, even non-Vaishnavas may be considered disci-
ples of a Sanyasi. Moreover in those days a Mutt was
really a University, and the students of such a Univer-
sity need not have been of the same sect. Pandit S. M.
Natesa Sastri says in the Indian Antiquary, Vol. XII at
p. 252: “Inthe good old days, the Mathams were
always the seats of learning. They were then not the
petty things they are now. They answered the purpose
of a University, and unlike our modern Universities, were
both teaching and examining bodies. Kavya, Nataka,
Alankara, the Vedangas, Vedas, Bhugola, Lilavati and
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every department of knowledge was taught. And when-
ever parents wanted to give a sound and liberal education
to their sons, they sent them to the nearest Matham.”

45. What the Mata of Sri Vyasaraya was in those
days is described in the last scene of the present work
(pp. 83 and §4).

AT T € ) et e s
on p. 83 is evidently a reference to the present work
Vyasayogi Charita, or more probably its nucleus. Sri
Vyasaraya was holding a great Court qgdiAeamamoeTe.
He was surrounded like Brahma by many Yogis who
were his disciples.

SRIUHTAIAY FTRTARETTE TATHIT CAaredy §ey-
S |
There were kings of other lands smagwdt g, There
were Alankarikas, grammarians, Naiyayikas, poets,
medical men and astronomers. While all these were
sitting before the seat of Sri Vvasaraya, Somanatha with
the permission of Sri Vyasaraya had his present work
read by two good readers, Kambukanta and Kalakanta.

TR IO 36 G SR
FEZaIEE giagaie fEAE: ¢ « « Igas To%s
EAUERIET G
There are lacunae in the text after this, but it may be
presumed that Sri Vyasaraya thanked Somanatha and
gave him presents, judging from the beginning of the

sentence,
D



1

7T T WA, FARTATE XA AL iy dui
ATEI & |
46. The events that led up to the Durbar just
described can be gathered from the present work.
Somanatha returned to his native village of Govinda
Thirthapura near Kanchi, from a tour in which he had
been honoured by several Maharajas, and he received on
his return, by the hand of a disciple of Narayana Yati,
a letter from Narayana Yati who was a principal disciple
of Sri Vyasaraya, saying how pleased Sri Vyasaraya was,
to hear of Somanatha’s successful tour, and inviting
Somanatha to come to Sri Vyasaraya’s presence as
early as possible, as the Swami was anxious to see him
W @a Andeafy (p. 79 of the present work).
Somanatha read the letter in an assembly of his learned
friends and started for Vijayanagar, feeling how kind the
Guru was in watching the career of the least of his
disciples and giving his blessings to him. 3@ ™R
sy el /Ry AIET qAy JTEE aEeT R: (p. 79 of the
presen work). At Vijayanagar, Narayana Yati presented
Somanatha to Sri Vyasaraya. After greetings, Sri Vyasa-
raya who was very pleased, kept Somanatha at his
Court for a number of days
| AT ENUTEA A WAl TSR HA YA TIotos-
WEY: U 9gRNY IgRuFemIEeRYy sheRY: wiRka-
RFRAT SgwraaT &9 AW FAREIEE, (p. 83 of the
present work). It is evidently in this interval, that
Somanatha verified at first hand fully the particulars of
Sri  Vyasaraya’s life, which enabled him to prepare the
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present Vyasayogi Charita. There is apparently a re-
ference to Sri Vyasaraya's demise in Achyuta Devaraya’s
reign in the statement that Achyuta Devaraya wor-
shipped Sri Vyasaraya for a time.

ARG | qnar, sgrEaaee -
(&9) & (7) F ATIFARRY F (TS YA (p. 78 of the
present work). Perhaps the Vyasayogi Charita read be-
fore Sri Vyasaraya received a few touches by Soma-
natha after the demise of Sri Vyasaraya.

47. Perhaps the most convincing reason for believ-
ing that Somanatha was a Smartha Brahmana is the
absence of Vaishnava supernatural versions in his life of
Sri Vyasaraya. The coming back to life of the dead
father of Sri Vyasaraya after the blessing of Brahmanya
Thirtha, the presentation of the infant Vyasaraya to
Brahmanya Thirtha on a golden plate, these and other
points of a similar kind do not find a place in this book.
Somanatha transfers the incident of the golden plate to
a dream. The Vaishnava version of Gopalakrishna
dancing before Sri Vyasaraya, differs from what evidently
is the same incident that is described by Somanatha on
page 57 of the present work in a different manner :—

R 7Y AT A A IR W, TS: FeASAAT G-
ST @R AIFRATA GURTSMAEAT Faiais g ga: aft-
it @l ARTEL AfeafeEREad |
The Vyasa Vijaya which is ascribed to Srinivasa Thirtha
does not appear to be the work of a contemporary, judg-
ing from the internal evidence furnished by that work,
and comparing it also with the present work which bears
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all the marks of a contemporary production intended to be
historical. Somanatha appears to say at the end of the
present work that Sri Vyasaraya wished to have his life
written by Somanatha and not by a lesser man. The
work concludes with the sentence
&t Hrodr sraeTe o @ & E

The passage appears to be corrupt but the meaning seems
to be, “ Do clouds desire to drink out of smelling spittle
when the blue sea is available ? ”’

48. There need really be no surprise that a Smartha

Brahmana wrote a biography of Sri Vyasaraya. Sri
Vyasaraya had co-operated with the Smartha ministers
of Saluva Narasimbha I and of Narasa. Bhuvanabandhu
is the name given in the present work to the chief
minister of Saluva Narasimha I, (p. 45 Wjﬁhgﬁm-
f&fy:), (p. 50 yamegwm qiETaET).
Whether this name Bhuvanabandhu was a title, or
whether it is a paraphrase of some name like Ganganna
or Gopanna, is not clear. However, Chitti Ganganna was
the well-known prime minister of Saluva Narasimha 1,
and the statement that Bhuvanabandhu was afmfyy, i.c.,
prime minister, probably indicates that Chitti Ganganna
is meant by that name. That King Narasa’s ministers
invited Sri Vyasaraya to Vijayanagar from Tirupati has
already been stated. Thimmarasu, otherwise known as
Appaji, was probably a minister of King Narasa at the
time. Sri Vyasaraya was large-hearted. He appreciated
and rewarded merit wherever found—

AN WAAARRTS e giEmd, (p- 63 of the



present work). It is no wonder that in such an atmos-
phere, Somanatha, though a Smartha, wrote a biography.
of Sri Vyasaraya. Similarly, Appayya Dikshita has written
a commentary on the Yadavabhyudaya of Vedanta
Desika. One has to transport himself in imagination to
those days now far off, when the Mussalmans were yet
foreigners and invaders and had not yet become fully
brethren and fcllow-countrymen as they are now. The
ideal is perhaps never fully attainable, but conditions
appear to have approximated then to what Macaulay
says of Ancient Rome :—
“Then none was for a party;
Then all were for the state;”

49. Somanatha’s grandfather Bhatta Gayainukti
Bhaskara has, in a verse, named the sovereigns from
whom he obtained presents and honours (pp. 81 and 84
of the present work). Bukka gave the scholar villages
and Harihara gave him a valuable palanquin with an
umbrella and fan. Harihara may be Harihara 11, and,
he is here given the title of Raya Vibhata which is
evidently the same as the title Ari-raya-vibhada (destroyer
of hostile kings) found in the inscriptions (vide p. 113
of Rice’s Mysore and Coorg from the inscriptions).
Gayamukti Bhaskara may have started on his tour in
the reign of Bukka I and returned in the reign of
Harihara II. The Sultan of Delhi appears to have
granted him a pass to visit Gaya ; and the lord of Gaur
appears to have given him &, i.e., presents other than

gold and silver—
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TG GLAE: | FERTETA:

is how I would emend the text. The return to Vijaya-
nagar was evidently through the kingdoms of the Gajapati
and of Vengi; and Gayamukti Bhaskara was evidently
so called, because he visited Gaya and had to be distin-
guished from his grandfather Bhaskara. The reference
to the lord of Gaur separately, appears to show that
Bengal had then become in a great measure independent
of Delhi, and this had happened in about 1353 A.D., in
the time of Sultan Feroze III of Delhi (Alexander Dow’s
History of Hindustan, Vol. I, p. 327). In the reign of
Mohammad Shah of Kulbarga who came to the throne in
1358 A.D., Bukka I of Vijayanagar and the Prince of
Warangal sent to the Sultan of Delhi a joint embassy
as observed by Mr. Sewell in his Forgotten Empire (p. 32).
Feroz Shah was then Sultan of Delhi and he continued
to be Sultan till 1388 A.D. Vidyaranya’s visit to Benares
was before 1356 A.D., but must have been also in the
reign of Feroze Shah at Delhi, who came to the throne
in 1351 A.D. after Mohammad Toglak. The date of
Gayamukti Bhaskara has to be adjusted so that Soma-
natha, his grandson who lived in the first half of the
sixteenth century, may not be at too great a distance from
himin time. Gayamukti Bhaskara may have left for
the North in the last year of Bukka I which was about
1376 A.D. The members of Bhaskara’s family must
have each lived long, and the genealogy in the book may
have been traced through sons born late in life.

50. If 1376 A.D. for Gayamukti Bhaskara’s going
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to the North is still considered improbable, on account
of the great distance in time from Somanatha, his grand-
son, who was in about 1535 A.D. a poet of great distinc-
tion, there is another possibility to be considered. Mr.
Krishna Sastri in the Annual Report of the Archeologi-
cal Survey of India for 1907-08, says that Vijia, the son of
Devaraya I, had the name of Bukka and that his latest
date is Saka 1346=1424 A.D. (p. 247 of the Report).
Mr. Krishna Sastri also says at p. 248 of the Report, that
in a few records, the father’s name of Devaraya II is given
as Harihara, by which (Mr. Krishna Sastri says) we have
perhaps to understand Harihara III, his uncle. TItis
likely that the DBukka mentioned by Gavamukti
Bhaskara i1s Vijia, the son of Devaraya I, and the
Rarihara mentioned by him is the uncle of Devaraya II.
According to this view, Bhatta Gayamukti Bhaskara
would have gone for a tour in the North in about 1424
A.D. Tamerlane’s invasion of India in 1398 A.D. was
then over, and Delhi was being ruled by the Sayyids in
the name of Tamerlane. Harithara is called Raya
Vibhata by Gayamukti Bhaskara. How a prince who
is not known to have sat on the throne as an indepen-
dent sovereign, was called Raya Vibhata, is the only
difficulty in the settling of this alternative date for
Gayamukti Bhaskara. Mr. B. Suryanarain Rao, however
in his Never-To-Be-Forgotten Empire, at page 281,
quotes inscriptions showing that Harihara III had all
the imperial titles, and says that Mahamandalesvara
Harihara Raya, brother of Vijia and uncle of Devaraya
II, was ruling now and then in Vidyanagari and
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made grants. This would exactly fit in with Somana-
tha’s citation of Harihara the Raya Vibbata. '
51. The name #F@Aaw|d requires a moment’s
notice. The passages in which the name occurs are
corrupt (pp. 81 and 84 of the present work) and are
difficult to make out, but it appears likely that
wSwETEd s a title like ww@anad, especially when it is
considered that the story that is told of the later
wWeerad  in the Andhra Salitya Parishat Patrika
(Vol. 13, page 221) is attributed by tradition, also to the
earlier family of Somanatha and Ananta Bhatta. If
tradition is relied on, Ananta Bhatta was probably the
grandson of Kalameghadhvari. The story referred to
is, that, when an outside Pandit came to the village, in
the morning for discussion to show his superiority, and
enquired after the local Pandits, a lady in the house of
the local Pandits who was as usual cow-dunging the
front of the house, did the cow-dunging with a Sanskrit
sloka in tune with the operation of cow-dunging, a literary
feat which so astonished the stranger, that he disappear-
ed, without seeking a disputation with the local Pandits
who, he thought, must be prodigies of learning, when
a lady of the house was so erudite. There is a tradition
that Ananta Bhatta revised the first stanza of Champu
Bharata in deference to his daughter’s criticism.
OISR FAEHAEFEOFT  ZRIGETERR
(pp- 79 and 84 of the present work) is the description of
the village of Govinda Thirthapura given by Somanatha,
and it appears to justify the traditional story given above.
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The Varadambika Parinaya has a charming description
of the Agraharas in the Thundira country at about this
period.
IRy dgied: denRegiananafraia gy
R aqudl: AR sxeTiER R doea-
- AT SATAATTREY: AR FesAeaRT:
fermfony: sreiFaREmeR « + JEREA |
“When apparently after the battle of Talikota in
1565 A.D., the parents of Sri Raghavendra Swami moved
out of Vijayanagar, it was to the Thundira Mandala
that they went. The Raghavendra Vijaya says:—
a1y gReGIEIsmE fd vElvmitaredrg
FASTAY SErEHar @ivs: SR
52. Out of the maximum of 18 subjects with which
a literary work aspiring to greatness should deal accord-
ing to the Prataparudriya, a good many are dealt with
by Somanatha in the present work. He has, therefore,
made the present work a real mirror of a full and rich
life which is what is sought from a great poct. At page
19, Bannur is described, at page 43, Chandragiri and at
page 54, Vijayanagar. The lake bevond the Himalayas
is described at page 6, the Cauvery is described at page
19, the noonday sun is described at page 43, a sunset is
described at page 51, the moon is described at page 29,
gardens are described at page 55 and a bath in a tank and
puja in the woods are described at page 41. The birth
of a son is described on page 27, battles of words be-
tween disputants are described on pages 52 and 61, a pen
picture of Brahmanya Thirtha is given at page 21, and a
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pen picture of Sri Vyasaraya at his first meeting with
Saluva Narasimha I is given at pages 46, 47 and 48. It
is unnecessary to multiply examples. Somanatha’s de-
scriptions are not conventional. They bring the scene
vividly before our eyes as in a picture.

53. The use of the word “Kalamegha™ in similes
by Somanatha requires to be noticed, as it is believed, as
already stated, that Kilamegha was probably the titular
name of his maternal great-grandfather earned by the
use of such similes.  On page 8 of the present work, a
Banyan tree is said to look like Kalamegha, a great black
cloud that has been collected together at one place by the
high winds at the end of the Kalpa. On page 35 of the
present work, the father of Sri Vyasaraya when he gives
Vyasaraya to Brahmanya Thirtha, is compared to Kala-
megha, a black cloud, which gives a river to the Ocean.

FETIIHIATHA FIGWST HET ARCHTEHT GEIRW JE01 3
G5 REgEEUEal @qW qfEE |

At page 45 of the present work Saluva Narasimha I
is compared to the Kialamegha which sustains the world.
FHHIHT YFAIR |

At page 53 of the work, Sri Vyasaraya when com-
ing out of the Court of Saluva Narasimha I, with presents
after blessing him at the end of a learned exposition, is
described as the Kilamegha coming out of the Palace,
as from the Ocean, full of the sustenance that gave
pleasure to learned men who were waiting for support as
peacocks wait for rain.
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A& Aty Al (01?) qreiugea g dar anf dgN-
R ARSI TS G, TG0 FAIA S EARAL
Rriazfaa qere asafaga

At page 67 of the present work, the sword of Sri
Krishnadevaraya is described as having the black
splendour of the Kalamegha.

At page 69 of the work, Sri Vyasaraya while ex-
pounding the philosophy of Sri Madhvacharya at Vijaya-
nagar in the time of Krishnadevaraya is compared to the
Kalamegha that by its thunder fills the sky.

T GEREUT GEAEAWYT + % % JRETTaE SFA
AFRARSAATIRNT  FSASTAG A HETIHG TR TWE-
FIIE ATYLI * = GEdl G W sqradiie |

54. Somanatha, when introduced to Sri Vyasaraya,
has his titles announced, after his prostration to Sri
Vyasaraya. The following is the stanza in praise of
Somanatha himself :—(page 81 of the present work.)

FwE geafadta iEmaT: e |

Fean: Rt sl o g aRhfEeg: o
In this stanza, it appears to be said that, when Somanatha
was born in this world, it was the day of parting with
Brahma for the Goddess of Speech, as Somanatha was
Brahma himself who had come to the earth leaving
Sarasvati in Heaven. A conception like this is an indi-
cation that Somanatha was not a Vaishnava of the
Madhva school, because, among Vaishnavas of this
school, there is a gradation of souls, and Vyasaraya
himself was not given the rank of Brahma by orthodox
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Vaishnavas. However, for Advaitins, there is no
difficulty whatever in identifying all that is best in the
world with the highest divine conception, according to
their understanding of the Gita.

aefyafwast sfmgfii |
ANZATAMTETE AAHISE G
55. The manner in which Sri Vyasayogi is de-
scribed on page 82of the work when Somanatha pros-
trates himself before him many times, and sits down
only after being asked many times to take a seat, is worth
special mention.

SRR SRS, FATaT qrard] AR See,
FNIATEAEET GGy, AEERREIRRTE  AUaawE-
SRR [ T A T ARG, ST He 2d-
FeA A WRARRERE | 78 R figarar-
o § FE A A AR ORI GEUEdREr
TS AT, W

The great respect of Somanatha for Sri Vyasaraya
appears to indicate that Somanatha was a disciple of
Sri Vyasaraya in the University of Vijayanagar. The
word € appears to go with the word 4@ in the com-
pound which is rather a peculiar construction, but such
a construction appears to have been common in the
period, as it is met with in the present work often.
If this construction is really what is intended by the
poet, Somanatha was probably old. in about 1535 A.D.
This will fit in with his grandfather’s date previous-
ly deduced in this introduction, and the fémg¥¢3%a: on
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iage 84, and the FiYEERRARRIN on page 81 of the work
wrobably refer to a different person or context, most
robably to Kalamegha. (See para 83.)

56. In the introduction to the present work on
age 4, Somanatha says that in writing a life of Sri
Vyasaraya, he, a Kalabhg, is attempting to do what the
ord of a herd of elephants alone can accomplish.

sftsraamaRo: SfEFEY T4 AETRERT TUTARAT |

FHY gl sew: Ty gemEA f wRadaa: o

The Kalabha is a young elephant. Somanatha may
have had in mind the idea of Kalidasa in the Raghuvamsa,
where in II1. 33, Raghu is described as growing into
manhood, like a young elephant growing into the lordly
leadership of a herd.

~ WEIQAT T TN GG FOW IR

zg:mamﬁcﬁm: goy RS wAET Ty 0
—Raghuvamsa.

By comparing himself to a Kalabha, Somanatha
may be indicating that he was a young man who could in
time grow to full stature; but it may also be, that he
was merely indicating how hc was a mere child compared
with the giants of old ; Vyasa, Kalidasa and Bana are the
three whom he has specially named and contemplated.
The comparison to a Kalabha may, therefore, be figurative
and be no evidence of the age of Somanatha at the time.

57. Somanatha says in the introduction to the
present work at page 4:—

e & qEat aw e
Lefmfieafy gy sod
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Vaishnavas. However, for Advaitins, there 1is no
difficulty whatever in identifying all that is best in the
world with the highest divine conception, according to
their understanding of the Gita.

gafgyfanasa stagfaaaa |
AN ARAAG G¥E |
55. The manner in which Sri Vyasayogi is de-
scribed on page 82of the work when Somanatha pros-
trates himself before him many times, and sits down
only after being asked many times to take a seat, is worth
special mention.

FUTRATIIRIITON S8, §ARTGH GCE aRaGIT e,
FNIAGIEST QUISREYY, AEERRESERGT  AUaaaseu-
SHIRA [T AT AHeqH HRATG, e SAraafeaie d-
FA AR WRARRGERE | TERT AeERseTaie fiRaranr-
ot d i q EE ARG Ra-ROTRFE S
S FfeEa, |

The great respect of Somanatha for Sri Vyasaraya
appears to indicate that Somanatha was a disciple of
Sri Vyasaraya in the University of Vijayanagar. The
word &M appears to go with the word f4ar in the com-
pound which is rather a peculiar construction, but such
a construction appears to have been common in the
period, as it is met with in the present work often.
If this construction is really what is intended by the
poet, Somanatha was probably old in about 1535 A.D.
“This will fit in with his grandfather’s date previous-
ly deduced in this introduction, and the f¥=rg¥3%a: on
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page 84, and the ZIFEERRAREIN on page 81 of the work
probably refer to a different person or context, most
probably to Kalamegha. (See para 83.)

50. In the introduction to the present work on
page 4, Somanatha says that in writing a life of Sri
Vyasaraya, he, a Kalabha, is attempting to do what the
lord of a herd of elephants alone can accomplish.

sitsraagEwo: S| Ey 09 AR Ty |

A guaferm F@w: sgRt geae & agavhaan i

The Kalabha is a young elephant. Somanatha may
have had in mind the idea of Kalidasa in the Raghuvamsa,
where in III. 33, Raghu is described as growing into
manhood, like a yvoung elephant growing into the lordly
leadership of a herd. .

- WEIQAt AR WwIwiwa GUgad Few ahid |

TR SRt g andd aEed g o
—Raghuvamsa.

By comparing himself to a Kalabha, Somanatha
may be indicating that he was a young man who could in
time grow to full stature; but it may also be, that he
was merely indicating how he was a mere child compared
with the giants of old ; Vyasa, Kalidasa and Bana are the
three whom he has specially named and contemplated.
The comparison to a Kalabha may, therefore, be figurative
and be no evidence of the age of Somanatha at the time.

57. Somanatha says in the introduction to the
present work at page 4:—

Ty Ya TEat ww Y
FheRefy I gty g |
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qEEEEAT qulaTee
TRTHATU AfFFTAE

‘“I am not vain enough to think that by the fineness
of my diction, people will accept this work. They will
adore this work, because it treats of the life of the leader of
sages whose greatness is boundless.” Somanatha was the
contemporary of Paes and Nuniz; and what Mr. Sewell
says of Paes with reference to Sri Krishnadevaraya,
applies to Somanatha and Sri Vyasaraya with equal
force. Mr. Sewell says at page 121 of the “IForgotten
Empire” :—

“The account given by him (Paes) is all the more
intcresting and valuable, because, without it, the world
would have remained justly in doubt as to whether this
king really reigned at all, in the usual acceptation of the
word—whether he was not a mere puppet, entirely in the
hands of his minister, perhaps even an actual prisoner.
For Ferishtah never mentions him by name, and the
inscriptions which relate his conquests prove nothing
beyond the fact that they took place during a reign which
for all we know, might have been a reign only in name,
the recal power being in the hands of the nobles. But
with the description of Paes in our hands, there can be
no longer any shadow of doubt. Krishnadeva was not
only monarch de jure but wasin very practical fact an
absolute sovereign of extensive power and strong personal
influence. He was the real ruler.”

Similarly, but for Somanatha, the real position of
Sri Vyasaraya in the Vijayanagar Empire would have
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remained doubtful. Now there is no doubt that he was
the Chancellor of the Imperial University of the
Vijayanagar Empire. He sat on the &M (p. 69 of the
present work). The name Vidya Simhasana of Sri
Vyasaraya Mutt at Sosale is a reminiscence of old times.
Students flocked to this University of Vijayanagar from
all parts of India :—

qET YIRS it sy sparty gaahn g
WA AIIATAARTEHT JOTN ARRAART qRETET: |
(p. 65 of the present work).
“The living waters of the Ocean of Learning were
again and again quaffed by seekers after Truth, like the
waters of the sea which are taken up by the clouds to-
wards Heaven.”
Tatparya Chandrika, Nyayamrita and Tarka
Tandava are the works that Sri Vyasaraya prepared and
himself taught at the University. When Sri Vyasaraya
was himself teaching Nyayamrita, it looked as if it was
Vishnu that was distributing the nectar that came out
of the Ocean of Learning :—
sgd faamanied Jeten
strearaatin ghon mEEwE |
dren 35 gawE! Ronfineam
FATHAS FUTAGIR A, ||

(p. 65 of the present work).

Sri Vadiraja Swami went to this University of
Vijayanagar and sat at the feet of Sri Vyasaraya. In his
Thirthaprabandha which is a description of the holy
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places in India that he visited, Sri Vadiraja has record-
ed his impression of the Vijayanagar of this period : —
TR AGIA|T AR AT |
a& WY T AETEE G o

The Vaishnavism of Sri Madhvacharya was then
enjoying great patronage at Vijayanagar.

58. Sri Vyasaraya was not only the Chancellor of
the University of Vijayanagar, but was also the guardian
saint of the Vijayanagar Empire. The manner in which
this position of Sri Vyasaraya as a guardian saint grew
from strength to strength has been beautifully expressed
by Somanatha. To the first Emperor Saluva Narasimha I,
Sri Vyasarava was like Dattatreya to Kartaviryarjuna,
as Sripadaraya says (p. 40 of the present work). To the
second Emperor Saluva Nrisimha II, otherwise known as
Thammaraya, Sri Vyasaraya was like Brihaspati to Indra
(p. 53 of the present work). To Narasa, Sri Vyasaraya
becamc the guardian angel like Badarayana and Sri
Krishna to the sons of Pandu and Kunti.

W Rre Aeiqdar wergRa A |

T Tafy T, TG AR o
(p. 58 of the present work).

FrAgYtIa A sTEaifimay R

TS JAATIIEA AGIARTT AR |
(p. 60 of the present work).

As the sons of Kunti worshipped Sri Krishna in the
Rajasuya, though there were enemies like Sisupala the
son of Damaghosha, King Narasa worshipped Sri

(Continued on page lxvi.)
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TT SAOAT AACAAHEAT
HETAN GEaEERAaEaa: |
Arate (F=aza Aniasw 7%
AAT gigwRI Y Tide: 0
(p. 58 of the present work.)

T UIMCES (AL HAGH |

TWOIGI? AR SAEAY #7477
(p. 72 of the present work.)
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Vyasaraya, though therc were enemies who did not like
that Sri Vyasaraya should attain that position.

When Vira Narasimha came to the throne, he wor-
shipped Sri Vyasaraya more than his father, as Dasaratha
worshipped Vasistha more than his father Aja had done:—

SR TARl ARy AR TR & 9RaRY AeguTmHE
(p. 66 of the present work).

Sri Krishnadevaraya vowed to devote everything
he had to the worship of Sri Vyasaraya.

ATHAY [ATATEAT YIS ATTHYAT (v

ATHAA AIEAAT FEAATAAT AT |

AT TAGYE JORTON AT ATTAN

Ry Y qEAAEr st g i
(p. 81 of the present work).

Sri Krishnadevaraya looked upon Sri Vyasaraya
as his guardian angel F@gaar and was always ready to
carry out his wishes.

RIEIGIART NEIaHE 9 SUEETeR fage goRde
AFTATASNFGAN AU FIA TARIGAT ASGATT # * % WS
arer, SRR
(pp. 67 and 68 of the present work).

59. The Portuguese knew Sri Vyasaraya very well.
Their ambassadors and principal men appeared before
Sri Vyasaraya with presents many times.

QUACIEAANE TIIEY EEEHIAIN  TgRATTERyE
(p. 65 of the present work).

Paes refers evidently to the University of Vijayanagar
in the following passage :—

“I speak of the Brahman priests and the lettered
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men of the pagodas, * * There are many in this country
who call themselves Brahmans, but they lead a life very
different from those of whom I have spoken, for these
last are men to whom the king pays much honour, and
he holds them in great favour” (pp. 245 and 246 of Mr.
Sewell’s Forgotten Empire). Nuniz makes a direct refer-
ence to Sri Vyasaraya, for the following passage can refer
to none but him.

“ The King of Bisnaga is a Brahman; every day
he hears the preaching of a learned Brahman, who never
married nor ever touched a woman.”

The description, a learned DBrahman who never
married nor ever touched a woman, obviously refers to
Sri Vyasaraya, judging from all the circumstances of the
time. Certainly the king of Bisnaga was not a Brahman
but the statement that “every day he hears the preaching
of a learned Brahman, who never married ner ever
touched a woman”, is corroborated by the statements in
Somanatha’s work. King Narasa was going daily to
Sri Vyasaraya :—

W gAY 9dE AgUe. (p- 59 of the present
work).

Vira Narasimha did the same.

FEIIAUA EATHASTHC TAg GIasqw: (p. 64 of the
present work).

Krishnadevaraya even went further :—

FOHEYIA A gOdANd gIEaz ArediggIed -
W TEEGEA * % & A |

And of Achyuta Devaraya’s time, Nuniz himself has
given the evidence already cited.
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60. It was not honour without power that Sri
Vyasaraya commanded. He was all the time making
profuse benefactions in the cause of Learning and for
the maintenance of Dharma; and the fame of Indra’s
wish-giving trees was eclipsed :——

RareaeygeRa Rt TueEE gt
(p. 65 of the present work).

He was founding imperishable Agraharams as seats
of Learning and Dharma :-—

FHEAE FATGaafaEig gYesE:

(p. 64 of the present work). '

By tradition, Prince Virabhadra, the son of King
Prataparudra the Gajapati, owed his release from prison
to Sri Vyasaraya (8th Volume of Madhva Siddhanta
Prakasini of Mysore).

61. Vidyaranya's part in political affairs was not
more.

In his Newver-To-Be-Forgotten Empire at pp. 226
and 227, Mr. B. Suryanarain Rao, who is an authority on
this part of the subject, speaks of Sri Vidyaranya as
having been the guardian angel of the Vijayanagar Empire
for over hall a century (1336 to 1387 A.D.), and then
adds with emphasis:—

“ From what has been gathered from every available
source, Vidyaranya does not seem to have taken any
active or direct part in the routine work of Vijayanagar
affairs.” As Mr. Suryanarain Rao says at p. 232 of his
work, the status of Vidyaranya as an ascetic and guardian
saint, was so high that he could not take part in the
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routine administration of the Empire. At p. 237, Mr.
Suryanarain Rao says that Vidyaranya used to give
advice, only when the matter was most 1mportant
or when counsel was sought from him. At page 195,
Mr. Suryanarain Rao says that the Emperors of Vijaya-
nagar had quitc a large number of wministers, who
probably referred all complicated questions to Vidyaranya
when there was anv nced, and acted under his general
control and guidance. These words of Mr. Suryanarain
Rao with respect to Vidyaranya, appear to describe the
position correctly with respect to Vyasaraya also.

62. It is impossible to conclude an account of
Somanatha, without fecling that he resembles Bana, not
only in his style but in another matter. The times of
Bana’s patron Sri Harsha are illuminated for us by Bana’s
work, though in Bana’s own time, Sri Harsha illumined
the life of Bana by his patronage.

The qrR@yg=y says this in the following stanza :—

wig¥ gRiqaT $37 FOTH FATIT, |
AT TG TET GRAI TEHHAT: AT
| W IESIESANY A THAg §9 gt |

The presents referred to in RAMNEES : on p. 83 of
the present work which were given by Sri Vyasaraya to
Somanatha, must have long ago disappeared, but Soma-
natha’s work remains, to throw light on a period which

had become engulfed in oblivion. Sri Vyasaraya, though
he was known to have played a great part in the
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Vijayanagar Empire, was not so intimately known to us,
before Somanatha lighted up the period for us.

63. It wasappreciation, not money, that Somanatha
wished to obtain from Sri Vyasaraya. And he had that
appreciation.  Sri Vyasaraya nodded many times in
appreciation of his work— an honour that others could
not easily get :—

STV EYAIVA qA WAl ARG F0 TN §u a0 ueto:
(pp. 82 and 83 of the present work).

And for men with learning in any branch, one nod
of approval from Sri Vyasaraya was worth a hundred
Meru mountains of gold, which rendered as nought the
malice of vain wiseacres who, in their vanity, behaved as
men just descended from the skies:—

A W1 Feaicaa™, gaaar gagdmisarn

MHTATGEAAIA FAEY AT 6 1

FAFHITAGHT Ad: isgagiing:

FEut wangla fathas Feng Framaat o
{page 3 of the present work).

V.

64. Sri Vyasaraya was born on Sunday the 7th
day of the bright fortnight of Vaishakha in the year
Prabhava, according to the tradition crystallized into
the following stanza by Sri Vidyaratnakara Swami of the
Vyasaraya Mutt :—

vaTary P IR il elferat
AT AR THT G |
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e Rawo at R aw
THE FFAR YRESY AETATERT |
65. According to the tables of Mr. Swamikannu

Pillay, the date given in the above stanza corresponds
to Prabhava, 22nd April 1447 A.D.; but the week-day is
Saturday and not Sunday. Vyasaraya’s father's name
is given as Ramacharya in the above stanza, but
Somanatha says in the present work that Ramacharya
was the grandfather’s name. Balhana Sumati, the father
of the future Vyasaraya, says to Brahmanya Thirtha at
Bannur, that his father was Sri Ramadeva of the Kasyapa
Gotra and that he himself was his sixth son.
SIBTAATAG FAaraqrg: HwEa gy Sreaam: 59 |
FRAMY ASFRAA:FONESET SHTHE FIIZIAT AT FAR, U

ARYY  GHA-RAFERIIY  TIAE-ITCGIAAY  FNATITY
RIfrEaTE AR Ay @ qurafy: SEaam: Saaw
Fefoarars: gadft Afagat # qwmat S |
(p 23 of the present work). This passage shows
that Balhana Sumati married a second wife Akkamma
in hopes of issue. The naturc of the particulars given
by Somanatha shows that his version is likely to be the
plain unadorned tale. The version of the Vyasa Vijaya
is that the dead husband was brought back to life by Sri
Brahmanya Thirtha.

66. The Vyasa Vijaya says that Vyasaraya was the
first son of his father and that there was a second son
with whom the father was to live, according to Sri

Brahmanya Thirtha’s benediction q§,74 3R ¥ g&aw.
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According to Somanatha, the first child was a daughter
Bhimakka by name, and the second was a son named
Madhva. The third child was a son named Yathiraja
who was given to Brahmanya Thirtha and was later
ordained as Sri Vyasaraya.

FISHAT BT ETHISHL: T WAAAGIATH G Y |

1 AYA FASNHT fGgier farasgiaa faed gag u
(p- 26 of the present work).

WA FimaTaqd i e ae: |

T AIUHE FIAT FQRNTTAT TFITRASHA 1t
(p. 27 of the present work).

It is quite remarkable that Vyasa Vijaya purporting to
be a work of Srinivasa Thirtha, the disciple and successor
of Sri Vyasaraya, makes no reference whatever to the
mother of Srinivasa Thirtha who by tradition, was a
sister of Sri Vyasaraya, evidently the Bhimakka mention-
ed by Somanatha.

67. Sri Vidyaratnakara Swami continues the history
of Sri Vyasaraya as follows :—

we3 YA A0, A g

STy AdlAgaSAar QAT A |
g adiTww shagoaing

AR AAAAHBUGUTHE AT 1

e gty afyaw FEwEnRa

FIET W UgEEIGISATA GBI GA: |
FETRIATGAT 0 A WO

ST, FTEAaRaagEr TR S |
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68. The Vyasa Vijaya says:—
YA ITET A@IATANLS |
A A qEAISS aaeerd |
QUIrI e aid ATGIRTA |
seadiy maH 98 Agamea: |
qd FEOIAIY SARAST SATHAgIeIE
e stidwnd (HHIgaaal WEAT g Eni |
FENOIOTETASE =0T FAFENS (9T
freat quiaa@r FeanuasaEaar JIETH )
el ZITATE AT CAQUNAAT FSATN: |
SRR : FATAS: 9IE % GAHAT I
69. A recently published work called the Brahmanya
Thirtha Vijaya which givesthe version of the dead husband
coming back to life at the bidding of Brahmanya Thirtha,
says the following:i—
aNey q@ Ay Tudid 9 @A |
/A SETHAATHA AR
& sqraatd e EargaiiTige |
wiqrzdidard 99T gEIAR: |
The Brahmanya Thirtha Vijaya says that Brahmanya
Thirtha died, after the grant of Brahmanyapura village to
Sri Vyasaraya which was in 1523 A.D., according to the
copper-plate grant (Epigraphia Carnatica, Volume of
Bangalore District, Channapatna, 153).

Brahmanya Thirtha’s demise is referred to in the
following verse:—
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FATEFIGH |1 FHEET TEH: |
THAAIAR @€Y Saasy: |

At the end of the Brahmanya Thirtha Vijaya, there
is a verse worded as follows giving the deeds of Brahmanya
Thirtha in brief :(— '

TR WG LA AT e
|y shigeawa aiawy savadaifing: |
Fuite g Fa agiswiey G s
FeAT SAEY FTAAGTS I A9 7S

70. Somanatha’s version is as follows:—

Yatiraja who was to be the future Vyasaraya, had
the gemraam, the ceremony of having his head shaved, duly
performed by his father, when he was two years old. He
began the study of the alphabet at the age of five :(—

T ARENRAGEAT TXON [ARERHa IR Jaas:
AR FETERIES S qEFAR €A T Aggat R
fagt afuSgamEa (p. 29 of the present work).

In the seventh year, Yatiraja had his Upanayana
performed by his father, and he was then sent to live in
Gurukula for four years.

QAT TN QAIEEgI: * * JEFe Tqanedrd i

TIEHET EEAIN TA IREY * % ATl HaaTaa
AP FREA * * AT TAST ForoTIaaTd 1
(pp- 30 and 31 of the present work).

At home, Yatiraja who was now eleven years old
explained to his loving parents what all he had done in
the Gurukula :-—

AACTRY TSIATN Frarared AERwsaad,

(p. 31 of the present work).
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There, in the house of his parents, he learnt Kavyas
and Natakas with Alankara, from learned men to whom
beauty of literature had become a second nature, and the
science of grammar bad become the saliva of their
mouths.

ad: TR qaE aReR A R agaer TR
RFIEANT ST ST FOEET gRmgaiaal el
@ESH0 ArEFHEfe FE (p. 31 of the present work).

Then Brahmanya Thirtha sent a disciple as his
representative,to bring the boy from his parents, according
to the promise made by the parents before the birth of
children. Here Somanatha gives an illustration which,
after his manner, was probably significantly used :—

qAieR YRS TAFTAT TEN T TROIAEAT
Exfafiasg fva: FAAIRENRET = * ALY FIRARTTHIL
Fpugaly MaqE U (page 31 of the present work).
Like Visvamitra approaching Dasaratha to ask for Sri
Rama, the representative of Brahmanya Thirtha approach-
ed Ballana Sumati to ask for Yatiraja. Taking this
illustration with the previous description of studies after
return from the Gurukula, the boy appears to have been
about 16 when Brahmanya Thirtha asked for him.
Brahmanya Thirtha indeed appears to have been
scrupulously fair according to Somanatha, in taking
Yatiraja and giving Sanyasa to him. While promising
progeny to Ballana Sumati, Brahmanya Thirtha said that
he would be pleased if he could have the second son, and
attempted no coercion or hard bargaining by insisting
on the gift of the first-born son. And even the second
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son, Brahmanya Thirtha appears to have taken only after

he arrived at the age of discretion. It will be remember-

ed that according to Hindu Law. sixteen is the age of
majority.

71. The following was the benediction of Brahmanya
Thirtha, when he offered to the parents of Sri Vyasaraya,
in three parts, the remnants of the sacred oblation to the
‘God of I'ire :—

TARTART ForEeT AAIEE TEFAT AGRIET A qvam e
QAT AT JAgHFST YA gid TEN A |
AR TATG T A AT ANAT F S

{p. 25 of the present work).

*“ By the use of this sacred food, you will have three
children like fires from the sacred sacrificial wood ;
for your merit, lasting fame and great prosperity; and
only for the pleasure of God by giving your second son,
you and your wife will please me.”

When Brahmanya Thirtha said this, Ballana Sumati
looked at the face of his wife, and remembering the words
of Vyasa in the dream which could not be transgressed,
agreed to what Brahmanya Thirtha said :—

rafafgae uE  seREiEagat: DEaREgaRaeEd

oY W 99 SIERAE ARG T,

(pp. 25 and 26 of the present work).

When Brahmanya Thirtha sends his representative
with a letter to Ballana Sumati, Brahmanya Thirtha
appears to refer to the agreement and ask for its
fulfilment :—

|qYUT GariedgoaTedu wiyasd (p. 32 of the present work).
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The mother of Yatiraja when she hears of Brahmanya
Thirtha’s letter gives way to grief :—

ez G RRav-aiorgesy i i o +

AT GAITT AAAGTAT TSTIATT EEAT AAA YT Ul
(p. 32 'o'f the present work).

Next day the father and the mother start with
the boy Yatiraja to the hermitage of Brahmanya Thirtha.
The sense of duty had triumphed over personai feelings.
The boy Yatiraja knew and was willing :—

HAFERA FIART WEHTATER HEATAT SATERAATETE
ffa i SEaRaE SeAaadl IRAAEE] 98 Famed
& qua geRd ffiaaina o akewE @9gEs aF waa
AGFACARHNA 1 (p. 32 of the present work).

72. When Ballana Sumati went and presented
Yatiraja to Brahmanya Thirtha, the latter was overjoyed
and said to Ballana Sumati:—

A 97 qU TYIEAEAZAN AFGE: AIGL:

Ay JY AGTFAEANY AT [ABHGAIRG |

waRa FQG Ghgled saly ande S )

(p- 35 of the present work).

“There were great men like Harischandra who
would not swerve from their word; but even they are
not like you who have willingly surrendered an ocean of
intelligence like this bov.”

The encomium was deserved. It was after all a gift
made for the love of the Lord. g¥ggeser guaeq (p. 25 of
the present work). And like Harischandra, Ballana
Sumati may have backed out of his original promise by
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expressing unwillingness. But Ballana Sumati was like
Harischandra, a man of his word, and he would not
back out.

73. The natural version of Somanatha isin no
way less inspiring than the supernatural version of the
Vyasa Vijaya; and the Brahmanya Thirtha Vijaya is a
modern devotional work on which no historical reliance
can be placed. Brahmanya Thirtha could not possibly
have lived up to so late a year as 1523 A.D., the year of
the copper-plate grant which was given to Vyasaraya, and
not Brahmanya Thirtha. As regards the Vyasa Vijaya
which is not a contemporary work according to its own
use of the words 2= even now, more will be said
hereafter.

74. Somanatha continues:—Brahmanya Thirtha
treated the boy with a fondness, than which his father
could not have shown more. Seeing more than once the
range of the boy’s intellect which knew no barriers, his
learning which knew no blemish, his eloquence which
knew no impediment, his good conduct which betrayed no
ill-breeding, his modesty which arose from no defect, his
form which showed no imperfection, his courage which
knew no check, his dignity which knew no depth, and
his commanding presence which would compel the respect
of rulers of men, Brahmanya Thirtha meditated giving
Sanyasa to the boy, in order to stem the rising tide of
growing unbelief and hold up aloft the Life of the Vedic
Law.

qa: T gAY g agiice I2RETE S A
ai Ui ATl [ FARA TEGEN ATRHEER A e
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ARFRETER AT W AR SR AR RIS
RO gOd GAfgaEE |
(p. 35 of the present work).

75. Then the shrewd Yatiraja guessed what was
passing in the mind of Brahmanya Thirtha, and ona
hof midday with boyish unsteadiness of mind, pensive
in mood, he left the hermitage unobserved for the place
of his parents. The boy felt fatigued soon in the journey
in the noonday sun. He lay down under a great banyan
tree with overspreading branches. Sleep soon overcame
him and composed his conflicting thoughts. Then a
beatific vision came to him. Vishnu descended from
Heaven on Garuda, accompanied by Lakshmi and adored
by the celestial sages, and informed the boy what high
mission he had to fulfil in the world. STyAWIETRHCNA:
(p. 36 of the present work). The boy woke up refreshed
and inspired, and went back to the hermitage, as if he
had gone out on some other business. FE™URT RAFTawE
WF:  (page 36 of the present work).

76. Brahmanya Thirtha did not force his will on
the boy. Heexplained to the boy the difference between
the different Asramas and the boy himself asked for the
Sanyasa Asrama, for fulfilling the wish of Brahmanya
Thirtha and for the well-being of the world.

I3 TR U TAE FEAT ARG [A7vaa:
|EFT: qra1 Braa G R JAEEE % *
IRy wgaiswd 4TRa, (p. 36 of the present work).
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Brahmanya Thirtha gave the name of Vyasa to
Yatiraja after giving him the Sanyasa Asrama. The
taking of Sanyasa by Vyasaraja from Brahmanya Thirtha,
looked like the taking of light by the Sun God, in the
morning from the God of Fire who keeps the Light in
safe custody for the night.

T TWHET TTFENAHIT TR GTIHIARISTHAT,
{pp. 36 and 37 of the present work).

77. Somanatha begins a new Chapter, the Fourth,
with a picture of the youthful Vyasaraja by the side of
Brahmanya Thirtha in the hermitage of the latter :—

qq FET TEIHSATAT [T STIAAIETIET B |

qEEANRAAT ARt sentd At AhedE o
(p. 37 of the present work).

Then, in due course (®HW) Sri Vyasaraya whose inherent
strength of mind was great, undertook a tour in India.
He passed cloud-topped mountains, thickly wooded
forests, rivers flowing in charming scenery, cities with
palaces, and mutts which were the seat of wonderful
austerities.  Finally he arrived at the celestial place

Kanchi :-—
fargargaaaea AMRS
(p. 37 of the present work).
God Varadaraja of Kanchi on the Elephant Hill
is described : —

FEAABAFT FATATRSHN: |

ATHANATA JOTL AR

aiywaly Aag: SHAguEgaET
(p. 38 of the present work).



Ixxxi

God Ekamranatha of Kanchi is described, with the
serpent, the moon, Parvati and the mango tree :—
HIATST QAT AFIGETRIEEEE Feqq
T FYFAARTIT AHTAE |
T MTLTTIET AU AT FAOTI,
W Py SN E: gy §1g T 0
(p. 38 of the present work).

To the young Vyasaraya keen to learn and argue,
even the six systems of philosophy which resemble
mountains, were as the first morsel of food in the

'banquet —
AIET qET WEQ WEAi QR TgERAEA arra afami
gy iraaar Romnger sonEErg e g9w 5wy |
(p. 38 of the present work).

To Vyasaraya who was showing his learning in all
systems of philosophy like this, some jealous rival who
was a Brahmana only by name, gave poison concealed in
food :—

qE AN AGERRAGAARTAT N AHRAT q-
YO FUATT HAAA TS FASN ML W
(p. 38 of the present work).

Luckily Sri Vyasaraya was apprised of an antidote
in a dream, and the use of the antidote brought back
Vyasaraya even to more than his ordinary health. It
was like Gajendra coming out of the clutches of the
crocodile in the classic story :—

NIRRT THEA: GRS |
(p. 39 of the present work).
F
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After a long stay in Kanchi, Sri Vyasaraya took
leave of God Varadaraja, and went to Mulbagal here
called Mulva Nagari.

7y YRY Ry afwds @ e @@ Ruaeig |
FererERita Fw 90T WErEgEEa aae @, |
(p. 39 of the present work).

78. Mulbagal was then a great centre of learning.
Lakshminarayana Yogi, otherwise known as Sripadaraja,
the great Vaishnava scholar of the Madhva school, made
Mulbagal his permanent residence, and the fame of his
teaching attracted large numbers of students :—

a7 qArIEaETY SR AgiT ARERT Ganafy srer-
AW ARgIREReEs FeainFeR  TREHERGd  gREat-
faafirn: FREREECT TR TERIEAR RISt AEg
@
(p. 39 of the present work).

As soon as Sripadaraja heard that Vyasaraya was
coming, he felt delighted

TFIEHUG FAIFTRATET IS HaqITE |

Vyasaraya prostrated himself before Sripadaraja and
was warmly welcomed. There Vyasaraya learnt from
Sripadaraja all the secrets of Vedantic lore :—

g AR qe S RreaEas a9 |

(p. 39 of the present work).

Vyasaraya remained at Mulbagal for a long time,
engaged in study and meditation, being pleased with the
charm of the country, the holiness of the tanks, the
greatness of the company, the kindness of the Teacher,
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the calmness of the mind in the surroundings and
the proximity of God Narasimha whose full presence was
vouchsafed there :(—

q ¥ SR, g agrdar, yRgaa aree,
FEedal R, auiaad Aa9y, QEERHIEEETe  WEdl
afigen Fram: FEO AEET ¥ * * queareagde 939 frwTa
(pp- 39 and 40 of the present work).

It was here and at this time that Sripadaraja
requested Vyasaraya to go to the Court of Saluva
Narasimha I as already rclated. Sripadaraja said to
Vyasaraya :—

“ We find in the world only one excellence in each,
all learning in Sarada, all skill in meeting opponents in
Bhargava, all kecenness of intellect in Brihaspati, all
brilliance in the sun, all charm in the moon, all sense of
purity in the god of Fire, all courage in the lord of mount-
ains, all liberality in the heavenly tree, and all wonder-
ful deeds in the Lord Vasudeva. But mn you, all
these excellences are combined and are at their best :—

quETHaY SHIAT |
aFATETIaAT g )
(p. 40 of the present work).

Sripadaraja continues his speech to Vyasaraya:—

“To the elephant of Vedic life who, like the lotus
plant at the close of day, has gone to sleep for long,
drugged by the allurements of the unrighteous, you, like
the sun, are able to bring wakefulness. As the king is
the protecting dam for all righteousness, it becomes your
duty to stay always at the court of the king. You know
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that great men like Dattatréya, in spite of their detach-
ment from the world, adorned the courts of kings in
former times for rendering service to humanity.”

AT RARTAIT GRSl qURaRg RRY
AR ARFEEREEET RAaET 1A, SREaEaa vatd |
qENEN gEeT S WGl sy WA aqe A g
wfyaed | guiss AR R ey Agidr TERRE: STGTHUTE
TIFATSH T: |
(p. 40 of the present work).

79. God Srinivasa, in the combined city of
Chandragiri and Tirupati to which Sri Vyasaraya went
at the suggestion of Sripadaraja, is described :—

97 = FEA1 AR AAGIF FAEH WEA A 7 -
oAt AEdAl s SRR TS 39S HEgH-
FEEATLEA |l

(p. 43 of the present work).
“Seeing the unbounded wealth of many kings which

is such as to cause wonder even to Brahma who could
create only one Kubera with great effort, it is understood
why the breast of Vishnu has only Kaustubha and not
Lakshmi on it.”” The reference is evidently to the story that
Lakshmi is residing away from God Srinivasa of Tirupati
Hill. The story by the way is Puranik, not Vedantic.
According to the Vedanta, Lakshmi is never sepérate
from her lord Vishnu feiRyAandt. In the first
stanza of the Amukta Malyada, Krishnadevaraya describes
God Srinivasa of Tirupati Hill with Lakshmi on His

Breast :-
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gl Lés%bm;mmz%c B K¢ TP Ko FOmKO |
oY oo 5833k T Bdc 85S¢ u&‘%‘d‘é@oo it
o¥9F0wB Y 8% cﬁré’aéoe)n‘ﬁ_‘béc?ig( &85 51
IO &% Tww 57Pes Hoveys, ¢ K Byse |

80. Consideration is necessary, of the following
description of Saluva Narasimha I when he sits in Couart,
at the time when a minister brings tidings of the arrival
of Sri Vyasaraya :—

TR * & FAAEIRGAN WROEURTG TEai WreEd FE
AREANFH FERIETRIHER WA FRgEENgEaA A
FRE sermer RAReEE qRaReE auHes, FEE-
31 s, SR S, SRR ST
forter fRraaTen FgRAETART |

(p. 44 of the present work).

Saluva Narasimha I was seated on a great dais with
his eyes resting on the learned men of his Court with
pleasure, and with wise and popular ministers sitting in
front of him on suitable seats. The seat of the king was
adorned by the dark splendour of his sword which was
slightly emerging from the scabbard like a great snake.
The dark splendour was like the fumes of smoke arising
from the fire of valour of the sovereign who was about
to start again on a campaign of conquest. The dark
splendour also resembled the black clouds that bring
plenty to the Earth, the dark tresses that adorn the
goddess of Valour, the curls that impart charm to the
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goddess of Empire and the dark Yamuna that flows into
the Ganges of bright fame.

81. Somanatha was writing with the best informa-
tion and we know how adept he is in the use of language,
—in expression, suggestion, illustration, expansion, con-
densation and even silence. The description of Saluva
Narasimha I with a sword by his side in Court, appears
to be significant and recalls the description of him in the
Devalupalli plates (Epigraphia Indica, Vol. VII, p. 74):—

HiguTeHzT A1ga YUnauE egiE: |
agiwaE (€A ) aatiuiie QR o

The statement here that Saluva Narasimha I became
Emperor with the help only of his sword, has been taken
to indicate the fact of usurpation of the throne of
Vijayanagar. Thedescription of Saluva Narasimha I
as being about to start again on a campaign of conquest,
appears to indicate that the time described was earlier
than 1485-6 A.D. I did not wish to plunge into discussion
straightway in the opening section of the Introduction, and
I merely indicated there that 1485-6 A.D. was the latest
date for the meeting of Sri Vyasaraya and Saluva
Narasimha I. T also made a guarded statement that the
twelve years’ stay at Tirupati of Sri Vyasaraya may
have begun in 1485-6 A.D., keeping in view the possibility
that the meeting there may have occurred earlier than
the beginning of the continued stay. If there wasa
campaign after Sri Vyasaraya first met Saluva Narasimha
I, Somanatha does not describe the campaign, but
Somanatha may have omitted the description of the camp-
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aign, as it was foreign to the plan of his work which did
not contemplate the narration of every incident in the
long and eventful career of Sri Vyasaraya.

82. If Sri-Vyasaraya met Saluva Narasimha I
before the latter started on a campaign, it is likely to
have been at the period described as follows, by Dr.
Krishnaswami Aiyangar in his ‘“ A Little Known Chapter
of Vijayanagar History ”” at page 35 :-—

“ After dictating terms of peace (to the king of
Orissa), Narasimha returned obviously to Chandragiri.
He then started on a progress through his dominions.”

This period was probably not long after 1475-6 A.D.
in which ycar Saluva Narasimha I was at Rajamandri.
The attack of the Mohammedan army described in the
Saluvabhyudaya and referred to at p. 36 of “ A Little
Known Chapter ”” may be taken to have been made when
the Mohammedan army was returning, after the siege of
Kanchi by the Bahmani Sultan, which was on March 12,
1481 A.D. (p. 30 of the “Little Known Chapter”). The
progress of Saluva Narasimha I through his dominions,
referred to on page 35 of the “Little Known Chapter”
was, in this view, probably between 1476 and 1481 A.D.

83. Tt wasin this progress of Saluva Narasimha I
through his dominions that he visited Srirangam and
Jambukeswaram. The Saluvabhyudayam says :—

ARy TR Woy qEr s *Ewgy agi g |
FANY AROGH FEART DR WA THE FGLIAFATH 1
(p. 96 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History.)
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The statement that the worship of Jambukesvara
brings the Empire of Jambudvipa, appears to be an indica-
tion that the assumption of Imperial dignity by Saluva
Narasimha I was a subsequent event.

Jambukesvaram is a place of antiquity, and a good
many inscriptions at the place are recorded in Mr. V.
Rangacharya’s Inscriptions of the Madras Presidency,
Vol. III. Trichinopoly 393 in that book (No. 67 of the
Epigraphist’s collection for 1903) is an inscription of Saka
1375 Srimukha, corresponding to 1453 A.D., in which
the King referred to is Saluva Thirumalairaja, son of
Goparaja.  Mr. V. Rangacharya remarks that Poet
Kalamegha visited the Court of this King and had his
famous controversy with Atimadhura and others. 1453
A.D. is not an unsuitable date for the grandfather of the
mother of our poet Somanatha, and it is possible that
the Kalamegha referred to by Mr. V. Rangacharya was
the ancestor of Poet Somanatha. Anyhow both the
Kalameghas appear to have obtained learning by Divine
grace after an unpromising youth.

84. There is a tradition that Sri Vyasaraya visited
Srirangam and delimited the boundaries between the
temples of Srirangam and Jambukesvaram, on the
principle that, as far as he could run holding his breath,
was the jurisdiction of the temple of Srirangam. “The
Vyasa Vijaya embodies the tradition in verse. It begins
by saying that, after a tour in the North of India,to Kasi,
Gaya, Ganges and the Badari hermitage, Sri Vyasaraya
proceeded to Srirangam :(—
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oY FrEAT AT AT g AFRFOAA

AT AT T GIRTHA, ||
At Srirangam, the worshippers of Siva were defeated in
arguments by Sri Vyasaraja; but they adopted a stratagem.
When Sri Vyasaraya went with retainers and with a drum
on an elephant to visit God Ranganatha in the temple,
the Saivas closed the door.

o FREATTS WA TN AT @Eaty 53 |

qRgeRes STGIEET ey ffeaed gead T=E: U
The Saivas said when questioned, that the place was not
to be entered by Vaishnavas, as Jambukesvara was also
there. Sri Vyasaraya made an agreement with them
that he would hold his breath and run, and that as far
as he could so run, should be the jurisdiction of God
Ranganatha and the remaining area the jurisdiction of
God Jambukesvara. Sri Vyasaraya then ran holding his
breath, and exhaled it very near the temple of Jambuke-
svara. The point up to which Sri Vyasaraya ran holding
his breath became a Vaishnava holy place. Thereafter
Sri Vyasaraya entered the temple of Srirangam in state
and worshipped Sri Ranganatha.
R AR FenughmeE: stergsag AfarETER: |
FATRE T AR faddghider a9t Jareifie |

; . . q R Firei |
WNFORT IATH AT WHAT RET K G

Sri Vyasaraya after bathing in the Cauvery and domg
worship, left for Sri Sailam in due course.
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On the way he came to Tirupati, where, as the archaks had
just then been killed by the King for an offence, the
puja of God Srinivasa was offered to Sri Vyasaraya which
he accepted. Sri Vyasaraya did puja at Tirupati for 12
years, according to the mode of worship enjoined in the
Tantrasara of Sri Madhvacharya,

sfifara=aar og w9 T qeaga |

SiTidgFaT AR TaaiwaTa: |

AYATFAIE AR (FEIEAAT: |

fawy dgfaa agr wiwgeat |
After the boy came of age, who was born of the pregnant
woman who was net killed by the king at the time of
the punishment’ of the archaks, Sri Vyasaraya handed
over the worship of the God Srinivasa to the boy, and
thereafter, Sri Vyasaraya continued his travels.

85. The Vyasa Vijaya says at this point :
TEMGaETS @ GRrATT FA |
qrat gEwa Aal gEanty gIiE: |

This statement that Sri Vyasaraya continued his travels
from Tirupati is a misleading statement, and shows that
Vyasa Vijaya isa work of comparatively recent date,
Somanatha says as will have been seen, that, from Tirupati
Sri Vyasaraya went to King Narasa’s court at Vijayanagar.

86. At this point, we may well discuss the dates of
the incidents so far described. The Vyasa Vijaya puts
the incident at Srirangam before the meeting with the
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king at Tirupati, but the elephant and other parapher-
nalia at Srirangam cannot have been obtained before
the visit to the king. Somanatha makes it clear that
Sri Vyasaraya was travelling in quite an ordinary way,
before he went to the court of Saluva Narasimha I. The
journey from Kanchi to Mulbagal is simply described
(p. 39 of the present work), and the journey from
Mulbagal to Mahachalapuri is also simply described (p. 40
of the present work). Although from the point of view
of devotion and helief in miracle, it is pleasing to believe
that the Saivas voluntarily agreed to delimit the boundary
of the - Jambukesvara temple, it is far more likely from
the historical point of view that Sri Vyasaraya was
accompanying Saluva Narasimha I on his progress
through his dominions, and that, therefore, it was easy
to bring about the delimitation of the boundaries between
the two temples in the manner described in the Vyasa
Vijaya.

It has been already indicated that Somanatha has
described that, at the time Sri Vyasaraya met Saluva
Narasimha I, a further campaign of the latter was in
contemplation. Now when it is remembered that
Sripadaraja’s injunction to Sri Vyasaraya, already quoted,
was that the latter was always to stay at the court of
the king waal &8 aEwaEgW wiesy (p. 40 of the
present work), there is no violence in the conclusion that
Sri Vyasaraya accompanied the court of Saluva Nara-
simha I even into camp. Saluva Narasimha I was
founding a new Dynasty, and the association with Sri



xcu

Vyasaraya in his progress through his dominions must
have given Narasimha, the character of a champion of
the Hindu faith which must have facilitated the offer of
voluntary allegiance in all Hindu territories. One is
reminded of Kalidasa’s description of Raghu’s progress
through India. King Raghu went about only to estab-
lish the Dharma. He dispossessed no one of his terri-
tory ; he only took a tribute for the establishment of
the Dharma :—

TEaufagwer aadfEeed 9T |

e wEgaer s Ag JEET 0

(1V. 43, Raghuvamsa.)

No wonder that there was hardly any resistance to
the establishment of such a suzerainty which gave plenty
of self-government.

Like the paddy plants that after transplantation
yield all the better crop, kings accepted the suzerainty
of the Emperor Raghu and mutually flourished all the
more :—

ATYTEYWRVIAT FSATET & T |
wEHT g |
(IV. 37, Raghuvamnsa.)

87. The starting of Saluva Narasimha I on his
campaign to the South is described in the beginning of
the fifth canto of the Saluvabhyudayam. In the
Sources of Vijayanagar History, the first stanza of the
fifth canto appears to have been taken, as indicating that
many marches were made from Chandragiri. (gaafeem;

my manuscript obtained from the Madras Oriental
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Library reads aga@iolwii) ; and the second stanza
appears to be taken as applying to Chidambaram, al-
though a doubt is expressed as to the identification of the
place described in the second stanza with Chidambaram
(p. 91 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History). At p. 35
of the Little Known Chapter, Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar
says “After dictating terms of peace Narasimha returned
obviously to Chandragiri”, thereby indicating that the
return to Chandragiri is not clearly stated in the poem.
Now at the end of the fourth canto, the poet Rajanatha
Dindima says :—

ATTRITAAT: FIETA ¢ o o

st o fr SRR

farst TN WEEATRET FENEEEREET

fasiar WGE o o« A€ i
There are lacunae in the manuscript of the poem ; but the
meaning is clear. The king of Kalinga was re-instated
when he surrendered, but a part of the conquering army
was left behind in the country, and Narasimbha spent
the night after the conclusion of peace, in his Royal
camp with his intimate friends. The fourth canto, there-
fore, leaves Narasimha on the border of Kalinga near the
field of battle. The first verse of the fifth canto, refers
to the arrival after many marches :—

Ay qIERAT TR
fraaggadizr Admedwaait: |
wgAar Ty * *
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The meaning appears to be clear. Narasimha left (obvi-
ously Kalinga) with his troops with drums beating and
arrived (obviously at his own capital Chandragiri) after
many marches. The second, third and fourth stanzas
therefore must refer to the capital Chandragiri itself :—
TEATAAR Geddmaras
s (afoufergreza Fa@na@ T |
FAAZIAGAT VAT
BURREEEE 6 FaE | 2 |

frmafaay sa=ifte S
AUFHTGE CEIAEET T |
T FOF TAT WIAIHAAT
TATTATATET TAFETASH || 3 1)

At (g7) ava: v Azt

q fA4® agaan SAmaRey |
fargaiea adiq divgenams

faRgy awn <Hgie i o v

The meaning appears to be clear. Narasimha first saw
the incomparable city, evidently Chandragiri, qEagaay
he then saw Pundarikaksha, obviously the God Srinivasa
on Tirupati Hill ; and then he saw Isvara, probably the
God who was ncar the palace at Chandragiri. (See
para 8 of the Wadras Epigraphical Report for 1903-04.)
The description of Isvara in the third stanza above, in the
dancing state resembles the description of Isvara at the
same place by poet Somanatha—

)
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{p. 59 of the present work).
In the fourth stanza, Narasimha is described as wearing,
for the sake of Empire, on his head the remnants of the
offerings (of flowers and perhaps gold ornaments) made
to the God, as if he Narasimha was having a new coro-
nation in warriors’ style. Then Sri Narasimha left the
presence of the Ged. The God is probably Srinivasa.
A serpent is referred to in the description of the God.
God Srinivasa is on the top of the hill which is the
serpent Sesha according to the Puranic story.

88. The Saluvabhyudaya says that when, as De-
fender of the Faith, Narasimha started on the progress
in the South of India, seated on an elephant, he looked
like Indra going forth, pledged to uphold the cause of

the Devas.
o s |
gefa3a Y TRonEHIIAr |
(5th Canto.)
Rajanatha does not mention the name of Sri Vyasa-
raya, but that is not a matter of importance as Rajanatha
was a staunch Advaitin.  If Sri Vyasaraya accompanied
Narasimha in his tour, as there is reason to believe
as already stated, it is possible that Sri Vyasaraya
travelled on an elephant, as Vidyaranya did before in
his tour in Northern India (see para 34). In this view
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the verse &Y &Y already cited from the Vyasa
Vijaya (para 84), may be interpreted as meaning that Sri
Vyasaraya was on the elephant instead of the drum being
on the elephant. If it was the drum that was on the
elephant, it might mean that the drum on the camel
had not yet become the fashion in Sri Vyasaraya’s camp,
and as the camel became the distinguishing honour
of Sri Vyasaraya’s Mutt from about 1500 A.D., as
explained previously, the Jambukesvara incident must
be before 1500 A.D., which of course is correct.

89. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar, in the Little
Known Chapter, under the heading “Inscriptions con-
firm these conclusions”, says: “Further the earlier inscrip-
tions relating to this period acknowledge the suzerainty
of Mallikarjuna. This formality begins to drop out in
the sixties, and Virupaksha’s name appears but sparingly.
Inscriptions after A.D. 1471 give him the full birudas.”
In another place, earlier in the same book, Dr. Krishna-
swami Ayyangar says ‘“When Virupaksha occupied the
throne, however, the same binding obligation of allegiance
was not felt for the monarch by the powerful chieftain,
though the act of usurpation came later, only when there
was no alternative left to save the Empire from complete
disruption and ultimate ruin.

90. These observations of Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar, when considered in view of the probability that
Sri Vyasaraya accompanied Saluva Narasimha on his
progress in the South of India between 1476 and 1481
A.D., show that the date of Sripadaraja’s sitting on
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the throne of Saluva Narasimha has to be pushed back, |
let us say to 1471 A.D., when according to Dr. Krishna-
swami Ayyangar, Saluva Narasimha was not feeling
‘ a binding obligation for allegiance” to Virupaksha, and
was assuming “full birudas”.

91. Mr. Chilukuri- Virabhadra Rao, the Telugu
author who has written on Vijayanagar History, refers
in his “Thimmarasu, Minister of Vijayanagar”, to a
Saiva-Vaishnava incident at Jambukesvaram, locates it
in about the year 1493 A.D. and ascribes it to the period
of the overthrow of Koneti Raja by Narasa, described in
the following verse of Achyutarayabliyudayam —

B T SO DA GRRTTE: |

WHTE IOl SIGHAN AATRAFAAN =AY |

(p. 109 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History.)

92. If the Saiva-Vaishnava incident of Jambu-
kesvaram related by Mr. Chilukuri Virabhadra Rao is the
same as thc incident in the life of Sri Vyasaraya, the
date 1495 A.D. given by Mr. Virabhadra Rao cannot be
correct. Jambukesvaram is not mentioned in the Achyuta-
rayabhyudayam or the Varadambika Parinayam. It is
mentioned on the other hand in the Saluvabhyudayam ;
and as Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar says in the Little
Known Chapter under the heading “Historical Material
gleaned from the Kavya”, the last war of Saluva
Narasimha was against the Muhammadans; and I have
explained before that this may be taken to be against the
Muhammadans returning from the sack of Kanchiin
1481 A.D. If the Jambukesvara incident is put down

G
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as happening in the time of Saluva Narasimha I, on
account of the visit to Jambukesvaram being described
in the Saluvabhyudayamn, the date of the incident must
be between 1476 and 1481 A.D. as already explained.
Mr. Virabhadra Rao’s statement, however, is corroboration
of there having been a Saiva-Vaishnava incident at
Jambukesvaram and of its being settled by Royal inter-
vention.

93. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar appears to be
right in thinking that the Varadambika Parinayam be-
ing nearer to the period, is a more reliable authority
than the Achyutarayabhyudayam with respect to the
chronology of the campaigns of Narasa. There is one
verse of the Varadambika Parinayam which requires
special mention here. Narasa’s campaigns begin by
entry into Vijayanagar which is thus described :—

AT §9% [Aefiarara fgaasa: |

farangd AEEETT saviaa sHETEEE:

Like one who in the pursuit of Advaita, attains wisdom,
the great warrior Narasa attained Vidyapuri, by his
valour which shone in the three worlds.

The illustration appears to be significantly used.
According to the Advaita school of thought, the individual
soul, by knowledge and realization, becomes the supreme
soul. It is evidently meant that Narasa entered Vijayanagar
and usurped the chief authority. The poem goes on to
say that after his entry into Vijayanagar, Narasa went to
the East and South. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar
considers that the campaign in the east was that of
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1475 A.D. Thisis likely. If so, the entry into Vijayanagar
must have been earlier than 1475 A.D. It appears to
me that the entry was probably about the year 1471 A.D.
when, according to Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar, as
already stated, Saluva Narasimha began to assume full
birudas. It islikely that in about 1471 A.D., Saluva
Narasimha gained the supreme power, though he did
not proclaim himself Emperor till 1485-6 A.D. Nuniz
says that “after he (Narasimha) was raised to be king,
he took the territories from whomsoever had, contrary
to right, taken them from the king”. This will fit in
with the usurpation being earlier than the Orissa Cam-
paign, though Narasimha may have been content to leave
to Virupaksha the dignity of occupying the throne, as
Rao Saheb Mr. H. Krishna Sastry puts it, until 1485-6
A.D. The Saluvabhyudayam puts theidea of Imperial
position for Saluva Narasimha in the words of his minister
before the campaign to the frontier of Orissa :—

T TE GIOHAESN: GHAR O TR |
He who makes the wish of all, his business, becomes an
Emperor by protecting the world.

94. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar says in the Intro-
duction to the Sources of Vijayanagar History that
Narasimha’s progress in the South of India and Narasa’s
campaign in the South of India were probably different.
I have already shown how Narasimha appears to have
come to Chandragiri and then gone to the South of
India, after worshipping Gods Srinivasa and Isvara at
his capital. Narasa does not appear to have gone to the
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South of India from Chandragiri. He appears to have
gone by the East Coast from the Orissa frontier. The
Varadambika Parinaya says:—

Wit Rrear gREafyen ArrargaTEa

Fargs aafa wrfian gan )

Woliqre: TURASS: FHSAE A&

RIFR RS GRRagarha |
(pp. 172 and 173 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History.)

It is possible that Narasa marched South direct
with the army that. as the Saluvabhyudayam says at the
end of Canto IV, had been left behind at the Kalinga
frontier. If this is what happened, Narasa might have
gone south in advance, making a flank attack, while
Saluva Narasimha might have made a progress into the
south of India from Chandragiri. This might account
for the camps and achievements of the two armies being
differently described ; and Koneti Raja’s overthrow may
thus also have been in the period 1476 to 1481 A.D.

95. It appears to mec that probably Koneti Raja
himself was the ruler of the Chola Districts referred to
in the Saluvabhyudayam and the Varadambika Parinaya.
Koneti Raja is not mentioned in these two poems; and
the Chola is not mentioned in the Achyutarayabhyudaya.
The omissions may be equated. Koneti Raja is said, in
Achyutarayabhyudaya, to have been captured, STHTEN;
and the Chola is said to have been captured in the
Varadambika Parinaya, Saug smg. The Varadambika
Parinaya says that “the Chola king then fled to the sea
coast leaving all his wealth and relatives behind him”
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(p. 171 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History). This
appears to be the very idea expressed in the second of
the following lines in the Achyutarayabhyudaya .—

TATTE QIO SRFARY

SRR AT

The Chola king fought with elephants in the

Varadambika Parinaya and so did Koneti Raja in the
Achyutarayabhyudaya. According to the Varadambika
Parinaya, Narasa crossed to the south of the river Kaveri
and awaited the arrival of the enemy (p. 170 of the
Sources of Vijayanagar History). According to the
Saluvabhyudayam, “The Chola king fled away on hearing
of the march” of Saluva Narasimha. This is just what
the Chola king would have done, as soon as he ¢ame to
know of Narasa’s position to his rear on the south bank
of the Kaveri. An army was left behind on the Kalinga
frontier by Saluva Narasimha.

SATAATCHTE, T 39 arREanTd |
(end of Canto IV of the Saluvabhyudayam).

Narasa was probably in charge of this army and
with it he must have come behind Koneti Raja; Saluva
Narasimha came in front of him; Koneti Raja offered
battle to Narasa against the advice of his ministers. He
was hemmed in and captured.  Even the idea of Mr.
Chilukuri Virabhadra Rao, that Koneti Raja was a
feudatory who succeeded Saluva Tirumalaraja, that he
was oppressing the Vaishnavas of Srirangam and that
thereby he brought down upon himself this punitive
expedition of Saluva Narasimha and Narasa, is supported
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by the lines of Varadambika Parinaya which say that
Narasa considered the Chola king particularly worthy
of punishment as he, a feudatory (¥rga:) acted like a

foreigner and harassed the country.

JAY ey a: q@Egear

o 79 g guaweaTd I
The right claimed here to punish Koneti Raja as a feuda-
tory was probably obtained in the first visit of Narasa to
Vijayanagar described in the Varadambika Parinaya and
ascribed by me to the year 1471 A.D. Probably then
Saluva Narasimha became the Karyakarta of the Empire,
as Narasa became later the Karyakarta of Immadi
Narasimha. The arrangement was perhaps an antici-
pation of what is known in Mahratta History as adminis-
tration by the Peshwa who wielded almost sovereign
powers.

96. Similar to the Jambukesvaram incident, there
is another incident in the life of Sri Vyasaraya, connected
with the Naddantadi Mutt, otherwise known as the
Madhyatala Mutt, on the west coast near Udipi. The
incident, as traditionally related, is somewhat miraculous,
but there is reason to believe that the incident occurred,
like the one at Jambukesvaram, when Sri Vyasaraya was
travelling in the company of Saluva Narasimha in his
progress through the Indian Peninsula. The incident is tra-
ditionally related by people of the Udipi side as follows :--
Sri Vyasaraya went to Udipi, and then to the Madhyatala
Mutt belonging to the Udipi Sanyasins of Madhvacharya’s
school. At Madhyatala, Sri Vyasaraya was worshipping
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a stone souvenir of Sri Vedavyasa brought by Sri
Madhvacharya from Badari. This stone souvenir be-
longed to the Madhyatala Mutt and was the property of
the Udipi Sanyasins. It was taken away by Sri Vyasa-
raya ; and at the request of the other Udipi Sanyasins,
Vadiraja Swami, after he took Sanyasa Asrama, went to
Vijayanagar to study under Sri Vyasaraya and while
coming away, managed to bring away with him the stone
souvenir of Sri Vedavyasa which is now in the mutt of
Sri Vadiraja known as the Sode Mutt. Sri Vyasaraya
came to know of the disappearance of the souvenir but
took no steps to recover it. The Vyasa Vijaya does not
say that the souvenir belonged to the Madhyatala Mutt,
but says in the following sloka that the souvenir was taken
away by Vadiraja to thc Madhyatala Mutt :—
faestfirar fawied simsagirgSe |
AT UEEE AAQISRS @I |

The Vyasaraya Mutt has a souvenir of Vedavyasa now,
and this is said to have been inherited by Rajendra the
ascetic of Sri Madhvacharya’s line, of the elder branch,
from whom Sri Vyasaraya’sline is traced. The souvenir
of Vedavyasa from the Madhyatala Mutt must be a
different souvenir, and if Sri Vyasaraya had originally
brought it from the Madhyatala Mutt, it must have been
brought under extraordinary circumstances and cannot
have been brought against the will of the people of the
Madhyatala Mutt, for, if Sri Vyasaraya had gone as
merely an ascetic with a few followers, the souvenir
could easily have been got back from him.
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97. The Saluvabhyudayam explains this puzzle, if
Sri Vyasaraya followed Saluva Narasimha in his tour of
conquest. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar says in the
Lattle Known Chapter of Vijayanagar History :—

“While he was backagain at his capital at Chandra-
giri, Narasimha invaded Nagamandala on the advice of
Kutavachalendra-tatavasi [he or (they) that reside at the
foot of the Western Ghats ?]. He left a garrison there
and returned at leisure with the desire to conquer
Prithuguri (Big mountain, probably the Himalayas). It
was then that he was attacked by the Muhammadan
Army.”

In my arguments so far, I have taken Prithugiri to
be Penugonda, and taken the Muhammadan army to be
that returning from the sack of Kanchi in March 1481.
I do not believe that the Prithugiri refers to the
‘Himalayas’. Rajanatha was certainly making use of
fancy in the Saluvabhyudayam, but I think that there is
an element of history even in that portion of most
fanciful epic description which Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar totally rejects. Mr. Sewell, in his sketch of the
Dynasties of Southern India (Vol. I of the Antiquities,
p. 141) quotes the Ramayana, Book IV, Chapter 41 and
says that the Dasarnas were inhabiting the country south
of the Tungabhadra. The Sabdakalpadruma says
that the Dasarna is the country with ten forts or ten
water sources or ten different communities. Considering
all this, it appears to me that Rajanatha may have used
words otherwise well known, with special meanings of
his own, and that in the lines of the Saluvabhyudayam,
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Traaafnayfimaae, sl geRraetee: |
(p. 98 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History), the
Hemakuta near Hampi is really meant. The Tunga-
bhadra, there, is even to-day called the Ganges by
devotees and I have heard Hampi called Kasi by pilgrims.

The following sloka in the Saluvabhyudayam, there-
fore, prebably refers to the coronation of SaluvaNarasimha
in Vijayanagar, and if this is so, the date of the corona-
tion must have been 1485-6 A.D.

q%q ARG SR STRRTHaRa: TEe: |

frfamafioged 37 v oY geEgeE: |
(p. 98 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History.)

98. After the coronation, the Saluvabhyudayam
describes the visit of Saluva Narasimha to Gokarna.
This is probably the expedition described by Mr. Sewell

in the Forgotten Empire in the following terms at page
113 :—

“With these remarks, we turn to the more reliable
portion of Ferishta’s narrative.  Yusuf Adil Khan
proclaimed himself independent king of Bijapur in
A.D. 1489. Shortly afterwards, his rival Kasim Barid,
who ultimately became sovereign of the territories of
Ahmadabad, in a fit of jealousy, called in the aid of
Vijayanagar against Bijapur, promising for reward the
cession of Mudkal and Raichur, or the country between
the two rivers. Narasimha collected the forces of the
Hindus, crossed the Tungabhadra with a large army
and after laying waste the country, seized the two cities,
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Mudkal and Raichur, which thus once more passed into
the possession of Vijayanagar.”

99. There is nothing improbable in Saluva Nara-
simha I having been crowned both before Virupaksha at
Vijayanagar and God Srinivasa at Tirupati. Achyuta-
Devaraya was so crowned in the time of Sri Vyasaraya :—

SEENS: GOREATAY: FEOATH FHG@AHROT |

gt TROATETY aYSHTs saeieET )

Achyutarayabhyudayam 111. 23.
FITHYE: HEIAT JUE: @ X FEARATLSHANTT |
FAFITATIACT FET AT AAREAHATEAZEA N

Achyutarayabhyudayam, 111. 36.

100. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar after discussing
Ferishta and Nuniz, says in the Little Known Chapter,
““According to Ferishta, Timraj (which stands for Heemraj
of Scott’s translation and Narasa of the Inscriptions)
had to act once at the instance of Kasim Barid, and that
must have been in behalf of Narasinga or Narasimha I
soon after A.D. 1489.” Earlier in the Little Known
Chapter, under the heading Ferishta, Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar says :—

“Kaseem Bareed Toork (the de facto ruler under the
Sultan) who had himself entertained hopes of founding
a kingdom at Bijapur, wrote to the Roy of Beejanagar
that Muhammad Shah was willing to cede to him the
forts of Mudkal and Rachore if he would wrest them
from Yusuf Adil Khan. At the same time, letters were
addressed to Bahadur Geelany, who possessed Goa and
Dureabar (the tract, which, in the language of the
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Dekhan, is called Concan) inviting him to invade the
country of Yusuf Adil Khan. Timraj, the general of the
Roy of Bijayanagar, having crossed the river Tunga-
bhadra, laid waste the country as far as Mudkal and
Rachore, and Bahadur Geelany reduced the fortress of
Jumkindy. Yusuf Adil Khan was too weak to repel
these attacks by force. He accordingly made peace
with Timraj, and expelled Bahadur Geelany from his
dominions.”

101. It appears to me that it was in this peace
that Narasa restored to Yusuf Adil Khan, Manayvadurga
referred to in the Varadambika Parinaya and the
Achyutarayabhyudayam. It appears to me that it was in
this campaign that both Narasa and Narasimha went to
Gokarna. Bahadur Geelany who was in possession of
Goa was on the same side as Narasa and Narasimba in
this campaign, and the visit to Gokarna in the course
of this campaign becomes very probable. Narasa probably
went in advance, as Ferishta says, and Narasimha pro-
bably went in the rear. Something like this was the
arrangement in invading the Chola country, as has
been already explained. Narasa then went by the east
coast and Narasimha went from Chandragiri. In the
eleventh canto of the Saluvabhyudayam, it is said in the
following lines that the Parasika king who was a boy was.
protected and given back his place. If this has any
meaning, it perhaps refers to the request of Kasim
Barid in about 1489 A.D. on behalf of Sultan Muhammad
Shah who was then a boy of about nineteen.



It was probably in this campaign of 1489-90 A.D., that
Narasimha took the honour of the green umbrella, as
this verse from the seventh canto of the Saluvabhyu-
dayam appears to say :—

FOTEGRATTT TRAAATT @i TRETNR T |

x X QAT Qe s3H TR SATUAIEA, |
A camel corps of Narasimha is mentioned in the same
canto, as having been furnished by a feudatory prince :—

SEITERINAZETTS Tayqea iy ety |
AATrreRTRAre g RaetTe: |

The bearing of this reference to the green umbrella and
the camel, on the history of Sri Vyasaraya whose Mutt
claims the special honour of a green umbrella and a camel
will be further discussed in a later context.

102. We must now return to the Madhyatala inci-
dent in the life of Sri Vyasaraya which occurred, as there is
reason to believe, when Sri Vyasaraya was accompany-
ing Saluava Narasimha on his tour of conquest. The
Saluvabhyudayam had to be discussed to fix the dates
of the campaigns of Narasimha and it has now to be fur-
ther discussed. The Muhammadan army that Narasimha
met near the Prithugiri may also be taken as the army
of the Zamorin and other Muhammadan Powers on the
west coast.  This does not vitiate the argument in the
previous pages, but only puts forward the latest date for
the return of Narasimha to the neighbourhood of Vijaya-



CIX

nagar from 1481 A.D. the year of the raid by the Bahmant
Sultan on Kanchi, to 1486 A.D., the year of the
coronation at Hampi described in the Saluvabhyudayain
as already shown.

103. In para 97, Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar’s
opinion has been quoted, that ‘“Narasimha was back
again at his capital at Chandragiri” and then “invaded
Nagamandala on the advice of Kutavachalendra-tatavasi”.
A careful reading of the Saluvabhyudayam shows that
Narasimha did not return to Chandragiri before he went
to Nagamandala. Towards the end of the fifth canto,
the visit of Narasimha to Anantasayana is described :—

FRvafad e a1 0 (7) AT W AR,

There is a gap in the manuscript after this, and the
next passage we read is about a war. The battle appears
to have been desperate. Narasimha and his army appear
to have been surrounded. Narasimha appears to have
becn leading with the cavalry, and on the advice of his
minister, appears to have joined the infantry, as the
head of the army deserved protection. Then all arms
joined in the battle and the fighting raged furiously,
When the battle was in its most critical stage, Narasimha
mounted a horse and charged in all directions, scattering
the foe.

e mATh wiftd disa faeafgwiay wea gor |
gl Taren A x x ageta iy S gl
Narasimha appeared to bear a charmed life.
HAHT AFEY QEARshEr ar
WAAT TGN A AW & (B:) |
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PR W AATHAATE AIRSHT
faf¥ wawaa € A% apngda: |

No quarter was given or taken in this battle. The poet
says that the battle resembled the fight of Arjuna with
the Samsaptakas.

g g AATAT aF QUS|

frgaafys sienr g Rt

Tl TEHO graTA ST

qgFSIEYTY Qi e o

The reference in the third line of the above verse to
big ears that were shattered, is evidently an indication
that the foes were Mussalmans whose ears were not
bored like those of the Hindus.

Narasimha had extricated himself from the ambus-
cade, but the road to the western sea was barred by the
barbarian mountain chief (TE¥x).

wquT qAET Hgaae ag
agfragaiar RongEon & |
fvrgedtal gega gafgE
ATPAITEY LAY |

Narasimha overcame all opposition and the rivers of
blood that flowed made Parasurama’s exploits pale into
insignificance. The reference to Parasurama is evidently
with a purpose, as the land was Parasuramakshetra.
After seeing the flight of his enemies, Narasimha camped
on the shore of the western sea at the end of the fifth
canto: —
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AR |
fastarfaixER(7)7 Fosefet fmt o

104. The end of the fifth canto thus leaves
Narasimha on the shore of the western sea and the
beginning of the 6th canto gives no hint of any return to
Chandragiri. The Kutavachalendra-tatavasi who led
Narasimba over the hills may be simply ascetics who
lived at the foot of the mountains. Kutapa or Kudava
means an ascetic or a sage. In any case, as there is no
mention of a return to Chandragiri from Anantasayana,
and as there is a mention of a Muhammadan army on
the west coast, it is permissible to think that Narasimha
passed through the territory of the Zamorin; and in
view of the tradition that Sri Vyasaraya took the souvenir
of Sri Vedavyasa from the Madhyatala Mutt, it is likely
that the present of the souvenir by the Udipi Sanyasins
to Vyasaraya was in recognition of the services rendered
in bringing Narasimha to the country and ridding it of
persecution at the hands of alien rulers. The persecution
is referred to in the following lines of the 6th canto of
the Saluvabhyudayam.

TaehEar i ¥ e Gre:

The battle on the way to Prithugiri by which this
persecution was ended was probably on the west coast,
judging from the verse :—

SRRy e Aumyg gy e |
R wNT WrorRT: SRS 7S aagan

It may be that the Sona river mentioned here in the
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first half of the verse is the Suvarna River near Udipi.

There i1s a Kudupa hill also near Mangalore. Narasimha

left the country establishing the Hindu Dharma there :—
SECICEEECEEe BEutITiGREE ECIN

105. There is reascn to believe that Rajanatha
uses the word “Dasarna” in the sense of “The Land of
the ten rivers” meaning thereby the land of many rivers.
The country round about Udipi has many rivers, and
Mr. Krishnaswamy Iyer who read only the description
of the Madhva Vijaya mistook the land for the Punjab
in his work on the Life of Madhvacharya (see p. 7 of
Mr. C. M. Padmanabhachar’s Life and Teachings of
Madhva). The Saluvabhyudayam says, in the 6th canto,
after the defeat of the Muhammadan armv near the
Sona River :—

AGUMANT T FORATSAGAT T |

arl AFa AT U JAAsq ArgagaReaTqg i
It is possible that the charming Krishna referred to in
this verse is the Krishna of Udipi and that there was a
a thanks-giving service there for the victory over the
foreigners. If so, the Sona River would probably be
some marches away from Udipi.

106. Explaining the contents of Canto V of the
Saluvabhyudayam at page 91 of the Sources of Vijaya-
nagar History, Dr. Krishnaswamy Ayyangar remarks :(—

““He (Narasimha) receives tribute from the kings all
along the way, and there is no record of warat all except
on the Travancore frontier.” The reason for this extra-
ordinary circumstance is likely to be that Narasa preceded
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Narasimha up to the Travancore frontier, but return-
ed from there via Seringapatam, leaving Saluva Nara-
simha to come back from Udipi after travelling through
the west coast. If Saluva Narasimha advanced by
himself on the west coast, he would have had to put
down opposition himself and that is what we actually
find. Narasa might have returned early to the neighbour-
hood of Chandragiri, having heard of the Muhammadan
raid to Malur and Kanchi, and if so, Narasa’s appearance
before Seringapatam would be in the rainy season of
1481 A.D. The hurry with which Narasa was returning
to Chandragiri would also explain why Narasa crossed
the Kaveri at a time of floods near Seringapatam. At
page 91 of the Sources of Vijayanagar History, Dr,
Krishnaswamy Ayyangar takes Prithugiri to be Penu.
konda, and not the Himalayas, as in the Little Knoun
Chapter. But after all that has been said, I incline to
the view that the Prithugiri was on the west coast.
The following description of Prithugiri with many water
falls, great heights and waving trees, applies to the
Western Ghats rather than to Penukonda :—

AT AT SAFEE A |
mmmmua‘ﬁml

(6th canto of Saluvabhyudayam.) _
The word digagUR in the verse mentioning the

Dasarna country may be also a title of Saluva Nara.

simha. (Vide Sources of Vijayanagar History, p. 89,

extract from Varahapuranam.) In this case, the meaning
H
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may be that Narasimha displayed his strategy by
going up from the Dasarna country in a pass not secured
by the Muhammadans.

107. The date for Sripadaraja’s sitting on the
throne of Saluva Narasimha I, having gone back to 1471
A.D. (vide para 90), the date of Brahmanya Thirtha’s
demise has to go back from 1475 A.D. (vide para 4).
The traditional date given by Sri Vidyaratnakara
as Sarvajit which is 1467 A.D. (vide para 67), may,
under the circumstances, be well accepted for the de-
mise of Brahmanya Thirtha. The famine on which
the date of Brahmanya Thirtha’s demise was fixed as
1475 A.D., is the one referred to in the verse which is
published in the abstract at the end of Brahmanya
Thirtha Vijaya and is quoted in this sketch at the end
of para 69. I think that that verse giving the history in
brief may be really ancient while the Brahmanya
Thirtha Vijaya is manifestly modern. That verse, it
will be seen, places the famine before the birth of
Vyasaraya, while the Brahmanya Thirtha Vijaya places
the famine after Sri Vyasaraya’s birth in the following
verse i—

TUiaa iy |ftasmaea: |
TER AGWEE: FURRTHARR: |
Now in the period to be examined, there were two great
famines one in 1423-25 A.D., and the other in 1472-74
A.D. (vide Dharwar Gagetteer, pp. 404 and 406). 1 took
the latter famine into consideration when I fixed the date
1475 A.D., for the demise of Brahmanya Thirtha, but, as
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1467 A.D., the year Sarvajit, the traditional date of demise
given by Sri Vidyaratnakara Thirtha of the Vyasaraya
Mutt (see para 67) is now seen to be good enough for
acceptance, the verse at the end of para 69 may be strictly
interpreted, assuming it to be an ancient verse, and the
famine of 1423-25 A.D. may be taken to be the one in
which Brahmanya Thirtha came to notice, and this would
be before the birth of Sri Vyasaraya. There is cne
peculiarity in this presumably ancient verse which deserv-
es mention while passing. The verse is also capable of
another interpretation which does not involve the miracle
of bringing a dead man to life. That interpretation would
be :—

““Having by good rains brought back to life Karnata
which was dead, having made a Brahmana a member of
the community of sixty, and his son the Muni Vyasa, he
obtained an idol of Vittala in a forest.” An alternative
construction of the word ‘dead’ in the ancient verse may be
the cause of the story of a dead man being brought to life.
The origin of the Brahmana community of Sixty (¥f¥®=
o030, I ) is clouded in obscurity. This -community
may have had its origin in special selection; and if, as
one party holds, Sri Vyasaraya's father belonged to the
Brahmana community of the Six Thousand (%), he
may have been selected into the community of the Sixty.

108. Now turning to Somanatha, it has been
already observed that he is a great master of style and
that he is an adept in the art of condensation and
expansion according to poetic need (vide para 81). He
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appears to have passed over Brahmanya Thirtha’s demise
in the words ‘in due course’, &3, in the beginning of the
fourth chapter of his work (vide para 77). Brahmanya
Thirtha could not have died after Sri Vyasaraya returned
to Kanchi from his tour, for, if Brahmanya Thirtha was
then alive, Sri Vyasaraya would have hastecned to his
side in his old age, and not tarried in Kanchi and
Mulbagal as he did. And if, as is clear now, Brahmanya
Thirtha died as early as 1467 A.D., and not as late as
1475 A.D., and Sri Vyasaraya went on a tour to com-
plete his education immediately after Brahmanya
Thirtha’s demise, it follows that the origin of the Mutt
at Abbur known as Brahmanya Thirtha's Mutt must
have been similar to the origin of the Akshobhya Thirtha,
Sripadaraja and Madhava Thirtha Mutts, which, while
not belonging to the main line of descent of Sri Madhva-
charya, commemorate in a special manner the ascetic in
the main line of descent, from whom they branched off
into a line of their own. For, while Sri Vyasaraya
lived and represented the main line of descent from
Sri Madhvacharya through DBrahmanya Thirtha, the
Brahmanya Thirtha Mutt had simultancously its own
representatives in Sridhara Thirtha, and after him in
Raghupathi Thirtha. This information is deduced from
an inscription on stone reported by the Brahmanya
Thirtha Mutt of Abbur to have been found in Kundapur
on the western coast.

109. This stone inscription of Kundapur is a grant
by a Barkur Chief to Anegondi Raghupathi Thirtha and
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Srinivasa Thirtha in Saka 1447 on Monday, the first day
of the bright half of the month of Phalguna in the year
Parthiva. The date regularly corresponds to Monday,
the 12th February 1526 A.D., but there was no lunar
eclipse on that day as stated. There was, however,
a lunar eclipse a short time before, i.e., on 29th
December 1525 A.D., which corresponds to arfda qis T,
The noteworthy point in this inscription is, that Raghu-
pathi Thirtha is shown as a contemporary of Srinivasa
Thirtha and as one entitled to mention before Srinivasa
Thirtha, whereas according to the genealogy recently
published by the Brahmanya Thirtha Mutt, Raghu-
pathi Thirtha was the fourth in descent from Srinivasa
Thirtha, Rama Thirtha and Sridhara Thirtha being the
two Swamis in the middle in the order of succession.
It is safe to conclude that Srinivasa Thirtha and Rama
Thirtha who are claimed for the line of descent of
Sri Vyasaraya's Mutt do not belong to the line of descent
of Brahmanya Thirtha's Mutt also, and that Raghupathi
Thirtha was descended in a separate line from Brahmanya
Thirtha through Sridhara Thirtha alone. This conclusion
will avoid the hopeless chronological misfit by several
generations which will occur otherwise, and will also
explain how Raghupathi Thirtha who was probably in
charge of the independent Mutt of Brahmanya Thirtha,
took precedence in mention, in the grant of 1526 A.D.,
over Srinivasa Thirtha, who was at the time only the
heir-apparent to Sri Vyasaraya’s Mutt, as Sri Vyasaraya
was then alive. The joint grant to the two Swamis
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was probably a joint grant to the two Mutts. Sri
Vyasaraya was occupying a great position at Vijaya-
nagar at the time, and Raghupathi Thirtha may have
been one of the many Swamis who studied under
Sri Vyasaraya. Narayana Yati, head of Akshobhya
Thirtha’s Mutt and Vadiraja, head of the Sode Mutt,
were such ascetic students of Sri Vyasaraya. There were
also lay students.
TR HRmEe IRRrETdA e

(page 69 of the present work.)

110. If Brahmanya Thirtha’s demise occurred in
1467 A.D., as shown, the birth of Sri Vyasaraya in 1447
A.D.,, according to the tradition recorded by Sri Vidya-
ratnakara Swami (vide para 65), becomes probable and
acceptable; for, the interval between 1447 A.D. and
1467 A.D., is only 20 years, and about 16 years or more
of this period Somanatha has described in detail. It
has been said in para 65 that there is a discrepancy in
the week-day of the traditional date of birth ; but if, as
Mr. Venkatasubbia says in “Some Saka Dates in Inscrip-
tions” in para 20, the previous year 1446 A.D., is tried,
3T AT T Y GF4T is a Sunday, 1446 A.D. may,
therefore, be taken as the year of birth of Sri Vyasaraya.
It will be shown in the sequel that the year of demise is
1539 A.D. A life of 93 years for Sri Vyasaraya is not
impossible and well accords with the tradition on the
subject.

111.  Sri Vyasaraya started on an independent tour,
soon after 1467 A.D., at a time when he was about 20
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years old, and it will be seen from the sketch of Sri
Madhvacharya’s life given before, that Sri Madhvacharya
was also of about the same age, when, being born in
about 1238 A.D,, he started for Badari in about 1258
or 1259 A.D. Somanatha appropriately describes the
different periods of life in Sri Vyasaraya’scareer. When
Sri Vyasaraya returned to Kanchi from his first indepen-
dent tour, people said ‘““He is a wonderful boy ascetic”.

TQTAAT W ghTATAT THE Y WARGIATT |
TUTGTE WA, AT AT |
(p. 38 of the present work.)
It was then probably 1473 or 1474 A.D. When Sri Vyasa-
raya reached Mulbagal, it was probably 1474 or 1475
A.D. He was then a handsome young man and appeared
like the God of Fire, for whose absence his spouse
Svaha should be pining in the world of Gods :—
U§ rear A aenie Sitva R |
gt Rrmgaceasta R feat w5 o
(p. 39 of the present work.)
‘When in about 1476 A.D. Sri Vyasaraya went to Saluva
Narasimha’s Court, he was youthful and appeared in his
rose-coloured ascetic’s robe, like the Mountain of the East
with the morning Sun playing on the hill-top, like the
full jar of water auspicious to the world and adorned
with the sprouting leaves of the celestial wish-giving tree.
TESFRIEH TR IBAITBITEHT FqATTS @

(p. 47 of the present work.)



CXX

It is very likely indeed that at this period Sri Vyasa-
raya ran at Jambukesvaram, holding his breath as already
stated. When Sri Vyasaraya entered Vijayanagar in
1498 A.D., he was about 42 years old, as will be seen,
and he had seen much of life. Somanatha opens out
a vista of reminiscence in the passage beginning with
‘By him requested in the past, in his period of pilgrim-
age, did ferocious robbers in the forest attracted by his
personality, bring twigs and leaves of trees for a long
time, as if they were his servants.’

S @Y qU S9992Y ATH AR ATEgRaaTar Sl

Frirow Ay grevm: I iET 39S agmAlY RrEgeee |
(p. 57 of the present work.)
When at the time of the abhisheka in about 1520 A.D.,
as will be shown later, Sri Vyasaraya entered Sri Krishna
Devaraya’s Court, he was an old man. He must have
been 74 then. Somanatha describes that Sri Vyasaraya
then was looking at the lines of a book and wore specta-
cles, from which great age could be inferred, meaning
that otherwise, he was strong for his age :—

FEFHAGNYT IRVHAINT g fFrarRad [Aga Aew
T ARGH AT HFTHATTT AN TSRS S A1g
om0
(p. 72 of the present work.)

112. 1467 A.D. and the years following were suitable
for a tour in Northern India. The great Muhammad
Gawan was then in power at Kulbarga. At Dehli,
Bahlol Lody Afghan was the Sultan and he was a mild
prince. Keene, in his History of India, says that Bahlol
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Lody employed both Hindus and Mughals in his service.
Pakshadhara Misra of Mithila was then teaching in
Northern India the Logic based on the Chintamani of
Gangesha Upadhyaya (pp. 79 and 81 of Rai Saheb
Dinesh Chandrasen’s Chaitanya and His Companions).
There is a charming story that Pakshadhara in the course
of a pilgrimage visited the Mulbagal College when Sri-
padaraja was teaching there, and spoke highly of Sri
Vyasaraya who conducted the discussion at the time,
saying that he knew of no opponent worthy of himself
except the modern Vyasa.
s e o B 1
qeaqy: Al frar adesarET o
It is possible that Sri Vyasaraya had met Pakshadhara
Misra in the North, and that the latter had returned the
visit. Somanatha says that when Sri Vyasaraya went to
the Court of Saluva Narasimha (this was in about 1476
A.D,, see para 82), the discussion with the philosophers
there was according to the Logic of the Chintamani
school : —
AR ARty awgdy
(p- 52 of the present work.)

113. Rai Saheb Dinesh Chandrasen, in his “Chaitanya
and His Companions”, throws a great deal of light on
Vaishnavism of the Madhva school in Bengal.

He says at page 297 ““It was to the Maddhi sect that
Bengal owes her great Vaishnava faith, the culminating
point of which was reached in the life of Chaitanya. We
find in the Bhakti Ratnakara that Vishnu Puri, a disciple
of Jayadharma, the tenth leader of this sect, popularized
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the Bhigavata amongst the Bengalis about the middle
of the 13th century by his celebrated Sanskrit work
called the Bhakti Ratnavali. This seems to be the first
impetus to Vaishnavism that came from the Maddhi
order in Bengal.”

If Sri Madhvacharya met Dhanuj Rai as I indicated
in an earlier context (para 18), probably Sri Madhva-
charya visited Navadvipa then, but Rai Saheb Dinesh
Chandra’s writing shows that it was Sri Rajendra’s
Mutt that really gave the first impetus to Vaishnavism in
Bengal. The Jayadharma referred to as the tenth leader
of the Madhva sect by Rai Saheb D.C. Sen in the above
extract, was the disciple of Sri Rajendra (vide p. 207 of
Chaitanya and His Companions). Jayadharma is known
as Jayadhvaja in the genealogy of Rajendra’s Mutt, and it
is Rajendra’s Mutt that is now known as Sri Vyasa-
raya Mutt, on account of the great distinction conferred
on Rajendra’s Mutt, by Sri Vyasaraya, the lineal spiritual
descendant of Rajendra, whose biography is the present
Vyasayogi Charita of Somanatha. It will be seen that Rai
Saheb D. C. Sen at p. 207 of Chaitanya and His Com-
panions gives the genealogy of Sri Vyasaraya Mutt as the
genealogy of the Madhva School. Taking the order of suc-
cession as that of the first-ordained Swamis, the Vyasaraya
Mutt represents the elder line and thus also the main
line, and Rai Saheb D.C. Sen shows what the tradition of
-Bengal is in this respect, although, by later-day develop-
ments, the Uttaradi Mutt claims to be the main line,
which claim, however, is not admitted by all other Mutts.
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114. Brahmanya Thirtha’s demise took place ir
1467 A.D. (see para 107), and Sri Vyasaraya evidently
went to Northern India, soon after. Jayadhvaja had
spread the Vaishnavism of Sri Madhvacharya in Bengal
as Rai Saheb ID.C. Sen says, and when Sri Vyasaraya
went to Northern India, in 1467 A.D., he must have found
friends and welcome waiting for him. Lakshmi Thirtha,
evidently a Brahmana of the North, appears to have
taken Sanyasa from Sri Vyasaraya. At page 299 of
Chaitanya and His Companions, Rai Saheb Dinesh
Chandra Sen says:— ““The 13th leader of the Maddhi
sect was Lakshmi Thirtha. He was born about the
middle of the 14th century and lived to a good old
age. We do not credit the story to be found in some
old Vaishnava biographies that Nityananda ever met
him during his tour. Nityananda was born in 1477 A.D.”
If Rai Saheb D.C. Sen has based his date for Lakshmi
Thirtha, only on the date of Sri Madhvacharya which
he has taken at 1191 A.D. at page 257 of his work, the
date for Lakshmi Thirtha may have to be revised, when
Sri Madhvacharya’s date of birth is taken as 1238 A.D. ;
and in this case, the old Vaishnava biographies may be
true, and Nityananda may have met Lakshmi Thirtha.
Lakshmi Thirtha is not likely to have taken Sanyasa from
Sri Vyasaraya earlier than 1467 A.D., as Sri Vyasaraya
visited Northern India only after 1467 A.D., as we have
seen before; and if, as Rai Saheb D. C. Sen says,
Lakshmi Thirtha lived to a good old age, he may well
have lived after 1477 A.D., and met Nityananda.
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115. It has been said before (para 112) that Sri
Vyasaraya possibly met Pakshadhara in the North. The
«dates are not unsuitable. Vasudeva Sarvabhauma was
a student of Pakshadhara of Mithila, and the fo! of
Vasudeva flourished in Nadiya between 1470and 1480
A.D. (p. 81 of Chaitanya and His Companions).
Pakshadhara’s college continued for some time, after
Vasudeva’s school was started. Sri Vyasaraya’s visit to
Northern India was soon after 1467 A.D.

In para 47, the incident of Gopalakrishna
dancing before Sri Vyasaraya has been referred to, the
-description of Somanatha on page 57 of the present
work has been quoted, and it has been suggested that the
incident was probably the same as that described in the
Vyasa Vijaya. The description as given by Somanatha of
the charming boy, Krishna, dancing before Sri Vyasaraya
with a ball of butter in his hand, also recalls to mind
the tender and lovely story told in connection with the
visit of Madhavendra Puri to Brindavana (pp. 212 and
213 of Chaitanya and His Companions). Madhavendra
Puri was the disciple of Lakshmi Thirtha who in turn
was the disciple of Sri Vyasaraya. To Madhavendra Puri
who was fasting, a lovely boy brought and gave milk
:and fruits and said : “I live in this village. The villagers
would not allow anybody to fast here. Some ascetics
beg rice and bread, and others beg milk, the villagers
give them, but I give to those who do not beg of any
one.”

116. At theend of the first chapter of this intro-
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duction we left Sri Vyasaraya at the Court of King
Narasa at Vijayanagar. The hardships of the days of

pilgrimage of Sri Vyasaraya's youth had then become a
pleasing reminiscence.

P @g g dTIEey
(p. 57 of the present work).

Before proceeding to the next chapter of Sri
Vyasaraya's life, one incident has to be referred to. It
has been said (para 14) that Sri Vyasaraya overcame his.
opponents in a great assembly at Vijayanagar in King

Narasa's time. The chief opponent was one Basava
Bhatta from Kalinga.

SAEAFHCIAAY Ry A=A QIR o
FISTHAROT JEFF a1 o1 aeEsaRn ag f&seieEn o
(p. 60 of the present work.)
After obtaining victory in theassembly, Sri Vyasaraya
treated Basava Bhatta very well ; and this made Basava
Bhatta blush all the more.

FPETAEARANY FETGR T AFraRiEgeEr Ao |
AATEET AR Faodag agiy swda@ |
(p. 61 of the present work).
It is believed that it is from this Basava Bhatta that Sri
Vyasaraya Swami obtained the linga of Siva thatis wor-
shipped on Mahasivaratri days in the Mutt to this day
(see para 4). The idol of God Srinivasain the Mutt
is also a souvenir of the days when Sri Vyasaraya was.
worshipping God Srinivasa on Tirupati Hill. And on
Tirupati Hill itself, there are special honours paid to the
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Vyasaraya Mutt in memory of the stirring days of old,
when Hindu Civilization was saved and Sri Vyasaraya-
swami was the guardian saint of the Vijayanagar Empire.
VL

117. When Sri Vyasaraya was installed in Vijaya-
nagar as the guardian saint in the time of King Narasa,
friends began to flock to Vijayanagar. Raghunatha
Thirtha, the pontiff of the Uttaradi Mutt, who came to
the seat in Saka 1366=1444 A.D. died in the year
Dundubhi, Saka 1424=1502 A.D. in Malkhed outside the
Vijayanagar Empire. His successor Raghuvarya Thirtha
evidently moved to the Vijayanagar Empire and he died
at Vijayanagar in Saka 1479=1557 A.D. In the Mutt
now known as Sri Raghavendraswami’s Mutt, Jitamitra
Thirtha died in Saka 1420=1498 A.D. at Kudlur on the
Krishna River. His successor Raghunandana Thirtha
evidently moved to the Vijayanagar Empire and he died
in Vijayanagar in Saka 1455=1533 A.D. His successor
Surendra Thirtha was a particular friend of Sri Vyasaraya
according to tradition. Sri Vyasaraya gifted to Surendra
Thirtha his own disciple who afterwards succeeded
Surendra Thirtha in Saka 1461=1539 A.D. as the famous
Vijayendra Thirtha. Pontiffs, in those days as now,
appear to have arranged that their last resting places, the
Brindavanas, should be in places where they had the
most support. The successors of Sri Vyasaraya, for
example, followed the fortunes of the Vijayanagar Empire.
Srinivasa Thirtha and Rama Thirtha lie buried near
Vijayanagar in the Navabrindavana, Lakshmi Kantha lies
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in Penugonda to which the capital of the Vijayanagar
Empire was transferred from Vijayanagar; Sripathi
Thirtha and his disciple Sri Ramachandra Thirtha liein
Vellore to which the capital of the Vijayanagar Empire
was further moved; and Sri Lakshmi Vallabha Thirtha
lies near Vishnusamudra in Belur in the Mysore State in
the last capital of the last titular Emperor of Vijayanagar.

118. In the Indian Antiquary, Vol. 45 (1916) at
p. 172, Sir Vincent Smith reviews Mr. Sewell’s article
entitled “ The Kings of Vijayanagar, A.D. 1486-1509"
and Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar’s A Little Known
Chapter of Vijayanagar History, and sums up his con-
clusion as follows :—

“ The three events, namely (1) the death of Immadi,
{2) the second usurpation by Narasa Nayaka; and (3)
the death of Narasa, all occurred in the short interval
between February 28 and either July 16 or August 14,
1505.” This conclusion of Sir Vincent Smith cannot
be right, in the light of two inscriptions published by the
Mysore Archzological Department in the annual report
for 1924. At pages 110 and 113 of this report, Dr.
Shama Sastri, the learned Director of Archaology, says
that the two inscriptions record gifts by Krishnaraya in
the Saka year 1454 Plava, on Sunday, the full-moon day
of Magha, the anniversary day of his father’s death.

The Sanskrit text is
Y FTATOMIIGT TR T, | SR A vt
Rgfe | wiga gEwS
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The date appears to correspond to Sunday, the 9th
February 1533 A.D., if the year of the Northern Cycle
Plava is taken. It is noteworthy that the grant is in the
name of Krishnaraya, if the year is 1533 A.D.; but such
a year for Krishna Devaraya is found elsewhere. See
para 47 of the Madras Epigraphist’s Report for 1919-20.
About the circumstantial date sTsgiGORTEAT fagigs  for
King Narasa’s annual ceremony, there appears to be no
reason for disbelief ; and when this month and thithe for
the anniversary are taken, it will be seen that Sir Vincent
Smith’s conclusion that Narasa died between February
28, and either July 16 or August 14, of 1505 A.D., be-
comes untenable. The full-moon day in the month of
Mdgha falls in the year 1505 A.D., on the 24th and 25th
of January. Dr. Krishnaswamy Ayyangar, therefore,
appears to be right in thinking that Immadi Narasimha
died in Vira Narasimha’s time. It may be that, in the
contest between Vira Narasimha and Immadi Saluva
Narasimha, Vira Narasimha too had some right on his
side. Narasa had probably been appointed Karyakarta
or Peishwa with a hereditary right; and Immadi Nara-
simha may have attempted to disturb the arrangement, if
there is any truth in the story of Nuniz. Channapatna 52
of the Epigraphia Carnatica (Bangalore District) refers
itself to Saka 1421=1499 A.D. Siddbarti, the pericd in
which Sri Vyasaraya was installed as guardian saint in
Vijayanagar (vide para 13 ;bove) and says that Narasanna
Nayaka was ruling the earth as Karyakarta of Saluva
Immadi Narasingaraya :—
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This position of Karyakarta may have been hereditary
like that of the Peishwa. The phrase that Narasa was
ruling the earth (Prithvirajya) occurs in a Tamil stone
inscription of Saka 1420=1498 A.D., and the Madras
Epigraphist in para 64 of his report for 1915-16 states
that suzerain power was actually wielded by the able
minister Narasa Nayaka on behalf of the puppet sovereign
Immadi Narasimha. The date 1498 A.D. of the Tamil
inscription corroborates para 13 above.

119. 1In para 11 above, I said that 1500 A.D. was
the traditional date for the acquisition by Sri Vyasara-
yaswami of the green flag—rather the green umbrella—
on a camel. There is also another traditional date for
this acquisition, Monday, the 5th day of Moharrum 916
Hijri. The late Mr. Swamikannu Pillay’s tables give
the equivalent date, Sunday, 14th April 1510 A.D. The
discrepancy in the week-day is not serious. This date
when studied with the history of the period gives an
indication as to what must have happened.- At page 124
of the Forgotten Empire, Mr. Sewell says:—

* Albuquerque next attacked Goa, then under the
Adil Shah, and captured the place making his triumphal
entry into it on March 1, A.D. 1510. Immediately
afterwards he despatched Ggspar Chanoca on a missiop
to Vijayanagar, renewing Almeida’s request for a fort at
Bhatkal for the protection of Portuguese trade. Barrog
states that Chanoca reported that, though he was

1 F
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received ‘solemnly”, Krishna Devaraya only made a
general answer in courteous terms, and did not speci-
fically grant the governor’s request; the reason being
that the king had then made peace with the Adil Shah.
Presumably this peace was made in order to enable the
Adil Shah to retake Goa.”

Evidently the embassy from the Adil Shah made
peace with Krishna Devaraya in April 1510; and the
green umbrella on the camel was evidently one of the
presents to Sri Vyasaraya on the occasion. That Sri
Vyasaraya was, as guardian saint of the Vijayanagar
Empire, receiving presents from foreign sovereigns, is
clear from Somanatha's work (vide para 59 above).
Green umbrellas appear to have been despatched by
Muhammadan sovereigns as a mark of respect at the
time of sending emnbassies to Vijayanagar ; Saluva Nara-
simha’s receiving a green umbrella has been referred to
in the Saluvabhyudayam (see para 101 above). Prob-
ably in 1500 A.D. also, when King Narasa had just
established himself as the Karyakarta in Vijayanagar,
mutual compliments were exchanged between Bijapur
and Vijayanagar, and on that occasion also, the green
umbrella is likely to have been presented by the Adil
Shah. The tradition that the Mughal sovereign pre-
sented the green umbrella to Sri Vyasaraya Swami may
also be true, as Babar mounted the throne of Delhi in
Krishna Devaraya’s time, and Babar makes a reference
to the Vijayanagar Empire in his Memoirs. Embassies
may have been sent mutually and a green umbrella may



CXXXI1

have been presented by Babar to Sri Vyasaraya. Ismail
Adil Shah, Boorhan Nizam Shah, Kootb Shah and
Kulleem Oolla Shah of the Bahmani Kingdom sent
ambassadors to Babar (Briggs, Vol. II, p. 558). Presents

by foreign sovereigns are referred to by Somanatha to
the last, even in Achyuta Devaraya’s time.

ARAITUEIRTENAT Sqrd gAY
(p. 83 of the present work.) (See also para 45 above.)

His Highness Sri Krishna Raja Wodayar Bahadur
II1 of Mysore of beloved memory, in a letter to the
Swami of the Vyasaraya Mutt of the time, says that the
honour of the green umbrella was a special historical
privilege of the Vyasaraya Mutt.

120. The earliest inscription so far known about
Sri Vyasaraya, is No. 370 of the Madras Epigraphist’s
collection for 1919. It is dated in Saka 1433=August
1511 A.D.

The Madras Epigraphist says as follows in para 45
of his report for 1919-20 :—

“In No. 370 of 1919, we get the information that the
Madhva teacher Paramahamsa Parivrajakacharya Vyasa
Thirtha, the disciple of Brahmanya Thirtha, secured from
the King the village of Pulambakkam, in Padaividu Rajya,
for conducting the Avani Festival in his own name, of
God Varadaraja, and also got the king’s sanction for
presenting a Sesha Vahana of gold which had to be used
as a vehicle of the God on the fourth day of all festivals.”

"This early inscription of 1511 A.D. shows the
position of great influence attained by Sri Vyasaraya
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Swami by that time, and fully corroborates the history
presented in this sketch.
121. The next known inscription is No. 277 (A. R.
No. 48 of 1889) published in the South Indian Inscrip-
tions in Vol. IV in 1924. This inscription is on the
south wall of the Mandapa in front of the Vittalesvara-
swami temple in Hampi and records a grant to the
temple, saying inter alia:  ‘‘drckstn soFeIArg Rded 22
RIBIYRA 9, 800000R oew (4)"". Vyasaraya is referred to
by Krishna Devaraya here as the Guru without any prefix
thereby corroborating the history in this sketch. The
date of this inscription is Saka 1435=1513 A.D. 3 3oa
B33 B 3
122. Another inscription No. 254 (A. R. No. 25 of

1889) in the same volume (South Indian Inscriptions,
Vol. IV) is a grant to the Krishnaswami temple in
Hampi, dated in 1435 Saka expired=1514 A.D., $93%.33 od
o, ® || § 3% The inscription says that Krishna Deva-
raya brought the God Sri Krishna from Udayagiri
and installed Him in Vijayanagar :—

| g gufs ey )

F1 37 guraa: WAl dten Aoy |

MEHAEEIARAAZ GG qoRRa |

ardfa R Fufy [Afregwm gt snam o
Ramannacharya and Mulbagal Thimmannacharya were
made Archaks. It looks as if these are the names of
Madhva-Vaishnava Brahmans. Inscription No. 255 of
the same date and place and in the same volume (A. R.
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No. 26 of 1889) shows that twelve Brahmans were provid-
ed in the temple for qgRm@T9®. Sri Vyasaraya sang in
Kannada on the advent of Balakrishna from Udayagiri
to Vijayanagar :—

[alel Inl PR~ E Y ndﬁaﬂd 29301 vy |

NOdIo BT FITY, me)si)x'g, a3

(No. 60 of Sri Vyasaraja’s Kirtanes, Udipi Edition.)
"123. The next known inscription records a grant
to Sri Vyasaraya Swami at Vijayanagar, after the return
of Krishna Devaraya to Vijayanagar, subsequent to the
taking of Kondavidu in June 1515 A.D. Dr. Krishna-
swami Ayyangar in his Krishnadevaraya says :—

“He (Krishnadevaraya) marched up to Simhadri
Pottunuru, and having encamped there, made to the
temples, in the company of both his Queens, large bene-
factions. Coming to the end of the campaign there, and
having entered into a treaty with the Gajapati, he set up
a pillar of victory and returned. He was on the banks
of the Krishna on the return journey in Saka 1438
(about July-August 1516), Epigraphia Carnatica,
Hassan Vol., 13. The details of the date are Dhatri
Ashada Bahula Amavasya—Karkataka Sankranti.” The
return of Krishna Devaraya to Vijayanagar must have
been after July-August 1516 A.D. The grant to Sri
Vyasaraya in the presence of God Virupaksha on the
bank of the Tungabhadra at Vijayanagar is dated in
December 1516 A.D.--Saka 1438, uig arwig gn zgA.
Praktana Vimarsa Vichakshana Rao Bahadur Mr. R.
Narasimhachar, the Director of Archaological Researches
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in Mysore, in his report for the year ending with 30th
June 1919 in para 90, gives the details of this inscription.
124. The manner in which a grant of villages is
made to Sri Vyasaraya after the return from the victori-
ous campaign in 1516 A.D., and the history we have
seen in this sketch of the relations between Sri Vyasaraya
and Sri Krishna Devaraya, lead to the inference that the
Rayavachakamu really covers an allusion to Sri Vyasa-
raya, in the passage where it says that Krishna Devaraya
on his return to Vidyanagara in an auspicious hour, from
his pilgrimage to the South of India, visited the Vittala
and Virupaksha temples, made valuable presents to them
and then prostrated himself before elders, before proceed-
ing to the Durbar and honouring Appaji (p. 129 of the
Sources of Vijayanagar History). Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar, in his Krishnadevaraya at page 17, says :—
“Both the Rayavachakamu and the Krishnaraya
Vijayamu bring his campaign to end with this, and state
that he then went on a pilgrimage to the holy places in
South India.” At page 18 of the same book, Dr. Krishna-
swami Ayyangar says :— ‘“The years 1516 to 1520 are
years of benefactions to temples and attention to the
administrative needs of a well-ordered Empire such as
Krishna’s was at the time.” It appears to me that the
particular long pilgrimage in question to the holy places
in the South and West of South India was probably
between the years 1523 and 1527 A.D., and not between
the years 1516 and 1520 A.D., although some pilgrimages
were made between 1516 and 1520 A.D. Dr. Krishna-
swami Ayyangar himself notices on page 13 of his
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Krishnadevaraya that, after the treaty with the Gaja-
pati of Kalinga and the marriage with the Kalinga
Princess, Krishna Devaraya ¢ heard that the chiefs of
Kulbarga spoke lightly of him” and ‘‘ marched to the
place. Having taken it, he placed a garrison in it under
Gujjali Kalyani Rao. He returned to Tirupati and had
copper images of himself and his two queens, set up in
the temple.” The pilgrimage to holy places in South
India was after this. It appears to me that the reference
to Kulbarga in this passage is to the visit to Kulbarga
after the battle of Raichur described in Chapter XVII of
the Chronicle of Nuniz.

125. In his Krishnadevaraya, Dr. Krishnaswam.
Ayyangar appears to think that the entry into Gulbarga
was in about the year 1512 A.D., if at all such an event
did take place, and that Nuniz in placing the entry into
Gulbarga after the battle of Raichur, has probably post-
dated a previous incident (p. 29 of Krishnadevaraya).
At page 21 of his Krishnadevaraya, Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar says as follows, speaking of the period im-
mediately subsequent to 1512 A.D.: It was in the
midst of these transactions obviously that Krishna took
occasion to intervene either on the side of the Adil Shah
or on that of Amir Barid ; for, after defeating the Barnd
Shah’s troops on the outskirts of Bijapur, Ismail Adil
Shah was able to accompany Mahmood Shah to Gulbarga
and celebrate his sister’s nuptials there.” Mr. K. V.
Lakshmana Rao in the 7th volume of the Andhra Sahitya
Parishat Patrika says at p. 323 that Krishna Devaraya’s
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entry into Gulbarga was probably in 1514 A.D., with
Amir Barid, as the Rayavachakamu says that Krishna
Devaraya went to Gulbarga from Tirupati, and as there
are some inscriptions in Tirupati, dated 1514 A.D. But
it has to be remembered that both the Rayavachakamu
and the Krishnaraya Vijayamu say that the entry into
Gulbarga was after the marriage of Krishna Devaraya
with the Gajapati’s daughter, which took place after the
battle of Kondavidu which was fought in June 1515
A.D. Although Krishna Devaraya appears to have taken
Raichur about the year 1512 A.D., and visited
Ahmedabad-Bidar also before the close of the war
with Kalinga; the visit of Krishna Devaraya to Gulbarga
appears to have taken place only after the close of the
war with Kalinga, and as Nuniz says, after the battle of
Raichur also. The objection that the visit to Gulbarga
took place from Tirupati according to the Rayavachaka-
mu is no objection at all. For, Krishna Devaraya paid
a visit to Tirupati after the battle of Raichur, when
he made grants of villages to Sri Vyasaraya in two copper-
plate grants before God Srinivasa at Tirupati on 18th
February 1521 A.D. The two grants which are in the
Vyasaraya Mutt at Sosale have been described by Rao
Bahadur Mr.R. Narasimhachar in the Mysore Archzologi-
cal Report for 1912 in para 107. Saka 1442, @%8 €9
HEIGEERa is the date of both the grants. After the
battle of Raichur, Krishna Devaraya appears to have
returned to Vijayanagar as Nuniz says, and then visited
Tirupati also, as these two grants to Sri Vyasaraya Swami
show.
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126. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar says at page 29
of his Krishnadevaraya, that the part of the year
between the 10th of June and the end (of the year 1520
A.D.) was not enough for a return to Vijayanagar, thena
pursuit of the Adil Shah as far as Bijapur, then a return
to Headquarters and a further invasion of Gulbarga.
But probably here, Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar mis-
understands Nuniz. Nuniz probably means that the
restart from Vijayanagar .after February 1521 A.D,
and the return from Gulbarga were in the same year
1521 A.D.  Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar says at the
same page that inscriptions do not refer to Krishna
Devaraya as having established Muhammadan power.
But there are such inscriptions of 1517 A.D., and 1526
A.D. The Madras Annual Report on Epigraphy for
1908-09 says in para 69: “ Krishnaraya claims in one of
his records (No. 381 of 1908) to have been the establisher
of the kingdom of Muhammadans (Yavanas) . . . At
Undavalli near Bezwada, a stone pillar in front of the
Bhaskareswara temple, bears two inscriptions both dated
in Saka Samvat 1448=A.D. 1526. One of these (No. 47
of 1909) registers the building of the Bhaskareswara
temple at Undavalli . . . during the reign of Krishnadeva-
maharaya who was the establisher of the kingdom of
Muhammadans (Yavanas)”’. The Madras Epigraphist
refers to Mr. Sewell and the description of what took
place at Gulbarga according to Nuniz, in order to explain
the establishing by Krishna Devaraya of Mussalman
power. While the description of Nuniz will be quite
suitable to explain the inscriptions of 1526 A.D., the
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inscription of 1517 A.D., No. 381 of 1908, will have to be
explained, either by a reference to Ahmedabad-Bidar and
the other two Muhammadan powers mentioned in the
Rayavachakamu, before a reference to Gulbarga is made,
or an explanation will have to be given similar to that
given by Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar at p. 2 of his
Krishnadevaraya regarding the coronation inscription
at Hampi which appears to have some conventional
verses in it. As has been said before in para 101, the
Saluvabhyudayam says that Saluva NarasimhaIalso estab-
lished Mussalman power, and this was in a campaign of
1489-90 A.D., as already explained. There was, therefore,
enough reason for a conventional title, earlier also than
Krishna Devaraya’s visit to Gulbarga.  Saluva Nara-
simha was probably alive when, as Mr. Sewell says at
p. 113 of his Forgotten Empire :—

‘ Probably about the year 1493 A.D., Sultan Yusuf
Adil again marched to recover the lost territory and
advanced to the Krishna.” Ferishta saysin this context
that * dissensions prevailed in Beeja Nuggur”. Saluva
Narasimha was probably then on his death-bed and that
is likely to have been the cause of the dissensions. It
must be at this juncture that Saluva Narasimha left his
dying injunction on his successors to recover Raichur,
Mudkal and Kondavidu, as Nuniz says.

127. Another explanation which is probably the
true explanation, is possible, of the inscription of 1517
A.D., which says that Krishna Devaraya established the
power of the Muhammadans. As Dr. Krishnaswami
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Ayyangar points out at page 29 of his Krishnadeva-
raya, Mr. Sewell does not accept the story of Nuniz in
its entirety as to what happened at Gulbarga. At page
358 of his Forgotten Empire below the narrative of
Nuniz, Mr. Sewell says in a foot-note: ‘ This passage
does not seem very exact from an historical standpoint
(see above, page 157 and note).” In the note at page
157, Mr. Sewell says, “ We know that the Bahmant
Sultan Mahmud II, who died in 1518, had three sons,
Ahmed, Ala-ud-Din, and Wali-Ullah, the first of whom
became Sultan in December 1517, the second in 1521,
the third in the same year; in all cases only nominally.”
Of course, Ferishta does not say that Vijayanagar had
anything to do with the establishment of the power of
the Bahmani Sultan, but one has to read between the
lines with the Hindu evidence available. Ferishta says
as follows (Briggs, Vol. 11, page 553), referring to the
installation of Princc Ahmed, which Mr. Sewell places in
1517 A.D.:—* Ameer Rareed had but a small territory
in his possession, and dreading, should he assume open
independence, that the surrounding powers would attack
him, placed the Prince Ahmed, son of Mahmud Shah,
upon the throne, leaving him the palace, with the use of
the royal jewels and a daily allowance of money for his
support ; which not being equal to his expenses, the
King broke up the Crown, valued at four hundred
thousand hoons, and privately sold the jewels. The
minister having obtained information of this circum-
stance, put many musicians and others to death for being
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concerned in the sale; but he never could recover the
jewels, the purchasers having fled with them to Beeja
Nuggur.” From this passage, it can be inferred that
Vijayanagar was one of the surrounding powers in dread
of whose interference, Amir Barid placed Prince Ahmed
on the throne. The transaction of the jewels shows that
Prince Ahmed was in communication with Vijayanagar.
The inscription No. 381 of 1908 is dated in Saka 1439,
Iswara. Iswara was 1517-8 A.D. No further details of
the date are given. The inscription is probably later
than the installation of Prince Ahmed.

128. It will be remembered that Mr. Sewell has
said that Alla-ud-Din, the second son of Mahmud II, was
placed on the throne in 1521 A.D. It is evidently this
installation that Krishna Devaraya brought about during
his visit to Gulbarga. Ferishta says about this installa-
tion (Briggs, Vol. II, page 55) :—

“ Ameer Bareed kept the throne vacant nearly
fourteen days after the death of Ahmed Shah, and then
instead of ascending it himself, he deemed it prudent to
place the Crown on the head of one of the Bahmuny
family; accordingly Alla-ood-Din, the Second, was selected
for that purpose.”

The hesitation of Amir Barid in the beginning and
his decision at the end were probably alike due to the
movements of Krishna Devarava. Ismail Adil Shah
cannot have counted for much at the time, as he had
just been defeated at the great battle of Raichur.

129. Arguing against the probability of 1521 A.D.,
as the date of Krishna Devaraya’s visit to Gulbarga
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Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar at page 29 of his Krishna-
devaraya, advances another reason in the following
terms :—‘“ The Awmukta Malyada which mentions the
destruction of Gulbarga and Sagare fails to mention
Raichur.” It is to be presumed that, with respect to
this reason, Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar has changed his
mind, as he appears to say in his article in the Mysore
University Magazine for September 1924, that the refer-
ence to the battle of Kembhavi in the Amukta Malyada
is a reference to the battle of Raichur under another
name. If the battle of Raichur can be referred to by
the name of Kembhavi, it may be as well referred to
by the name of Sagare, as Sagar and Kembhavi are not
far off, as the map, Topo Sheet No. 56, will show. This
map and the topo map of the State of Hyvderabad show
indeed that on the Raichur side, near the ford by which
the forces of the Adil Shah must have crossed the
Krishna and near what must have been the camp of the
Adil Shah, are the two villages of Chik Sugur and Dod
Sugur. It is probable that these villages are referred to
by the name Sagara in the Amukta Malyada along with
Kalbariga Nagara. These villages were the battlefield,
while Raichur was only near the battlefield. It will
thus be seen that really there is no good reason for dis-
believing Krishna Devaraya’s visit to Kulbarga mentioned
by Nuniz as taking place after the battle of Raichur.
While passing, it may be noticed that the verse of the
Amukta Malyada referred to, begins by an allusion to the
ascetics of the Sanaka line and to Gopichandana. The
school of Madhvacharya uses the Gopichandana for
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sacred marks and is reputed to be descended from the
ascetic Sanaka. The reference to the Madhva School
shows the influence of Sri Vyasaraya at the time in the
Vijayanagar Empire. The Amukta Malyada deals with an
incident in Sri Vaishnava History which occurred before
the birth of Sri Madhvacharya ; and Madhva references
could not have been made with any literary propriety.
The direct reference to the Madhvacharya school in this
verse is, therefore, all the more important, as an indication
of the influence of that School at Vijayanagarat the time.

130. Discussing the battle of Raichur, Mr. Sewell
says at page 138 of his Forgotten Empire :—
, “ Having for a few days rested his troops, the
Sultan crossed the river, advanced (according to Nuniz)
to within nine miles of Raichur, and there entrenched
himself, leaving the river about five miles in his rear.
Ferishta, however, differs, and says that the Muham-
madan forces crossed directly in face of the Hindu army
encamped on the opposite bank.” If the crossing was
directly in face of the Hindu army, the crossing was
probably near the villages of Chiksugur and Dodsugur
that bave been mentioned. But if the Sultan’s camp
was within nine miles of Raichur, the crossing of the
Krishna by the Adil Shah was probably between
Kembhavi and Deodrug. The Adil Shah’s army was
large and both the fords near Kembhavi and Chiksugur
may have been used. Mr. Sewell says on page 139 of
his Forgotten Empire that ‘‘ the Raya then crossed the
river and seized the Shah’s camp . If this is the correct
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version, Krishna Devaraya may have crossed the
Krishna in the ford nearest to Kembhavi and gone to
Kembhavi and Sagar. Judging from the narrative of
Nuniz, the Adil Shah probably escaped by a ford higher
up in the Krishna probably near the place where the
battle of Talikota was fought later.

131. Nuniz says that before Krishna Devaraya
started for the battle of Raichur, he “ made his offer-
ings and performed sacrifices to his idols” and then
‘“left the City of Bisnaga with all his troops ”.  Mr.
Sewell says at page 136 of his Forgotten Empire
that it was the dry season, and he probably set out in
February or March. The year must have been 1520
A.D. as settled by Mr. Sewell in the same Chapter.

132. It is possible that the bathing of Sri Vyasa-
raya with gems by Sri Krishna Devaraya, described in the
beginning of the sixth Chapter of the present work by
Somanatha, took place in February or March 1520 A.D.
before Sri Krishna Devaraya started for Raichur. The
lord of Kalinga had at the close of the previous Chapter
sent a work on philosophy for criticism to Sri Krishna
Devaraya, and Sri Vyasaraya had promptly offered a
magnificent and illuminating criticism on the spot before
Sri Krishna Devaraya, which amazed the latter.

GRETRT SIAETET GEAATT TR TITHTAN TIREN 7a-
FHRAIAA G * o RO Taw W@

{p. 70 of the present work.)

The manner of the reference to the lord of Kalinga

shows that the Kalinga war was then over. Vyasasamudra
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which was given to Sri Vyasaraya in 1525-6 A.D. (C.P.
13 of 1905 of the Madras Epigraphical Collection) is
referred to later. Sri Vyasaraya did not take for himself
any of the gems used in the bathing (3IfW®®). After
giving as many gems as possible to Brahmans, the rest
were made into a heap and distributed to the chiefs and
warriors present :—

AirgraastaEe ot o FRfEr AR
 EQATTAAT Fe@E FRUATA!, FIUT FSM!, T ARAHAT,
AT SEFT, SEAHA TSN, FHET HHTA, AT FEHAT,
YA MSH, @ e, FEAWT  gineEi, ANy
e arFgEeiEaiig: smREa
(p. 74 of the present work.)

133. It will be seen that Sri Vyasaraya made pre-
sents to Mussalman Chiefs in the Durbar according to
Somanatha’s above quoted description. Some of these
Mussalman Chiefs may have been in the employ of
Krishna Devaraya, as Nuniz says in describing the
advance on Raichur (p. 329 of the Chronicle of Nuniz
published by Mr. Sewell in the Forgotten Empire). It
i1s also likely that some of the Mussalman chiefs were
ambassadors from the lords of the Bahmini kingdom
other than the Adil Shah, who, as Nuniz says at p. 326
of his Chronicle, sent answer to Krishna Devaraya
‘ that he was doing rightly, and that they would assist
him as far as they were able”’. These other lords of the
Bahmini kingdom changed their attitude to Krishna
Devaraya after the battle of Raichur (p. 348 of Nuniz);
and if it is the ambassadors of these other lords of the
Bahmini kingdom to whom Sri Vyasaraya gave presents,
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the date of the Durbar must be in February or March
1520 A.D. before the battle of Raichur.

134. But it is also just possible that the Durbar
was after the victorious return from Raichur, and that
the Mussalman Chiefs to whom Sri Vyasaraya gave pre-
sents were the Chiefs in the employ of Krishna Deva-
raya himself. In this case, the time of the Durbar
would be indicated by the following statement of Nuniz
at page 349 of the Chironicle, where he says that when
Krishna Devaraya returned to Bisnaga from Raichur,
‘““he was received with great triumphs and great feasts
were made and he bestowed bountiful rewards on his
troops . The presents were certainly bountiful and
they were for the warriors, accerding to Somanatha’s
description. In Somanatha’s description, the campaigns
of Krishna Devaraya come before the Durbar of Sri
Vyasaraya’s abhishcka. The bright fame of Krishna
Devaraya’s victories won by the keen cdge of his dark
dazzling sword is described before the Durbar incident,
and is sald to resemble the bright smile of the God
Srikanta which surmounts his black poison-coloured
throat. When Krishna Devaraya was smiting his
enemies on the battlefield, they went to Heaven and
themselves liked the thunderbolt of Indra which trans-
lated them to Heaven.

FHIAFTAT FINPIST AET AATAYTAT GHTARA |
shidsgraaast sfwar agesht: 138 gon (Faatad)sgdawn
afperdronay Oy et agarig afg
| e @EEmstegeeet Sivrswgat |
(p. 67 of the present work.)

(Continued on page cxlvii.)
J F
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A afraradn e wasgfrse g
g Wor A q % gEeHEt Myt
T WRYAFA AT ATHATT |
Fd T:FPISA@T Fg T 19T w@aEEga: 0
(From the nandi of Krishna Devaraya’s Jambavati
Kalyanam.)

AT [FAYATEAT YATS A1 AT |
AraaH TFAAT FATATHAT Jraat |
FIEAT GAQYET OATON JTEi AT |
WA FY AT [EARGT shsafgr ga: 0
(p- 71 of the present work.)



Emperor Krishna Devaraya
{From Srinivasa Swwami Temnple,
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The idea in the second of the above verses, that enemies
while being translated to Heaven, rather thanked Krishna
Devaraya for the boon, appears to,be precisely the
idea intended to be expressed in the Amukta Malyada of
Krishna Devaraya, while referring to Kulbarga and
Sagare and Mubammadan adversaries, in the verse al-
ready referred to in para 129 supra. (Verse 41 of the
1st Canto.) It is, therefore, possible that Somanatha is
referring to the battle of Raichur in the second of the
above verses.

135. The abhisheka in question of Sri Vyasaraya
was undertaken by Krishna Devaraya as a worship of the
guardian angel of Vijayanagar; for, as such, Krishna
Devaraya looked upon Sri Vyasaraya Swami. The
representative of Krishna Devaraya in inviting Sri
Vyasaraya for the abhisheka, said :—

The King wishes to bathe you himself in gems to-
day, like the Parijata tree which rains its flowers on the
peak of a guardian mountain. By coming to comply
with his desire, kindly favour the devotion of him who
looks upon every inch of your holy self as a guardian
angel.

@R WA AR TR AR |

FTNT AT TEANART TRAT: 1)

& WHIPRAT ANMAREIT @R, TEHg agHg A |

geatafs: AT WA DU T: FOIX FOLAAE U
(p. 71 of the present work.)
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Sri Vyasaraya thought for a moment and accepted the
invitation, on account of kindness to the Sovereign.
U A AIEead FEMEEE: auTeTRear Al-
FHU IR N
There was a great procession from the Mutt to the Palace.
In the Emperor’s Palace, Krishna Devaraya seat-
ed Sri Vyasaraya on a seat of gold given by himself—
like seating a Rajahamsa on a lotus in the season of

Tq YUTCHS TAE (g |

SO AN SNy FASwId N
(p. 72 of the present work.)
A Rajahamsa is a royal swan as well as a royal ascetic.
The reference to the Autumn by Somanatha whose de-
licacy of touch in the choice of words is superb, may
mean that the war was over and not impending.

When Sri Vyasaraya took his seat on the seat of

gold, men of learning first prostrated themselves before

Autumn.

him, and then the warriors.
qEHEHFAT EHIERET
qoI Ry weTgEeHt: |
SEAFASATAT T ITaYET:
HOTHSARNT, |1 HrgHaael |
a9 TFEAITHIRY FAEd § QN GURATEadT gegT |
IrTETH FAFUSIS IR ae) e fErg=at g7 |
(p. 73 of the present work.)
Then, while music was played and Vedic hymns were
chanted, Krishna Devaraya himself took a gold bowl
and bathed Sri Vyasaraya in gems :—
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ARG FEASAIY FAFZT R A SA1EAITQ HIRI-A -
{3y iyFg AAa |l

It was as if, before the gods who churned the
Ocean, the Moon bathed with his charming beams, the
region of the Crown of Lakshmi who was also like him-
self descended from the Ocean.

& saTafiyg aEeeERd ANty Qe garat |

Frafigst Agenrn(m) wrm(®R) (F)mrey gamar@ o
(p. 73 of the present work.)
Surrounded by the many coloured brilliant gems with
which he had been bathed and which he was going to
distribute, Sri Vyasaraya looked like a new Sun surrounded
by the halo which presages the fall of beneficent raia.

Fteae dghnd AT sirsfra st svwTaT gt ot |
SRmIEA Aagumendt AT gRiRRy aargweE |
(p. 74 of the present work.)
Then the distribution of the gems took place which has
already been described (see para 132 above). When,
with the five fingers outstretched, Sri Vyasaraya made
presents of handfuls of precious stones to the learned
men in the assembly, he seemed to say that the precious
stones given were sufficient for them to live upon, for
five lives on earth:—
geRirERa e Rt
Rrgzifrg 7@ aw wa sqraew At |
Tt O gEAT sqraegTeea
(page 74 of the present work.)
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After the distribution, people said that in truth and
sincerity, Krishna Devaraya was indeed the worthy
son of his father King Narasa.
QU TFSIIEUNATAT EQTET ACERETGFATAT: |
SATEGINTAT TN (T)FH G S SWFO: |
(p. 74 of the present work.)

136. From the verses of Sri Vidyaratnakara
Swami quoted in para 11, the astrologically inauspicious
time known as the Kuhuyoga occurred to Krishna Deva-
raya on the new-moon day at the end of the lunar
month of Magha in the year Vikrama, and Vyasasamu-
dra was granted to Sri Vyasaraya at the end of the same
year in the month of Phalguna. The Kuhu occurs on
the new-moon #ithi on which the moon is not visible.
aigEegg: is the definition of Kuhu given in the
Namalinganu Sasana of Amarasimha. The Kuhuyoga
occurs when, at the end of such a new-moon tithi,
there is Thyajya, the moon being invisible, and the Sun,
Mars, Saturn and Rahu are in conjunction in the 12th
sign from the Lagna. Mahavidwan Mandikal Rama
Sastri, the Court poet, at the present time, of His High-
ness the Maharaja of Mpysore, says this in his Megha
Prati-Sandesha at page 84, quoting the authority of the
Jyotissara Sangraha :—

FEAMR AR Ayfeags TF a7 1% T@q
ggn: SSTSART 91 EIRA™T € g aRa: | agw SR

w—
“qrguTEE I AT GETEAL T |
TE FIAEHY T AR g7 ) g 1)
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137. Now the sign of birth of Krishna Devaraya
is not known, but the conjunction of the Sun, Mars,
and Saturn with Rahu at the end of a new-moon day
is a phenomenon rare enough to give a definite date, if
it could be computed astronomically. The devoted
labours of the late lamented Dewan Bahadur Mr.
Swamikannu Pillay in the field of Indian Chronology
have made it easy to makec a computation of this kind.
Using the methods and the tables of Mr. Swamikannu
Pillay’s Indian Chronology, 1 find that the Kuhuyoga
as defined, occurred at about sunset, on Thursday, the
4th February 1524 A.D. It was the new-moon day at
the end of the lunar month of Magha in the year Svabhanu.
There was Thyajya of the Nakshatra Satabhishaj at the
ending moment of the Amavasya Tithi. There must have
been a Solar Eclipse on that day according to the canons
of Eclipses given by Mr. Swamikannu Pillay, but the
eclipse is not marked by Mr. Swamikannu Pillay as
visible in India. The truc longitude of the sun at the
ending moment of the ncw-moon Tithi was 308'4468°
and the true geocentric longitudes of Mars and Saturn
were 321°3201° and 321°1619° respectively. The mean
longitude of Rahu was 314'3911°. The conjunction
was in the sign of Kumbha.

138. Mr. Kankanahalli Narasimha Sastri, Maha
Vidvan of the Mysore Palace, kindly made an astrono-
mical computation at my request which shows that the
Kuhuyoga according to the definition of Mahavidvan
Mandikal Rama Sastri did not occur on the new-moon
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day at the end of the lunar month of Magha in the
year Vikrama. I have verified this result independently
by the methods of Mr. Swamikannu Pillay. Mr. Kan-
kanahalli Narasimha Sastri considers that there may
be other definitions of the Kuhuyoga according to which
the date given by Sri Vidyaratnakara Swami may be
correct. ~ He quotes, for example, this astrological verse,
the combinations of which can also be combined with
the Kuhu of Amarasimha like Mr. Mandikal Rama
Sastri’s verse :—

ZITMBATAFHELT: AETPTAENE: |

Tl AT JTRET AT
‘““Saturn, the Sun, Mars and Jupiter in the 12th, 8th
or the birth-sign cause danger to life, abandonment of
country, and loss of wealth.” The planets in the
verse may be taken distributively.

139. The planets began early to get into position
for the final Kuhuyoga of 4th February 1524 A.D.
Using the tables in Vol. 1T of the Indian Ephemeris of
Mr. Swamikannu Pillay, it can be seen that in Febru-
ary 1519 A.D.,, Saturn first came to Makara. In
January 1520 A.D., Mars also came to Makara. On
the 2Gth January 1520 A.D., there was the new-moon
at the end of the lunar month of Pushya. It was Kuhu
as defined by Amarasimha. Taking Kumbha as the
birth-sign of Krishna Devaraya as is likely, judging
from the positions of the planets to be described in this
context, Makara was the 12th sign; and the presence
of the Sun, Saturn and Mars there brings the occasion
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within the description of the verse given by Mr. Kankana-
halli Narasimha Sastri. This was before the battle of
Raichur. By the practice of naming the previous year
which is not uncommon, as Mr. Venkatasubbia has
shown in his Some Saka Dates in Inscriptions, the
year can be described as Vikrama, as Sri Vidyaratna-
kara Swami does. (See also para 110.)

140. On 8th January 1521 A.D. which was the
day of the new-moon at the end of the lunar month of
Pushya in the year Vikrama, there was Kuhu according
to Amarasimha. The Sun and Saturn were in Makara,
making the verse of Mr. Kankanahalli Narasimha Sastri
applicable again. It was on the 18th February of this
year 1521 A.D. that Krishna Decvaraya made grants of
villages to Sri Vyasaraya Swami at Tirupati. (See
para 125.)

141. On 27th January 1522 A.D. which was the
new-moon day at the end of the lunar month of Magha,
the Sun, Saturn and Mars met in the sign of Kumbha.
On 15th February 1523 A.D., Saturn was in Kumbha
with the Sun, on the new-moon day of Magha. On 4th
February 1524 A.D., there was the complete Kuhuyoga,
according to the description of Mr. Mandikal Rama
Sastri (see para 137). If Mina was the birth-sign of
Krishna Devaraya, the description of Mr. Mandikal
Rama Sastri tallies completely. If it is Kumbha it tallies
mostly and is still a very bad conjunction astrologically
and is Kuhuyoga.

142, According to Mr. Subrahmanya Sastri of
Shimoga, = whom Rajasabhabhushana Mr. Karpur
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Srinivasa Rao kindly introduced to me, the Kuhu of
Amarasimha affects the person in whose Janma Naksha-
tra it occurs, and the Sant: Kamalakera has prescribed
a remedy for the evil. According to this definition,
taking Krishna Devaraya’s Nakshatra at birth to be
Jyeshta (para 66 of the Madras Epigraphist’s Report
for 1915-16), there was Kuhuyoga on new-moon days
in the months of Kartika in several years in the period
under consideration :—22nd November 1519 A.DD., 10th
November 1520 A.D., 29th November 1521 A.D., 18th
November 1522 A.D., 7th November 1523 A.D. and
25th November 1524 A.D.  On the 7th November 1523
A.D., there was Jyeshta Nakshatra, according to the
spacing system of Brahmasiddhanta, at sunrise following
the close of the night of the new:-moon day.

143. It is possible that Krishna Devaraya had
in mind the inauspicious period of the Kuhuyogas of his
own time, when he wrote in the Amukta Malyada
the following verse of the fourth canto :—

sfll:@a@"a'bémm&m !

SEDDI0BDBoE KOS * 5?;3'@5;:80 |

IR G By Yo |

éaéf)@&»@&oiﬁi * 0% ftx0se I (iv. 253.)
“ When the three kinds of catastrophes occur, the king
should spend much money as a remedial measure on
Brahmans, the gods and the Fire-god in feeding,
sacrifice and homa.”

The published inscriptions show that Krishna Deva-
raya made many gifts in the time of the Kuhuyoga.
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Channapatna 153  (Epigraphia Carnatica, Bangalore
District) was a grant to Sri Vyasaraya Swami by Krishna
Devaraya on the Dwadasi of the Kartika mOt?th of the
year Svabhanu, in the Vittalesvara temple at Vijayanagar.
Rahu, Jupiter and Saturn were in Kumbha on that day.
Sri Vyasaraya did not kecp the Brahmanyapura of this
grant for himself but gave it away to Brahmans. The
inscription says :—

sfrngeraadigisly Fuwty qomsa: |

Knﬁl‘@cﬁ! g% R meAgygar i
Another grant to Sri Vyasaraya which however he kept
for himself, was on the seventh day of the bright fort-
night of Migha in the year Svabhanu, only a few days
before the great Kuhuyoga on the new-moon day of
Magha. This grant is recorded on a stone in frent of
the Vyasaraya Mutt on the hill of Tirugati. (No. 74 of
the Madras Epigraphist's collection for 1889.) The
date is given in Tamil :—

B B 0 1445 ©F Rt 209 07 X o RoIF o, ¥l
Tocdoolh . . T W, T 2ookvo HRHTT HVeBbL ¢ & 9533,
®, 9 The day corresponds to 12th January 1524 A.D.
The sun was then in Makara. It was the bright half of
the mont hof Magha. The Indian Ephemeris of Mr. Swami-
kannu Pillay shows that Saptami came in on that day
at ‘20 of the day and the Aswini Nakshatra at *47 of the
day after Revati ended. It was a Tuesday. The parti-
culars given in the inscription are, therefcre, found to be
correct. Mr. Swamikannu Pillay says at page 66 of
the Indian Ephemeris:—
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“ A Saptami on Tuesday combined with Nakshatra
Revati is very auspicious.” On the day in question
Rahu, Mars and Saturn were in the sign of Kumbha.

144. Sri Vyasaraya was evidently praying for the
prosperity of the Empire and worshipping God on
Tirupati Hill in the inauspicious years of the Kuhuyoga.
Kirtane No. 53 of the Udipi Edition of Sri Vyasaraya's
Kirtanes is obviously a reminiscence of these years. He’
there says to God Srinivasa :—

“ Blessed am I in having seen you—

Stay in my heart and sustain us as before (chorus)—

Lord, is not our side yours? You are the friend of

the Pandavas and the enemy of the Danavas—

I have travelled over many lands and come back

with prayers—

And yet the prayers are not for me—

Lord of the Universe, dear Krishna, accept my in-

ward prayer and save us from peril.”
53 Tondpnr. YOIV,

a7 A d g motdae || 2cd eamod | Do i

a3, 350 CRTE | EHID ped W) |

A3 HolTIRBRED | B0y, Fod Komlewd | | oseTy |
vd o B IE3 | o7 23 B8 oo |

3,308 | U% AZ FHeT, I ol
tle Fede B3R $T0N | esm@mdn—%m |

ToIIF v wil Dezrociee mamutes i sl

ToRude edue oy | ©oZindedodo |
0300y ¥ Tume® | BRo3E00 d»doa'ai)d“ el
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145. The battle of Raichur was fought in the period
of the Kuhu Yogas. Mr. Sewell says in Chapter XI of the
Forgotten Empire that Nuniz probably made a mistake in
saying that the new-moon day of the battle of Raichur was
a Saturday. Even without postulating a mistake and with-
out referring to the Muhammadan date, as Mr. Sewell dees
at page 147 of his work, the statement of Nuniz may be
explained from the Hindu point of view. Mr. Swami-
kannu Pillay, at page 59 of his Indian Ephemeris, Vol.
I, Part I, defines Kuhuyoga simply as “Thyajya at
meeting of Amavasya and Pratipad”. This occurred on
the new-moon day immediately before the battle of
Raichur. Amavasya Tithi ended at ‘86 of the day f-om
sunrise, on \WWudnesday, the 16th May 1520 A.D.,
according to the Indian Ephemeris of Mr. Swamikannu
Pillay, i.e., at 2-40 a.m. on Thursday, May 17, 1520.
Mr. Sewell gives 2-27 a.m. as the time at page 146 of
the Forgotten Empire. According to the Indian
Ephemeris, the ending moment of the nakshatra
Krittika on Wednesday was at *23 of the day; and the
next nakshatra Rohini continued up to *19 of the
next day. The total duration of Rohini was, therefore,
*77+°19="96 of a day ; and two-thirds of it, i.e., ‘64 of a
day is Thyajyam. From the moment Krittika ended,
i.e., *23 of the day, up to ‘23464 of the day i.e., "87 of the
day, there was Thyajyam; and the Amavasya Tithi
ended during that period at ‘86 of the day. Therefore,
there was Kuhuyoga for *01 of the day, #.e., 15 minutes
from 2-40 to 2-55 a.m. on the night between Wednesday
and Thursday according to Mr. Swamikannu Pillay’s
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Indian Ephemeris; and if, according to Mr. Sewell, the
Amavasya ended at 2-27 a.m., the duration of the
Kuhuyoga would be increased by another 13 minutes.
The astrological effect of the Kuhuyoga may be taken to
last for three days, according to Mr. Kankanahalli
Narasimha Sastry’s interpretation of the passage in Mr.
Mandikal Rama Sastri’s book (see para 136), where the
phrase 3=y is used. 19th May 1520 A.D., Satur-
day, would, therefore, be within the effect of the Kubuyoga;
and Nuniz having heard the talk on the subject, may have
incorrectly reproduced it by the statement that Saturday
was the new-moon day. The heliacal rising of the moon
must have taken place on Friday according to the rule
of Messrs. Sewell and Dikshit quoted by Mr. Swami-
kannu Pillay at page 70 of the Indian Ephemeris, Vol
I, Part I. The avoidance of Friday for the battle may,
therefore, also have been due to a feeling that up to the
heliacal rising of the moon, the effect of the Kuhuyoga
would be strongest.

146. The personal risk that Krishna Devaraya
encountered at the battle of Raichur, appears to account
for the dread with which Kuhuyogas were subsequently
looked forward to. According to Ferishta, the war with
the Adil Shah was not of Krishna Devaraya’s seeking,
Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar at page 28 of his hrishna
Devaraya, is inclined to agree with Ferishta. He
says :—‘‘ It must have been that Krishnadeva went to
repel a possible attempt at the capture of Raichur by the
Adil Shah.” At one stage in the battle of Raichur,
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according to the Chronicle of Nuniz, (pp. 338 and 339)
‘““the king (Krishna Devaraya) said that the day had
arrived in which the Ydall Cao would boast that he had
slain in it the greatest lord in the world, but that he
should never boast that he had vanquished him.
Then he took a ring from his finger and gave
it to one of his pages, so that he might show it
to his queens in token of his death, that they
might burn themselves according to custom. Then he
mounted a horse and moved forward with all his remain-
ing divisions, commanding to slay without mercy every
man of those who had fled.” It was after this, that
the battle of Raichur was won.

147. The dates of grants in the time of Tirumala
Deva Maharaya, son of Krishna Devaraya have been
brought together at page 54 of Vol. I, Part II, of Mr.
Swamikannu Pillay’s Indian Ephemeris under the head-
ing “ Illustrative PDates ”’. It is remarkable that all these
dates range from 23rd October 1524 to 11th December
1524 A.D. and are subsequent to the great Kuhuyoga
of 4th February 1524 A.D. It appears to me that the
statues of Krishna Devaraya and his queens at Tirupati
were also probably put up during the years of the
Kuhuyogas, after his return from Gulbarga as the
Rayavachakamu says. 1 have already given my reasons
for thinking that there is no cause to doubt Nuniz, when
he says that the visit of Krishna Devaraya to Gulbarga
was after the battle of Raichur (see para 125). Having
given the Empire to his son after the Kuhuyoga, Krishna
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Devaraya was probably under the necessity of taking
Achyuta Devaraya as his associate when his son Tirumala
Deva died ; and this probably explains the inscriptions
of Achyuta Devaraya from Saka 1448 = 1526 A.D. 27th
February 1526 is the exact English date, for the inscrip-
tion of 1525 A.D. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar quotes this
inscription of 1526 A.D. as No. 34 A. of Butterworth and
Venugopal Chetty’s Nellore Inscriptions. The Madras
Epigraphist in para 47 of his Report for 1917-18 says:
“ Achyutaraya is represented by a fairly large number of
inscriptions ranging from Saka 1450 to 1463 although his
regular coronation took place at Tirupati in Saka 1452.”
See also para 109 of Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimha-
char’s Archzological Report for Mysore for the year ending
with 30th June 1912, for an inscription of Achyuta Deva-
raya in 1527 A.D.

Somanatha also says in the present work that
Krishna Devaraya crowned Achyuta Devaraya in his
own time :—

TAR € TG FUINIAT ATHRGAET TEAATTEAE |
FE AETATREASA(T) WE Al g S |l
(page 76 of the present work.)

When Achyuta Devaraya was ruling the Kingdom
with ease, wearing the orb of the earth lightly as an
upper armlet over the bracelet on his arm, Krishna
Devaraya went to Sri Vyasaraya to seek his blessings,
to take with him to Heaven on his last journey.

A&, FSfAraoEy sgadasd domn o af ST,
ferarrgET siegadaTy |
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worgRRgesTdY syraarTeRth @ gt |

R gEETgeR Afera Rrogamr
(page 76 of the present work.)

Krishna Devaraya made his obeisance to Sri Vyasa-
raya, took his great blessings with reverence, and went to
Heaven, recalling to onlookers the time when Sri Krishna
went to Heaven at the end of His Avatara :—

aF @ aduly WEd FRmEEd AmeEd AT @ -
Qe qey el AR Sa derfiradge
YgEeRAE R SIRASEE: T agStd §Fa Jraaaredsd
ATEHASE U
(pp. 76 and 77 of the present work.)

148. The Madras Epigraphist in his Report for
1899-1900 says in para 70 that the date of Achyuta Deva-
raya’s coronation was the “fifth Tithi of the second
half of the solar month Vrischika in the Virodhin year,
which corresponded to the Saka year 1452=A.D. 1529-30.
The reign of his predecessor Krishnaraya must have come
to an end about the same time. Though Achyuta was
crowned in Saka-Samvat 1452, vet he appears to have
been ruling as co-regent with his brother in Saka-Samvat
1449 (see No. 294 of 1897).” Earlier in the same para-
graph, the Epigraphist says that Achyuta Devaraya
planted a pillar of victory in the Tamraparni river.
There may be an allusion to this in Somanatha’s descrip-
tion of Achyuta Devaraya after Krishna Devaraya’s
demise :—

qqG TR CHATGUHHATRRAREI aeuil FwaTia ¥
T A
(page 77 of the present work.)

K F
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Inscription No. 50 of 1900 of the Madras Epigra-
phist’s Collection which refers’to the pillar of victory in
the Tamraparni River is dated in Saka 1454 expired
Nandana =1532 A.D.

149. Mr. K. V. Lakshmana Rao in the Andhra
Sahitya Parishat Patrika, Vol. VII, at page 429, quotes
the inscription Magadi 82 in the Epigraphia Carnatica
(Volume of the Bangalore District) and suggests that
b e¥ f CeSNTIoRCOR roraed®  XeRITI . - - - FRERTTIFE
implies that Konapanayaka gave the water of the Ganges
to Krishna Devaraya at the time of his death. The
date of this inscription is 1446 Saka, Tarana, the second
day of the bright half of Margasira, Saturday. Tirumala
Deva Maharaya, son of Krishna Devaraya, is said to be
the ruling sovereign. The corresponding English date is
Saturday, 26th November 1524 A.D. It appears to me
that roneed® %en338, may mean simply * who is serving
water”’ without any reference to the last stage of Sri
Krishna Devaraya’s life.

150. Prince Tirumala Devaraya, the son of
Krishna Devaraya, was born in the year Bahudhanya
1518-19 A.D. (See para 55 of the Madras Epigraphist’s
Report 1911-12, para 79 of his Report for 1922-23, and
para 94 of the Mysore Archzological Report by Rao
Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar for 1913). Inscription No.
697 of 1922 quoted in para 79 of the Madras Epigraphist’s
Report for 1922-23 is dated Bahudhanya Kartika Suddha
12, Saturday ; and Mr. Swamikannu Pillay whose calcula-
tion is given in the report, considers the date to correspond
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probably to Friday, 15th October 1518 A.D. In this
inscription according to the Epigraphist, “ Krishnaraya
and his queen Tirumala Devi made a gift to the temple
of Tiruvengalanatha of Anjanagiri(i.c. Tirumala) for the
merit of Tirumalaraya Maharaya.” The first inscription
of Tirumala Devaraya in point of time is one of 23rd
October 1524 A.D., according to the list in the illustrative
dates of Mr. Swamikannu Pillay’s Indian Ephemeris,
Vol. I, Part II, page 54. Probably Tirumala Devaraya
was crowned on Sunday, the 8th May 1524 A.D. He
was then about six years old as Nuniz says. Thereisa
Telugu verse handed down by tradition which makes
Tarana Jyeshta Suddha 6, Sunday, the date of demise of
Krishna Devaraya (see page 427 of the Andhra Suhitya
Parishat Patrika, Vol. VII). This date corresponds to
Sunday, 8th May 1524 A.D. On the same Sunday
according to inscription No. 683 of the Madras Epigra-
phist’s Collection for 1922, which is found on the east
wall of the Mandapa of the Anantasayana Swamin temple
at Anantasayanagudi near Hospet, Krishna Devaraya
founded the town of Sale-Tirumala-maharayapura where-
in he built a temple for the God Anantapadmanabha and
made a gift of several villages, in the Pandyanadu
which was a sub-division of the Hastinavati Valita, for
worship and offerings in the temple. The Madras
Epigraphist in para 97 of his Report for 1922-23 says:
“This Tirumalaraya in whose honour the town was
founded, is perhaps identical with the son of Krishna-
raya who was crowned Yuvaraja when he was only six
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years of age.” Itappears to me from the date of the
inscription, not only that the grant was made for the
merit of Krishna Devaraya’s son, but also that the date
of the inscription gives the date of Tirumala Devaraya’s
coronation. The traditional verse about Krishna Deva-
raya's death already referred to probably means really
that he then abdicated and crowned his son.

151. Thedeath of Tirumala Devaraya must have oc-
curred about 8 months later, i.e., in January 1525 A.D. This
must have thrown Vijayanagar into gloom. Probably
Saluva Thimma, the Minister, then fell into disgrace, as
Nuniz relates. Ramaraja, the son-in-law of Krishna
Devaraya probably became influential thereafter.
Mr. K. V. Lakshmana Rao quotes in the article already
cited from Vol. VII of the Journal of the Telugu Academy,
a cowl from the 18th volume of the Local Records in the
Oriental Library, Madras, which says that Ramaraja was
ruling Vijayanagar in Saka 1448 Vyaya Vaisakha Suddha
15. This date corresponds to Thursday, 26th April 1526
A.D. The inscription of Achyuta Devaraya of 27th Feb.
1526 A.D. which says that Achyuta Devaraya was
ruling in Vijayanagar has already been noticed (para 147).
Probably, Krishna Devaraya went on a tour or on
pilgrimage leaving his brother Achyuta Devaraya and
his son-in-law Ramarajaat Vijayanagar. This probably
explains the records and inscriptions of the latter as
ruling at Vijayanagar. Suchan explanation has to be
resorted to even in previous periods of Vijayanagar history
(see para 50 with respect to Harthara III).



clxv

152. Sri Vidyaratnakara Swami places the grant of
Vyasasamudram to Sri Vyasaraya Swami in the year
Vikrama. (See para 11.) Mr. V. Rangacharya in his
Inscriptions of the Madras Presidency, Vol. I, states under
No. 363 A. of the Bellary District that copper-plate
grant No. XIII of 1905 of Saka 1447=1525-26 A.D.
confers Vyasasamudramon Vyasaraya. Mr. V. Ranga-
charya appears to equate this copper-plate grant with the
copper-plate grant quoted by Mr. Sewell in Vol. I of his
Antiquities at page 132, where Mr. Sewell gives tHe date
S.S. 1442=A.D. 1520. Mr. Sewell’s date is more in
accordance with Sri Vidyaratnakara Swami’s statement
of the tradition. Sri Vidyaratnakara Swami may also
have had in mind the two copper-plate grants given at
Tirupati to Sri Vyasaraya Swami (see para 125).

153. The date of the grant of Vyasasamudram to
Sri Vyasaraya in 1525-26 A.D., taken with the descrip-
tion by Somanatha of Vyasasamudram, indicates what
must have happened. The Vyasa Vijaya speaks of the
Kuhuyoga as having occurred after the grant of Vyasa-
samudra, but this appears to be a mistake. Sri Vidya-
ratnakara Swami’s statement of the tradition is more in
accordance with epigraphical and astronomical evidence.
After the death of Tirumala Devaraya and the fall of
Saluva Thimma early in 1525 A.D., Krishna Devaraya
appears to have relied on his son-in-law Ramaraja for
the transaction of State affairs, as Mr. K. V. Lakshmana
Rao’s article shows. Ramaraja happened to be good
later to Tatacharya and Vijayendra Swami, for the latter of
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whom, he made a Ratnabhisheka, 7.e., bath in jewels. (See
Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar’s Sources of Vijayanagar
History, pp. 202 and 203 and pp. 252 and 253.) Butby
character, Ramaraja appears to have been quite different
from Krishna Devaraya who had a deep regard for all
classes of people and had a high capacity to recognize
and reward merit wherever found. The Mahisara Nara-
pati Vijaya quoted by Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar
in para 53 of the Mysore Archzological Report for 1907,
says of the character of Ramaraja :—

ST e A gia s

q FwETwEe: e g3 9 ffya:

HIFUMAT YO A (e ABEAEEAE )

Nuniz appears to support this description (see pp.
367 and 369 of Mr. Sewell’s Forgotten Empire). When
the policy of Ramaraja was so anti-Brahman as this, Sri
Vyasaraya evidently left for Vyasasamudra and the
University followed him. Somanatha says :—

aefRarafRy Hfeat quy AeaIREMyTEs et |

=TIy It SHAgeE . gemoEE Ay i

AMIHATEAT (A7 qEIATETIR {9 |

HARATAEHIRAAT 4 sy Hargany |
(page 76 of the present work).

When the ascetic students of Sri Vyasaraya were
commenting on works like the Nyayamrita on the banks
of the Vyasasamudra, even the parrots on the trees in
the neighbourhood began to repeat profound truths. The
Vyasasamudra with its full expanse of water, by giving
pleasure to those who depended on it, and by having
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ripples on its surface like the gf@ and 3%, resembled Sri
Vyasaraya himself.

154. Sri Vyasaraya was not always at Vijayanagar,
though he was the guardian saint of the Empire. We
have seen him at Tirupati during the time of the Kuhu-
yogas. (See para 144.) There is a tradition that Sri
Vyasaraya composed the Tarkatandava at Malar in the
Channapatna Taluk, and that the salutation in the first
stanza of the Tarkatandava is to God Aprameya of
Malar :—

ATAFEATO IR FAATIINHT TR |

gugtv & aaadreaas @ sy fe
The stay of Sri Vyasaraya at Vyasasamudra for a time,
before returning to Vijayanagar,may thus also be consider-
ed an ordinary matter, but there is a tradition that the
displeasure of Sri Vyasaraya Swami was incurred after
25 years of rule of the dynasty of Narasa Nayaka, and
that, as a result, the dynasty lost its rule at Vijayanagar
by the battle of Talikota. (See page 27 of Z¢e®e®d Yooz
wod by Patel Sivananje Gowda of Halebid, printed in
the Mysore Government Press in 1909.) The period of
25 years of rule of Narasa Nayaka’s dynasty calculating
it from about 1500 A.D. would end in about 1525 A.D.
By this year Saluva Thimma had fallen from power;
and Aliya Ramaraja was rising in influence. Saluva
Thimma had been a great friend of Sri Vyasaraya. It
was evidently Saluva Thimma that brought Sri Vyasaraya
from Tirupati to Vijayanagar (see para 48).
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155. It was suggested in para 151 that Krishna
Devaraya probably went on a tour, leaving his brother
Achyuta Devaraya and his son-in-law Ramaraja at
Vijayanagar. Inscriptions appear to support this sugges-
tion. Inscription No. 299 of 1912 referred to in para 58
of the Madras Epigraphist’s Report for 1912-13, shows
that Krishna Devaraya was encamped on the Krishna
on 20th August 1526 A.D. corresponding to Saka 1448
Vyaya, Mithuna Su di 13 Monday Tiruvonam. (See Mr.
Swamikannu Pillay’s Indian Ephemeris, Vol. I, part II,
page 53). Rao Saheb Mr. H. Krishna Sastri in para 58
of the Madras Epigraphical Report for 1912-13 says :—
*In my report for 1908-09, p. 118, paragraph 70, refer-
ence was made to an inscription of Saka 1448 from Un-
davilli in which Krishnaraya and Virarudra Pratapadeva
Gajapati appeared as donors, simultaneously. It looks
very likely that in this year the opponent kings Virarudra
Gajapati and Krishnaraya met on the banks of the river
Krishna Veni in order to get reconciled to each other
and to settle the terms of peace. Otherwise it is not
natural to expect a gift of both the kings recorded in the
self-same inscription.”

156. In Shimoga 85, we find Krishna Devaraya
back at Vijayanagar. This copper-plate grant describes
the date and the place of grant as follows :—

wEsy mivagw ggdo SgEEa: |
aarafasar sEnReET avREwaT |
wafamday mfasntwami

FEIN T JIATET FAAgIIRAGY |
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g it g W |

afndY fsdwer adeawRfy 0
The date corresponds to Tuesday, 5th November 1527
A.D. Comparing the terms of this grant with the terms
of the grant in Channapatna 153, and even in Shimoga
84 which was granted to Narayana Yati, the disciple of
Sri Vyasaraya who invited Somanatha to Sri Vyasaraya’s
Court, we find in Shimoga 85, special expressions of the
high regard of Krishna Devaraya for Sri Vyasaraya :—

s Fftafasrrdia @i

FigugATEaiE sy |

frgwrtaarg Afqamiegie |

AT AT Rrgratataion |

OUGETATH GG |

ARTIREARIS FrareTia a9 |

ARt SRl |

srfidadigr fgREEies |

The description is evidently sincere and not mere

exaggeration. The phrase ¢ for the dispassionate adviser
of the right policy 7, fGEFERF=M AfqARIGERE requires
special consideration. This historical sketch would have
shown by this time that the position of Sri Vyasaraya with
Sri Krishna Devaraya was one of unique influence.
Even if Sri Vyasaraya had gone to Vyasasamudra in
dissatisfaction, his blameless and austere life, and learn-
ing and record, must have exercised their magnetic spell
on Krishna Devaraya returning from pilgrimage
mellowed in outlook; Rao Saheb Mr. Krishna Sastri’s
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remarks on the Undavilli inscriptions will show that by
August 1526 A.D., Krishna Devaraya was in a mood
of seeking reconciliation even with opponents. In Nov-
ember 1527 A.D., Sri Vyasaraya was back in Vijayanagar
blessing and advising Krishna Devaraya as before.
And it is not improbable that, as in the case of Prince
Virabhadra of Gajapati (see para 60), it was Sri
Vyasaraya’s intervention that saved Saluva Gundaraja
who, as Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar points out, makes
a grant from his fief of Ummattur in A.D. 1529. (See
Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar’s Krishnadevaraya, page
30; page 51 and para 108 of Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Nara-
simhachar’s Mysore Archzological Report for 1911-12.)

157. There is some reason to believe that, perhaps
after all that Nuniz has said, the great minister Saluva
Thimmarasu familiarly known as Appaji, retired into
private life finally, with honour from Krishna Devaraya.
The Rayavachakamu, it will be seen, closes with a
description of the return of Krishna Devaraya from
pilgrimage ; and in the description of the return,
Krishna Devaraya’s son is not referred to, but the sons
of the son-in-law are referred to, as being given the
honour of full Durbar; and Appaji is said to have been
given a bath in jewels 333 ®&¢¥, (See Dr. Krishnaswami
Ayyangar’s Sources of Vijayanagar History, page 129.)
If this passage implies that Krishna Devaraya's son
was then dead, and even otherwise, as it is necessary to
assume a rather late year in Krishna Devaraya’s reign,
in order that the sons of the son-in-law might be of
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sufficient age to come into full Durbar, it is permissible to
assume that the return of Krishna Devaraya from
pilgrimage that is referred to by the Rayavachakamu, was
the return for the Dasara of 1527 A.D., after which the
grant, Shimoga 85, to Sri Vyasaraya was made. Gokarna
is one of the places to which Krishna Devaraya is said
to have gone in his last pilgrimage. He might have
gone there in the early part of 1526 A.D., before return-
ing to the Krishna in August 1526 A.D. (See para 155.)
Mr. K. V. Lakshmana Rao thinks, on the strength of a
statement in the Manu Charita, that Krishna Devaraya
probably went up to the limits of Gujerat in February,
March and April of 1526 A.D. (See page 326 of the
VII Volume of the Journal of the Telugu Academy.)

158. Mr. Sewell states at page 158 of the Forgotten
Empire .—*“ Barros states that about the year 1523,
Saluva Thimma, the king’s minister invaded the main
lands near Goa, which had been recently acquired by
the Portuguese under Ruy de Mello.” Krishna Devaraya
may have visited Gokarna at this period. If so, the bath
in gold and jewels that Appaji had, may have been in
the Dasara of 1523 A.D. But if a visit to Gokarna
by Krishna Devaraya took place in 1526 A.D., it may
explain why a grant of land in the Viceroyalty of
Bankapur was made to Sri Vyasaraya in November 1527
A.D.

159. It is impossible not to pause and reflect, at
the close of the earthly career of the great Krishna Deva-
raya. Somanatha voices with true perception the
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feeling of the people of his time, when says that the
close of Krishna Devaraya’s life was like the close of
the Avatara of Sri Krishna, the son of Devaki. (See
para 147.) Krishna Devaraya’s rule was like the
shower from Heaven which makes the world burst forth
into verdure at the coming of the spring :—

FHEYATHIGHISTHY AISSHIIH ATaATgIF:

(p. 66 of the present work.)

Somanatha’s eloquence is fully justified, in describing
the excellence of Sri Krishna Devaraya and saying that
he was the crest-jewel of Kings.

{p. 66 of the present work).

The literature of that spring time in Sanskrit and
Telugu and also in Kannada has remained to this day to
cheer, guide and inspire us with its message in the
labours of our own generation.

160. Krishna Devaraya’s message for the revival
of Hindu culture was delivered with such power that it
can be felt even at this distance of time.  His benedic-
tion at the close of the Jambavati Kalyana (see para 1),
is still not out of date. A modern reviewer omitted the
first two lines of that benedictory stanza in a modern
magazine, probably considering that the ideal of the
Varnashrama held up there had become antiquated.
But Krishna Devaraya was not a bigot, and his point
of view can be best understood, by a comparison with the
thoughts of the wise sovereign, who, in our own time,
wielded a greater sceptre than Krishna Devaraya’s, and
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for a longer period of time. Queen Victoria says to
Dean Wellesley in the second series of her letters recent-
ly published :(—

“The Queen feels more strongly than words can
express, the duty which is imposed upon her and her
family to maintain the true and real principles and the
spirit of the Protestant religion, for her family was
brought over and placed on the throne of these realms
solely to maintain it, and the Queen will not stand the
attempts made to destroy the simple and truly Protes-
tant faith of the Church of Scotland and to bring the
Church of England as near the Church of Rome as they
possibly can.”

161. Sri Vyasaraya continued in Vijayanagar, and
installed the image of the God Yoga Varada Nrisimha-
swami in the court-yard of the Vittala temple at Hampi.
(See para 84 of the Annual Report on South Indian
Epigraphy for 1922-23.) The date of this inscription,
which is No. 710 of 1922, is Saka 1454 Nandana Sravana
ba. 2 Thursday, Vaishnava Nakshatra, Indrayoga
(Tishya), Balava-Kanya lagna. Mr. Swamikannu Pillay
at page 91 of the Epigraphical Report gives the equivalent
English date as 18th July 1532 A.D.

162. At page 22 of the Life of Sri Vadiraja published
in Kannada in Udipi, there is a story of how Vadiraja
Swami opened an old treasury at Vijayanagar for
Achyuta Devaraya in a time of monetary crisis. The
crisis was probably due to the invasion by the Gajapati
of Orissa and the allied Muhammadans which is refer-
red to in Allasani Peddanna’'s Chatu verses and in
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inscription No. 256 of the Madras Epigraphist’s Collec-
tion for 1910. (See para 54 of the Madras Epigraphist’s
Report for 1910-11.) The year was Saka 1451, the very
first year of Achyuta Devaraya’s reign. Sri Vadiraja
was then the disciple of Sri Vyasaraya Swami at
Vijayanagar. The old treasury opened may have been
the old treasury mentioned by Paes at page 282 of Mr.
Sewell’s Forgotten Empire. From all the information
which T collected during my visit to Udipi early in 1925,
it appears that the Paryayas were started in Udipi in
1532 A.D., by Sri Vadiraja Swami. It will be seen
that that was the time when Sri Vyasdraya Swami
was powerful at Vijayanagar, and this explains the
special honours shown to the Mutt of Sri Vyasaraya
Swami at Udipi. It was in the year 1532-33 A.D., that
Sri Vadiraja Swami had the temple at Udipi rebuilt on
an extended plan. In his long life, Sri Vadiraja had
more Paryayas, i.e., in the years 1548-9 A.D., 1564-65
A.D., 1580-81 and 1596-97 A.D. It was in the Paryaya
of 1564-65 A.D. that the battle of Talikota was fought.
It was evidently the subversion of the Vijayanagar
Empire at Talikota that induced Sri Vadiraja Swami not
to put a gold roof on the temple of Sri Krishna at Udipi’.

163. The Life of Sri Vadiraja published at Udipi
records a tradition (page 26) that Achyuta Devaraya
visited Udipi and got the Anantesvara temple and the
Madhva Sarovara built up in stone at the request of Sri
Vadiraja Swami in his Paryaya. The Achyutaraya
bhyudayam at page 166 of the Sources of Vijayanagar
History has the reading af¥@qfwe:, but the copy
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I obtained from the Mysore Oriental Library has the
reading G@FAMS: which can easily be a clerical error for
W‘{ﬁl‘ﬂ%n With this correction, the passage reads :—

ST AW SS¥yEen AriFpaaygd araEHiy; |
afnta @ag ggaaiims: s 7v Al afee issn

Probably a portion of the money paid by the Tuluva
Chiefs was used at Udipi for the construction work re-
commended by Vadiraja Swami. Probably Sri Vyasaraya
Swami was also at Udipi at the time, having left Vijya-
nagar soon after the installation of Yoga Varada Nri-
simha Swami on 18th July 1532 A.D. (see para 161).
Achyuta Devaraya returned to Vijayanagar in time for
Krishnashtami, Sunday 2nd August 1534 A.D.= Jaya
Sravana ba. 8. (See para 47 of the Mysore Archzological
Report for 1922 by Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar,
M.A)

164. Purandara Dasa, the disciple of Sri Vyasaraya
and the well-known author of famous Kannada devotional
songs, has left on record in a song the date and place of
Sri Vyasaraya’s demise.

DYoRTY 90O, DHADINIRO Fovy ® WY BYWY, 4 TOUGE,.
The song is quoted in the Rev. Kittel's Nagavarmana
Chandassu and is also otherwise traditionally known.
The date corresponds to Saturday, 8th March 1539 A.D.
Sri Vyasaraya Swami reposes in the Nava Brindavana,
an island in the Tungabhadra, near Vijayanagar.

VII.
165. With the demise of Sri Vyasaraya, an epoch

came to an end. Somanatha, with his fine insight, has
said that, in that epoch, it looked as if the Sun in the
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course of his Heavenly motion had entered the bed of
the celestial Ganges:—
TN AOTA T T AT |§ Faaegharni: )
ATARETE AR HE AT gAY SEe: |
(page 58 of the present work and page lxv of the
Introduction.)

166. Krishna Devaraya’s prayer in the closing
stanza of benediction in the Jambavati Kalyana that
Dharma may stand on all its four feet, i1s practically
explained by Somanatha at page 68 of his work, when
he says that, with Sri Vyasaraya as Chancellor of the
University and as Guardian Saint of the Vijayanagar
Empire, the Bull of Dharma, as represented by all the
wise men of the country, began to roar with all the four
feet safe and free, as in the golden age :—

|AET FARIFAT TV FAGTRA T TGhT: 93 ST |
It was Sri Vyasaraya’s insistence on the reality of the
world that gave new life, as it were, to the world :—
JAUIRATARIAT A, | agif | e ararnea
e gg=aa afefa go=:
(page 68 of the present work).
Sri Vyasaraya insisted, as Sri Madhvacharya had done
before, that to make a proper synthesis, all knowledge
must be sought and reconciled :(—
A JTEATERT: THAOYL T T9F: |
(page 68 of the present work).
Sri Vyasaraya was no mere doctrinaire. He was
large-hearted. If he was at home on the heights of the
intellect, he was no less at home in the depths of
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sympathy, love and Bhakti. He sang of the Lord as the
Saviour of the Fallen.
T 3336 aaoﬁ mzdmiddnsl
3o Rt B 00 i
J3ZTeIIN0BRe WRBEHINRIS |
3,333 B e X oocdy ReRIID LR
(Kirtane No. 55, Udipi collection of Vyasaraja’s songs.)
He sang that the way to the Lord does not lie
through pretensions:—
pafzede® [y, talhInazudst Il o |
BIRReD FOFIB RBOxWeBR | oz |
%9, 33358 23 KoZeLIoud| 59, IIRTL a?a»;:dq:awdo I
mﬂama a8, KoL OBRoTS | mﬁamdd m?;dd:nvdv: o
BTN AT, BoROSXowd | wIdS, DaxsdFe BeF |
VITRS aq_nc:mouil YV TOXTONTT wdmcdnodou:u
xmsxd 83 TGES0 W | xawu.&oaad:& WRVTIIE ||
#mﬁmad LI LT IANEYA ﬁmﬁmadndéfoﬁ wooToR |4
=02 27 mcpaaowmaw%nmzm d‘,’séoadm il
30D 37 TGRSR | Pascvud mmdwd\aﬁmaﬂ A
uaqﬁo%dﬁ A, weont z:em:x:a:moz;ag’audem dromeont ||
F00TIBNTIHR FRLTIFO | Jodolry BT Zod
goodhe JeR || & |
RSB HEO Fosy INAT LIog | FoxR :de)a.‘.o&)_s teemoes |f
ddmrt:d;do* LB330139t 001 | FOAZBISR%e :36:!»3@
bJeu'oa:“ ey
167. The epoch of Sri Vyasaraya has influenced
the subsequent history of culture in India; but this
subsequent history is beyond the scope of the present
(Continued on page clxxix.)
L F
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ghat siwat 3 Qs Iy 0

syar QAR § wala awar |
Talg gRWal 1% T=H TETH 1|
(my ”ﬁ%m:)
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endeavour. It is sufficient to say here that the Vaishnava
traditions of Vijayanagar came over to Mysore when H.H.
Raja Wodayar took over Seringapatam (see Wilks’
Southern India, Vol. ., p. 43), that the Mutt of Sri
Vyasaraya Swami obtained the special support of the
present Royal Family of Mysore in the time of Sri
Raghunatha Thirtha, otherwise known as Sesha Chandri-
kacharya by reason of his work, whose Brindavana is at
Tirumakudlu Narasipur, and that the support has been
graciously continued by all the succeeding sovereigns of
Mysore. Purnaiya, Dewan of His Highness Krishna-
raja Wodeyar III of Mysore, gave a mantap with gold
covering to the Mutt, and as therc is a dated inscription in
Sanskrit verse on the mantap, it may be quoted here :—

srmdgfrmaTigrares g

shfyuragwren adgevad swmmad |

g sfdagal gurETEmEman IR

qeat sfiqul QUi SRRWIRA HI4 EARE
The date corresponds to about 22nd January, 1809 A.D.

VIIL.

168. The Present is an outcome of the Past, and
without a critical study of the history of the Past, the
problems of the Present and the Future can neither be
understood nor solved rightly. The Veda says that he
who does not know history goes on the downward path,
while he who knows history at every step, attains everlast-
ing life.

g sRRaNa=eIRaa mevw S5 aafy areEiy an
TR 1Y FI9Fy SAEET qEF RN AEIMEIE SR
wafy org &Y 4% 4% ¥g @ sFAGH |



clxxx

169. Rajanatha, writing of the Saluva Royal
Family, as Kalidasa wrote of thec Family of the Raghus,
says in the introduction :—

AUITSTHTOT FEAEAT 9N RudEE q3Eas: |
Y gAY FATK T TS FAT FIEAIA N

The Saluvas, by maintaining the Varnashrama, established
the Dharma firmly on all its four feet, and converted the
Kali age on earth again into the Krita age of Righteous-
ness, thereby showing that it is the King on whom de-
pends the nature of the time. The reference is to the
famous saying of the venerable Bhishma to Yudhisthira
in the Santiparva of the Mahabharata. *‘ Make no mis-
take,” says Bhishma, ‘“ the time depends on the King:
not the King on the time.”

FON AT F Y TAAT FISSAI |

T & QU AT TR FTSET S W
What is meant is clear. The political environment de-
termines the nature of national self-expression in the
country ; and it is of the utmost importance that the pro-

per political environment should be created and secur-

ed, in order to promote the highest national self-expres-
sion all round.

170. We in Mysore are fortunate in living under
the protection of a Throne pledged to the maintenance
of national ideals, under the aegis of the British crown,
The Sanskrit inscription on the gold umbrella of His
Highness the Maharaja’s throne in the Mysore Palace,
closes with an exhortation to the king that he will
maintain the path of Dharma followed by Dilipa, Sagara,
Rama, Harischandra and Nala. (See para 114 of the
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Report of the Mysore Archaological Department for
1919 by Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar, M.A.)
The ideals of the Mysore Royal Family will be seen to
be quite comprehensive, from a verse in a copper-plate
grant of the famous Kantirava Narasaraja Wodeyar of
Mysore whose auspicious name is borne by His High-
ness our beloved Yuvaraja.

aftwgmfy At g #198 T=@v"s |

goft Qiver fewa Rergr quit s 0

AR T@HST: AT AT (AeFTEH A |

TREAIY THE AWTHITeAg® T |
(Seringapatam 103,Epigraphia Cornatica, Mysore, Vol. I.)

“In his rule, Indra gave abundant rain; mother
Earth gave bountiful crops; the ends of the earth were
unclouded ; pcople were devcted to the duties of their
Varna ; every one was free from disease ; the land enjoved
peace : women were true to their husbands; ard the
whole world was wedded to prosperity.”

The gracious condescension of the present Ruler of
Mysore recalls the description by Bharavi, the great
Sanskrit poet, who adopted the country of Mysore as his
home. Bharavi says:—

Gﬂﬁﬁ!w gﬂﬁﬁﬂ 1
qaTAHET gEra Ay
q a4 ﬂi‘l’ﬁ AN
Fartuqm iy @gaygat u
(ReTargHiT 9. v0.)
‘“ He (the king) is free from pride and always treats his
servants like friends, his friends like relations, and his
good relations like sovereigns resembling himself.”
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The support and not merely tolerance that the present
gracious Ruler of Mysore extends to all faiths, though
to his own faith, he is deeply attached and accords
special patronage, is a feature that recalls the charac-
teristic of Sri Rama :—

Tgran Sfraeee | 9 ugar
It isin this environment in the State of Mysore that
this work sees the light of day. Lord Sri Krishna gives
the first place to environment among the causes for the
achievement of any result.
sifrer qu wat w01 ST guRad |
frfaar = queRe FESAEEH
(A8 XVIII. 14.)

Respectful acknowledgments for the conclusion of this
endeavour are, therefore, first due to His Highness the
gracious Maharaja of Mysore, as the cause of the environ-
ment which gave Mr. M. Srinivasa Murthi and myself
inspiration and facilities.

171. To previous workers in the field of Vijaya-
nagar History, but for whose devoted labours, the pre-
sent endeavour would have been impossible, my ac-
knowledgment is next due. To Mr. Sewell whom I have
not seen, but whose Forgotten Empire made a great
impression on me when it was first published, and has
been made use of by me constantly in these pages, my
indebtedness must be specially expressed. To the encour-
agement of Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar who has
been my friend now for many years, I owe the idea of
taking up this work myself. It is his kindness that
secured for me the permission of the Madras Epigraphi-
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cal Department to reproduce the picture of Sri Krishna
Devaraya’s statue at the temple of God Srinivasa on
Tirupati Hill. To the Madras Aachaological Department
and its officers, I am indebted not only for the informa-
tion in their publications, but also for their courtesy in
correspondence. To Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar, a
friend of many years’ standing, I am indebted for per-
sonal help and encouragement. He obtained for mea
copy of the Varadambika Parinayam. To Dr. Shama
Sastri I owe facilities to consult the Oriental Library at
Mysore and take copies. To Professor Kuppuswami
Sastri of the Oriental Manuscripts Library, Madras, I
owe copies of the Saluvabhyudayam and the Jambavati
Kalyanam. To His Holiness Sri Vidya Varidhi Thirtha
Swami, the present head of the Vyasaraya Mutt, I
must express thanks for giving me access to such records
as the Mutt had. I am indebted also to the Library of
the Mythic Society, the Public Library and the Secretariat
Library of Bangalore. Pandit Desikacharya of the Chama-
rajendra Sanskrit College at Bangalore, who is also
Vidvan of the Palace at Mysore, kindly corrected the
proofs of the Sanskrit text. The Bangalore Press
deserves to be complimented on its work.

172.  Mr. M. Srinivasa Murthi started the printing
of this work, but before it could be completed, his span of
life came to an end. The early publication of the work
in spite of adverse circumstances, is due to the steadfast
devotion of Mrs. M. Srinivasa Murthi to the cause that
her husband held dear, which for that very reason became
doubly dear to her. She has redeemed her husband
from a debt. May he now feel at ease where he is.
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i e gerTior QRO |
U FAFSY qraaw g gt |

@ geaar iy SigFEaid argam it |
wist sfhiglaaa vgar song awsqon: o

173. 1 feel like Somanatha that, if this endeavour
should happen to be well received by the public, it will
be, not on account of any excellence of the writing but
on account of the great character, intellect and personal-
ity of Sri Vyasaraya.

natfiaa qwat an dee SieERwly ssgRiy s |
THSTIFIA JURAATE qeamqaq=qo Agaswd |
(See para 57).

If, by focussing scattered rays of light from various
sources, this endeavour has, in any small degree, made a
contribution to Indian History and made clearer than
before, the picture of Sri Vyasaraya and his times, I
shall feel my labours amply rewarded, remembering the
saying of Sri Vyasaraya in the Nyayamrita :—

faftry domgrnfy EregeweagEam |
AT YA THE WA T N

BANGALORE,
April, 1926. } B. VENKOBA RAO.



Mr M. Srinivasa Murti
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APPENDIX.

(From the Mythic Society Journal, October 1924)

VYASARAYA, THE HINDU UNIVERSITY AT VIJAYANAGAR
AND SOME SUBSEQUENT HISTORY.

By B. VENKOBA RAO, ESQ., B.A.

New light has been thrown on Vijayanagar History by a
palm leaf manuscript in Nagari characters which was found
with the family of a Brahman priest of the Madhwa
community who worships at Tirumakudlu in the Mysore
District at the Brindavana of Sesha Chandrikacharya who
was a Swami of Sri Vyasaraya Mutt, the present head-
quarters of which is at Sosale in the Mysore District near
Tirumakudlu. It was known for a long time that the
manuscript was there, but as it is the only manuscript of
the work so far known, the family who had possession of it
was unwilling to part with it. Recently however it became
possible for me through the exertions of Mr. M. Srinivasa-
murthi, Sarvadhikari of Sri Vyasaraya Mutt, to obtain the
manuscript for examination. The manuscript being not in
the Devanagari but in the Nagari characters which are
rather unfamiliar now-a-days, I had to obtain a skilled
reader to read the manuscript. As the style is highly ornate
and descriptive like the style of Bana and as the incidents
described are not familiar, I had to devote my scanty leisure
for many days in a period of over a month personally to
examine the historical references in the book. Luckily my
labours were richly rewarded and the manuscript* is now in

* 1f any readers of this book can secure other copies of the work
they are requested kindly to send them to the publisher who will arrange
to get the manuscripts used for purposes of collation and supply
printed copies to the owners of the manuscripts,

~
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the hands of Mr. M. Srinivasamurthi, the Sarvadhikarj of
Sri Vyasarayaswami Mutt, who is making arrangements to
publish it.

2. The manuscript is entitled ‘‘Vyasayogi Charitram’’,
i.e., "'The Life of Vyasayogi’’ and consists of six Ucchvasas
or chapters. It is a work in Champu style and is in both
prose and verse. In the first chapter, the author makes
obeisance in verse to the ten Avatars of Vishnu, praises
Kalidasa and Bana and says that he is attempting to write
the life of Vyasayogi according to his capacity only, as it
is impossible for him to do full justice to a life full of inci-
dent of a scholar whose learning was of encyclopadic range.
The story begins by narrating how the Devas go to Veda-
vyasa and ask for succour, as real knowledge has disappeared
from the world. Vedavyasa promises to send Madhwacharya
again into the world. In the second chapter, a Brahman
couple of Bannur in the Mysore District are described.
They feel keenly the absence of children and pray to
God. Vedavyasa in a dream offers progeny to the lady
giving her a gold plate full of light and points a sage
Brahmanya Thirtha as the person through whom the desire
for children would be gratified. Soon after, the ascetic
Brahmanya ‘Thirtha appears and being pleased with the
devotion of the couple, gets a sacrifice made in fire and
gives three morsels of consecrated food to the couple and
promises them three children. 'The last child will be a son.
Brahmanya Thirtha desires the last son to be given to himself
and returns in due course to Channapatna, near which place
his hermitage lies.

3. In the third chapter, the birth and education of the
hero of this biography are described. Brahmanya Thirtha
claims and obtains this boy in due course. The boy who
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is well cducated in all the humanit.ies of the time studies
under Brahmanya ‘Thirtha for some time more. Brah.mal.lya
Thirtha seeing the intellect of the boy and con§1dermg*
that he is fit to be ordained and to fight and win over
anbelievers gives him Sanyasa and confers on him the
appellation of Vyasa.

4. In the fourth chapter, Vyasa, after remaining with
his Guru Brahmanya Thirtha for some time, starts on a
tour. He visits many places in India and comes to Kanchi.
Then he goes to Mulbagal and stays there a long time
studying under the teacher Lakshminarayana Muni othei-
wise known as Sripadaraya. Sripadaraya then advises
Vyasathirtha to go to the Court of Narasa who had then
recently begun to rule the Penugonda kingdom. Sripadaraya
advises Vyasathirtha that in the interests of the good of
the country, Sanyasis may live in the capitals of kings.
Vyasathirtha takes the advice of his Guru and goes to
Penugonda (Mahachalapuri). King Narasa is very cordial,
Vyasathirtha spends a long time in Penugonda expounding
philosophy.

5. The fifth chapter begins with a description of
Vijayanagar. When the emperor Narasa enters Vijayanagar,
he pays homage to Vyasathirtha. All the learned men of
India come and hold a disputation and Vyasathirtha comes
out victorious. Heis honoured by the emperor Narasa and
himself honours learned men with valuable gifts. The
emperor Viranarasimha, the son of Narasa, succeeds Narasa
and treats Vyasaraya with reverence asRama treated Vasishta,
the Guru of Dasaratha. Vyasathirtha composes the works
Tatparya Chandrika, Nyayamrita and Tarka Tandava.
Then the Emperor Krishna Devaraya succeeds Viranarasimha.
A fully deserved eulogy of Krishna Devaraya is given.
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King Prataparudra of Kalinga sends a work on philosophy
for criticism to the Emperor Krishna Davaraya. Krishna
Devaraya gives it to Vyasathirtha and is agreeably sur-
prised at the quick and sound criticism offered by Vyasa-
thirtha. u

In the sixth chapter, Krishna Devaraya seats Vyasa-
raya on a golden throne and makes an adkiskeka to him
with all kinds of precious stones. After this bath, Vyasa-
raya makes to the learned men present profuse gifts of the
gems showered on him. The spectators observe that
Krishnaraya was indeed the worthy son of Narasa who had
done a similar abkisheka before for Vyasaraya.

Krishna Devaraya after being purged of his sins by
this abkishcka is highly successful. He confers a village
on Vyasaraya wherc the latter builds the famous Vyasa-
samudra tank., This tank is in thc Madras Presidency
close to the border of the Kolar District.

6. Krishna Devaraya then takes the blessings of Sri
Vyasaraya and departs to heaven. Achuta Devaraya, the
brother of Krishna Devaraya, succeeds. Vyasaraya continues
in Vijayanagar holding discourse with many learned men.
Narayana Yati of Kudli Akshobhya Thirtha Mutt introduces
Somanatha, the author of the present work, to Vyasaraya
and Vyasaraya says in Sanskrit: ‘‘My dear boy, poet
Somanatha, are you in unbroken prosperity by the grace of
the Lord of L.akshmi?'’ Somanatha remains in the Mutt of
Vyasaraya and shows his writings which are admired.
Somanatha describes himself as belonging to the Vatsa
Gotra. He belonged to the family of Yajva Bhaskara.
Yajva Bhaskara’s son was Devaraja Somapithi; Devaraja
Somapithi’s son was Bhatta Gayamurti Bhaskara. This
Bhaskara had several gifts from the kings Bukka and Hari-
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hara. Somanatha describes himself as one versed in the four
kinds of versitication and one capable of keeping eighty-
four pens working at the same time.

7. Vyasaraya is known to have sat on the throne of
Vijayanagar ; yet the vivid description of the sixth chapter
of this book is a revelation. All the available historical
particulars will be discussed in the Introduction to the Vyasa-
yogi Charita when it is published. But it may be stated
here that the evidence fairly points to the following con-
clusions :— (1) That the Kuhuyoga during which Vyasaraya
sat on the throne of Vijayanagar according to tradition,
corresponds to the period that ended with the Raichur battle
fought on 19th May, 1520 A.1). according to Sewell; (2)
that the privilege of displaying the green flag on a camel
which the Vyasaraya Mutt even now enjoys originated in
the Hindu-Moslem amity that followed the great battle of
Raichur, and (8) that Vyasaraya was at the head of what
was practically a Hindu University in Penugonda and
Vijayanagar for a period of about fifty years from about 14587
A.D.to 1539 A.D. when Vyasaraya entered Brindavana
on the island in the Tungabhadra.

8. Brahmanya Thirtha transferred his Mutt to Vyasa-
thirtha in the year Sarvajit according to accepted tradition
and Vyasathirtha then went on pilgrimage. A few years
later Brahmanya T'hirtha departed from this life about the
year 1475 A.D. after a great famine leaving his Brindavana
to the care of Sridhara Thirtha from whom the Brahmanya
Thirtha Mata at Abbur is descended. Sripadaraya must
have entered Brindavana before the end of the fifteenth
century before his student Vyasaraya satin state in Vijaya-
nagar in Narasa’s time.
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9. Krishna Devaraya, the greatest emperor of Vijaya-
nagar, is to this day remembered with affectionate pride in
the Telugu country and the works of the Telugu poets whom
he patronized keep his memory green there. We in Mysore
have no less reason to be proud of him. He was a Kannada
Sovereign. He was a son-in-law of a Prince of Mysore
and he was the disciple of the great Guru Vyasaraya of the
Mysore country who achieved a continental fame and whose
works are still a living fount of thought and inspiration to
students of Indian philosophy.

10. The influence of Vyasaraya at Vijayanagar and on
Hindu thought in the whole of India was not less than that
of Vidyaranya who died about a century before Vyasaraya
sat in state in Vijayanagar and received the homage of King
Narasa. Vallabhacharya and Chaitanya were younger con-
temporaries of Vyasaraya. Chaitanya took Sanyasa froman
ascetic of Vyasaraya’s line. Vallabhacharya was honoured
in Krishna Devaraya’s Court in an assembly in which
Vyasaraya presided. Kavi Karnapura of Bengal refers in
his Gouranganidesa Dipika to the works of Vyasaraya as
the Vishnu Samhita. Vyasaraya was the Guru of a dis-
tinguished galaxy of students Vijayendra, Vadiraja, Lakshmi-
kanta and others, who, by their works and students, kept
bright the firmament of Indian philosophical thought for a
long time after he himself disappeared. Till the middle of
the seventeenth century and so long as the last kings of the
Vijayanagar line and their feudatories of Tanjore and Madura
ruled and the old order of things still continued, support
and criticism of Vyasaraya’s works continued to be the
occupation of the learned in philosophy. Madhusudana
Sarasvati, Appayya Dikshita, Vijayendra Swami, Tarangini
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Ramacharya, Brahmananda Sarasvati and Vanamali Misra
are scholars famous in this field of thought.

11. By the time that the last traces of the Vijayanagar
empire were disappearing, Shahji by his conquests and by
the aid of his principal minister, Naro Pant Hanumante, a
Madhwa scholar and financier trained in the school of
Mallikamber, connected Tanjore in thought and outlook
with Maharashtra and with the neighbourhood of Bangalore
in the Mysore State. Sivaji then came into prominence
and Raghavendra Thirtha who has commented on Vyasa-
raya’s works and lives to-day in the love and reverence of
people, remained for a long time in Kolhapur in the centre
of Mahratta thought and influence. Raghunatha Narain
Hanumante, the son of Naro Pant, became the Amat Pradhan
of Sivaji and it was he who, by his negotiations in the
Golkonda kingdom, made it possible for Sivaji to undertake
the tour of pilgrimage in Southern India after his coronation.
Sivaji returned through Bangalore to Maharashtra in this
tour. Janardana Pant Hanumante, a brother of Raghunatha
Narain Hanumante, was the Samant Pradhan of Sivaji. After
the death of Raghunatha Narain Hanumante, Sambhaji
advanced his brother Janardana Pant Hanumante to the
position of Amat Pradhan. Janardana Pant Hanumante was
in the council which declared Rajaram regent in A.D. 1689.
After Janardana Pant Hanumante died, his son Thimmoji
Raghunatha Hanumante was raised by Rajaram to the rank
of Pratinidhi. Grant Duff gives further particulars in his
History of the Makhrattas.

12. The Mahratta power rose and declined as the
Vijayanagar power had risen and declined ; and the centre of
Indian philosophical thought which accompanied the centre
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of Hindu political influence shifted, especially after the
fall of Seringapatam and still more after the fall of the
Peishwas, to Mysore where the headquarters of all the
principal Mutts are located. His Highness Sri Krishnaraja
Wodeyar IIT and Dewan Purnaiya were the patrons of the
Indian learning of their time. The thinkers and pontiffs
of the Madhwa school of thought which believes in the
reality of the world and of effort and progress, moved their
headquarters from the time of Madhwacharya in the thir-
teenth century from country to country in India as conditions
changed, receiving support e¢ven from the adherents of alicn
faiths on account of the love and reverence they command-
ed in the country from the mass of the people. The history
of these thinkers and pontiffs is a history of the culture and
thought of later India in the South including Maharashtra.
If we have to understand the problems of modern India
aright in this sphere of culture and thought, we have to
study the history of these pontifis and the works they have
left behind, because these pontiffs lived and moved among
the people and won their respect and love in transition
times and they live even to this day in the realm of Indian
philosophical thought ; and the problems of society, culture
and thought which they had to solve are not, after all, far
different from the problems of our transition times to-day.
This history has yet to be explored and studied in dctail.



NOTES.

A

Professor Venkatesvara Iyer of the Mysore University
has kindly drawn my attention to the following stanza of
the third Ashtaka of the Sripadarajashtaka, as probably
giving a clue to a date :—

Rreardta F901 qF@TAT FBEF ; T |

qEN TN AAY ; AT AXGS AAH ;3 (WA |

Agueshicim: wRaAafRy amres e )

TH YUEHIA A aFEAEAEAT AAE: |
(Stotra Mahodadhi, First Part, page 413.)

I have consulted Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar
and the meaning of the stanza appears to be this:—

“The king defeated the Gajapati and brought two
bracelets. One bracelet the king gave to Sripadaraja and
the other to a sweetheart. At night, God in the form of
Sripadaraja, appeared before the king, when he was awake
and surrounded by servants, and returned to him the bracelet
given to Sripadaraja. May Sripadaraja of this miracle
protect me."

The king referred to in this verse cannot be Krishna
Devaraya and the conquest of Orissa cannot be that of
1515 A.D. It will be seen from the Introduction in this
book, that 1515 A.D. is too late a date for Sripadaraja. The
bracelets referred to in this verse are perhaps included in
the presents mentioned in the following verse of the Szluva-
bhyudayam at the end of the fourth cante:—

WY TRONTAT EATRTNE: WG SEETRTE |
iR ANEIAAATEE, $Eage WHEIRagan: i
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2. It is probable that these presents were given by
the Kalinga king to Saluva Narasimha I, soon after the
period thus described by Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar under
the heading ‘Narasimha’s move northwards’ in his ZLittle
Known Chapter of Vijayanagar History :—

“In 1475-76 (A.D.), we find him (Saluva Narasimha I)
strongly posted in Rajahmundri as against the Bahmani
Sultan, when he invaded Rajahmundri in consequence of an
invasion of the Telingana coast by the king of Orissa. In
spite of the much vaunted boast of the Purkan-i-Maasir,
Narasimha was able to hold his own both against the Gajapati
and the Bahmani kings.”

In this view, the following verse in the fourth canto of
the Selwvabhyudayam probably refers to Kondavidu :—

EAEIREH THEYT SO FRAERATT: |
q WO UATANNFA, AeaTs agEaEn

That Kondavidu had been taken before by Narasimharaya
is mentioned by the Burhan-i-Maasir, when describing the
exploits of the Bahmani Sultan in 1480 A.D.

After taking Kondavidu (ﬁﬂgﬁ), Saluva Narasimha I prob-
ably went to Rajahmundri, as stated in the Burkan-i-Maasir.
1t is likely that Narasimha kept aloof in the battle between
the Bahmani Sultan and the Orissa monarch, and later,
returned to Chandragiri making peace with the Orissa king,
after the receipt of presents as stated in the Saz/wvabdhyu-
dayam. It is likely that Kondavidu which was taken by
Narasimha in this campaign was retaken by the Bahmani
Sultan in 1480 A.D., as stated in the Burkan-i-Maasir al-
ready cited. If so, the loss of this fortress probably
weighed heavily on Narasimha’s mind, so much so, that he
left it as an injunction on his successors to retake it. (See
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the Chronicle of Nuniz pp. 307 and 308 of Mr. Sewell’s For-
gotten Empire.)

8. In the Swluvebliyudayam in the third canto, before
the Kalinga expedition, the Prime Minister says to Saluva
Narasimha I :(— N . . -

ATRIAAT TF ATATAT AITARITEIANT it |
YT FRNFASAAT TFAE GETRATRH |l
R WYTANEE: WGq T oIS MOawd |
gha 6w waar 1w uase fiee e a9 |
“Your forces are dis-spirited on account of your youth. Now
is the time for you to show your valour and go on a con-
quering expedition. ‘This is the sowing time when effort
will lead to a rich harvest.”

Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar apparently interprets
these verses as meaning that Saluva Narasimha I proceeded
on the Kalinga expedition immediately after his accession.
The following is a passage from the ZLittle Anown Chapter.
from under the heading ‘‘Narasimha’s move northwards’:—

“Having beaten back Kapilesvara he returned to the
south, made a progress through his dominions to see that
all was right, and went up to the Telingana frontier at the
time when Kapilesvara’s vaunted invasion of Kanchi was
undertaken some time after 1457, the year of death of Sultan
Alauddin 11.”

It appears to me, on the other hand, that the verses in
the Seluvabhyudayam may be understood in a different sense,
remembering the tendency of poets to pass lightly over
unpleasant periods and to linger with pleasure over bright
pcriods of history. It is probable that some years after the
accession should be allowed for the troops having become
dis-spirited (ﬁwml?() and for a proper opportunity having
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occurred (QW) The Kalinga invasion that occurred
soon after the accession of Saluva Narasimha I, does not
appear to have ended with complete victory for Narasimha's
side. Para 56 of the Madras Epigraphist’s Report for
1906-07 quoted by Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar, in the same
context as the passage now quoted, shows that there was
confusion caused by the king of Orissa and that festivals
consequently ceased for ten years previous to 1472-73 A.D.
in the Siva temple at Jambai in the South Arcot District.

Under the heading ‘Inscriptions confirm these conclu-
sions’, Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar himself says in the
Little Known Chapter :—

“Up to A.D. 1467 grants in which his (Narasimha's)
name occupies a prominent place are found only in North
Arcot and Kolar Districts. In the seventies they extend
from Tirukoilur to Nagamangala, A grant dated A.D. 1481
at Kankanahalli refers to our Channapatna province.”

It will be seen, therefore, that the Kalinga expedition of
Saluva Narasimha described as a victorious progress in the
Saluvabhyudayam should have been in seventies of the
fifteenth century, just before the time of the reference of
the Burkhan-i-Maasir to Narasimha at Rajahmundri. T have
aiready said elsewhere (sce paras 82 and 102 of the Introduc-
tion) that the progress in the south of India should have
been after 1476 A.D. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyaungar in the
Little Known Chapter under the heading  ‘Criticism of the
Theory’, refers to the records saying that Mallikarjuna and
Dhanayaka Thammanna were ‘‘ruling in happiness in
Penugonda in connection with the administrative business
of Narasinga”’. This may merely mean that Narasinga
was then a minor or an inexperienced young man and that
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Mallikarjuna was helping him. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar
under the heading ‘Virupaksha possibly a usurper’, in the
Little Known Chapter, says :—

“What then is the significance of Mallikarjuna and
his Danaik Thimmanna's move to Penugonda on the business
of Narasinga’s kingdom ? Was it jealousy of the rising power
of the chief, or was it the suspicion engendered by incapa-
city at Headquarters? It may be either or both.” A third
alternative will be seen from the above discussion to be
possible--namely, the minority or youth of Narasimha and
the peril to his kingdom from the invasion by the Orissa
king Kapilesvara. Dr. Krishnaswami Ayyangar has observ-
ed that the earlier inscriptions of Narasimha acknowledge
the suzerainty of Mallikarjuna, and it is Virupaksha’s name
that appears but sparingly afterwards.

4. The verse of the Sripadarajashtaka quoted in the
beginning of this note may, in the light of the foregoing
discussion, be taken to refer to an incident of circa 1476
A.D., atter Saluva Narasimha I had returned from Kalinga.

This agrees well with the conclusion in the text of the
Introduction (see para 90).

B.

It will be seen that Somanatha in his Introduction
invokes the blessings of the Ten Avatars of Vishnu. The
Buddha is not one of the Avatars so contemplated. Some
scholars think that the omission of Buddha by Somanatha
from the ten Avatars is an indication that Somanatha was
not a Vaishnava. Again at page 68 of the Sanskrit
text, Somanatha says, speaking of Krishna Devaraya’s
time, that all Brabmans placing their faith in Vishnu,
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obtained the emancipation known as having a Form similar

to Vishnu, and had marks of the conch and Z¢scus on them:
spfvreRdiiER  SEMRRISRAEE g REq aEers

37 JEAFSOA: % Gafade:

Some scholars think that this reference to the conch and

discus being stamped on all Brahmans, is probably an

indication that Somanatha was a Smartha Brahmana.

C.
At page 18 of the Sanskrit text, the verse beginning with
A7: TYE and ending with fazIfere8%d appears to refer to
God Ranganathaswami of Seringapatam. If so, it is an
interesting reference, as the year of Brahmanya Thirtha’s
visit was circa 1440 A.D., Sri Vyasaraja having been born
in 1446 A.D., after his parents had two other children (see

para 110).

D.
At page 20 of the Sanskrit text, the following verse

occurs :—
Ar@twiear & 93 TR efyd g
dfter ArerAAtsET 992 A |

Here d 42 is probably a clerical error for §39. And aEiHEaT
probably modifies ¥, The meaning would then be :—
“Brahmanya Thirtha saw the God Rama installed after
his own name by Rama, and felt delight.” The founder
Rama was evidently the father of Ballana Sumati and the
grandfather of the future Vyasaraja. The Rama temple is
even now the largest temple in the place. (See para 27 of
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the Mysore Archzological Report for 1910 by Rao Bahadur
Mr. R. Narasimhachar.)

The Janmanjaneya temple which, according to tradition,
marks the birthplace of Sri Vyasaraja, was probably built
in the campaign of installing Anjaneya idols undertaken by
Sri Vyasaraja (see para 11 of the Introduction). The
construction of the Rama temple by the grandfather of
Vyasaraja shows that the family was a well-to-do one, and
it justifies the description by Somanatha in the same context
of the boundless wealth of the Brahmans of Bannur :—

fgsr=aat @ gOTURt Gt gmerEr Faaw |
SAA HH FANT AN FIAFIAS AAR |

E.

Para 50 of the Introduction :—

For Harihara III, see also para 59 of Rao Bahadur
Mr. R. Narasimhachar's Mysore Archzological Report for
the year ending with 30th June 1908, where Harihara's
inscriptions of 1417 and 1420 A.D. are quoted. See also
para 53 of the Madras Epigraphical Report for 1909-10.

F.

Para 83 of the Introduction :—

In the statement that the worship of Jambukesvara
brings the Empire of Jambudvipa, an ancient legend is
alluded to, of a spider having become a Chola king by
worship at the place. See page 10 of the Madras Epigra-
phical Report for 1891-92.
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G.

In para 107 of the Introduction, it has been suggested
that Brahmanya Thirtha probably came to notice in the
famine of 1423-25 A.D>. The mothers of Sripadaraja and
Brahmanya Thirtha were sisters according to tradition. (See
para 69. a’q’fg#ﬁrﬂ‘?gﬁl{) Sripadaraja also must have been,
therefore, a young man in 1423--25 A.D. Svarnavarna, the
Guru of Sripadaraja, therefore, probabiy flourished in the
period 1370 to 1430 A.D. Srirangam was made safe for
Hindu worship in 1370--71 A.D. (see para 36). Svarnavarna
whose Brindavana has been discovered in Srirangam must
have gone to Srirangam after 1370--71 A.D. The date of
Svarnavarna cannot be deduced from Mulbagal 1 of the
Epigraphia Carnatica, Kolar Volume, for the reasons given
by Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar in para 94 of the
Mysore Archa®ological Report for 1908--09.

H.

The Kopilolugn appears to say that Saka 1411=1489 A.D.
was the date of the defeat of Koneri Raja by Narasa. (See
Indian Antiguary, Vol. XL, p. 142.) But the dates of the
Koyilvingu cannot be taken without critical examination.
The author of the article, Mr. K. V. Subrahmanya Iyer him-
sclf, notes that there are mistakes in the dates of the
Koyilolugn with respect to the Muhammadan advance on
Srirangam and the dates of the Nayak kings of Madura.
The statement in the Koyilolugu (Indian Antiguary, Vol. XL,
p. 142) that Vira Narasinga Raya (meaning Saluva Narasimha
1) was ruling the Vijayanagar kingdom with Kanigiri in the
Nellore District as his capital, is rather strange. The dis-
cussion in the text of the Introduction to this book about
Konetiraja is, therefore, not superuous. Konerinmaikondan
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was a title of Chola as well as Pandya kings (see para 96
of the Madras Epigraphical Report for 1907-08) ; and Saluva
Narasimha I defeated a Chola king according to the Saluva-
bhyudayam before going to Jambukesvara. Rather the Chola
king fled, and this has been taken in the Introduction to
indicate that Narasa was simultaneously attacking the
Chola king from the rear. (See para 95 of the Introduction.)

I
Para 76 of the Introduction :—

The Uttaradi Mutt is perhaps included among the Mutts
which were the seats of wonderful austerities. The year was
about 1468 A.D. ; and the pontiff of the Uttaradi Mutt was
then Raghunatha Thirtha; and he was a particular friend
of Sripadaraja, the Guru of Sri Vyasaraja, as the follow-

ing sloka from the *fUESTEFY shows :—
qrg sfvrRaseaigay [AYEgE: 0N
AT B, I TIEEA AT W A |
RRQ@AY fRaaaiy oy W™ f
AR TR TS 4 R |

Sripadaraja must have gone to the Ganges with Raghunatha
Thirtha after 1444 A.D., when Raghunatha Thirtha became
pontiff of the Uttaradi Mutt. Sripadaraja must have been
senior to Raghunatha Thirtha by age and prior ordination.

J.
Para 90 of the Introduction :—

The inscriptions at Tirumale collected in Vol. Lof
Mr. V. Rangacharya’s Inscriptions in the Madras Presidency,
show that the sovereigns whose family deity was God

8
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Srinivasa of Tirupati, made it a point to make presents at
Tirupati on important occasions in their lives. Chittoor
14 of Saka 1378=1456 A.D. probably represents the
succession of Saluva Narasimha I to his ancestral state of
Chandragiri.  Chittoor 10 of Saka 1885=1463 A.D. by
Saluva Thimmaraja for the merit of his brother Narasingaraja
Udayar (Saluva Narasimha I) probably shows that Saluva
Narasimha was then a minor. (See Note A.) Chittoor
9 G. of Narasimharaja Udaiyar of Saka 1393=1471 A.D.
probably represents the period when Sripadaraja sat on
Saluva Narasimha’s throne. Chittoor G. of Narasimha Deva
in Saka 1397=1476 A.D. probably represents the period
of Saluva Narasimha’s victorious return from Kalinga.

K.
Para 154 of the Introduction:—

Sri Vyasaraya was probably not always at 'Tirupati.
Even when he was doing worship at Tirupati, he
had a number of disciples who could officiate for him at the
worship when he was away. Compare

Rrérest sRrereginmeda
gafaga: sfmrrmaft |

(page 40 of the Sanskrit text.)

L.
Para 56 of the Introduction :—

A snapshot of the time when Sri Vyasaraya was the
Chancellor of the University of Vijayanagar is preserved in
Gada’s Sumpradaya Kula Dipika in the third Prakarana,
where it is said that Vyasathirtha presided at an assembly
when Vallabhacharya visited Vijayanagar in the time of Sri
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Krishna Devaraya (see para 84 of the Madras Epigraphi-
cal Report for 1922--23).

M.

Para 159 of the Introduction :—

The literary works in Sanskrit and Kannada of which
Sri Vyasaraya and Vadiraja are the authors, are being actu-
ally studied even to-day. Purandara Dasa’s and Kanaka
Dasa’s Kannada works also live to-day. Kumara Vyasa, the
author of the Aannada Mahkabharata, probably lived in
the same period and was probably a Vaishnava Brahman
of the Madhva school, as stated by Pandit Shamachar
in the Introduction to his edition of Kumara Vyasa's
Mahkabharata published by the Oriental Library of Mysore.
Rao Bahadur Mr. R. Narasimhachar in Vol. 11 of his Karnara-
ka Kavickarife, says that Kumara Vyasa was probably a
Veerasaiva living in about 1430 A.D. It is not unusual to
claim Brahmans as non-Brahmans. Kalamegha discussed in
the Introduction appears to be so claimed from the informa-
tion kindly supplied to me, by Mr. Chengalvaroyan,
Tamil Pandit of Mallesvaram High School. The object of
the claim in such cases is probably to uscthe work of the
author, without scruples of conscience which may exist, if
the author belonged to a different community.

N.
Para 118 of the Introduction:—

Probably in spite of all that Nuniz has said, Immadi
Narasimha quietly accepted a subordinate position and was
not murdered at all. In the Madras Epigraphical Report
for 1909-10 in para b4, the Epigraphist remarks that the
Devulapalli plates dated in Saka 1427=1504 A.D. assign
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to Immadi Narasimha the position only of a provincial
ruler. The plates say :—

| Fragraer qaat @agisae:
nfeshafity: afemmafa q@e
Mr. Jayanti Ramayya Pantalu in Epigraphia Indica, Vol.
VII at page 80, says, that these plates do not represent

Immadi Narasimha any more as a king of Vijayanagar, but
as the ruler of the province of Penugonda.

1753-25. Printed at the Bangalore Press, Mysore Road, Bangalore City.
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